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BOARD MEETING

Ela Town Hall, 1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Thursday, August 14, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Board Meeting of the Ela Township Board, Lake County, [llinois will be held on Thursday
August 14, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at the Ela Township offices at 1155 East 1L.-22, Lake Zurich, IL. 60047 in accordance with Section
80-10(b) of the Illinois Township Code, 60 ILCS 1/80-10(b). Said meeting has been called by Township Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit.
The meeting will be held for the purpose of considering the following agenda:

Bk

% = o

Call to Order

Board Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comment

This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda and otherwise of
interest to the Board of Trustees. Public comment is limited to up to 3 minutes per speaker.

Consent Agenda
These titles will be read by the Township Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote. Any item may be
pulled from the Consent Agenda for discussion by any Township Trustee.
a. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of July 10, 2025
b. Committee Meeting Minutes — Accept meeting minutes from COW (), Communications (7/17),
Cemetery (), Health & Wellness (8/6), Highway/Parks (7/16), Special Board (7/23)
c. Approval of Board Audit as read by Clerk Linnenberger from 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025
Monthly Updates from Elected Officials
Monthly Updates from Department Heads
New Business
a.  Audit Review- Discussion on FY25 Audit performed by Evans, Marshall, and Pease for the year
April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025
b. Staircase Project- Discussion and possible action to approve change order to staircase project with
Daniel Lesus Architects, P.C. in the amount of $3,000.00
c. Townhall Fagade- Discussion and possible action to approve change order for Townhall fagade
replacement project with Virgilio Associated, LTD in the amount of $2,500.00
d. Knigge Park Drainage Project- Discussion and possible action to approve final payment for the
Knigge Park Drainage Project in the amount of $2,412.42
e. Knox Park Sign- Discussion and possible action to approve Knox Park signs through Signs by
Tomorrow in the amount of $3,200.53
f.  Resolution 2025-10 Rescinding Resolution 2022-08 Appointing A Township Attorney
g. Township Attorney- Discussion and possible action to appoint a Township Attorney
h. Executive Session Minutes- Discussion and possible action to approve Executive Session Minutes
from July 10, 2025
Executive Session- for the purpose of discussing Personnel 5 ILCS 120/2(c) 1 or 3, Litigation 5 ILCS
120/2(c) or Review of Executive Session Minutes 5 ILCS 120/21

. Adjournment

The next regularly scheduled Ela Township Board meeting is Thursday, September 11, 2025.

*Agenda posted on August 117, 2025

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman  Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



ELA TOWNSHIP UPCOMING EVENTS

DATE EVENT TIME LOCATION
8/20/2025 Community Center Committee Meeting 10:00 A.M. Community Center
8/21/2025 Communications Committee Meeting 9:00 AM Ela Town Hall - Upper Conference Room
B/21/2025 Ela Historical Society Board Meeting 7:00 P.M. Ela Historical Society
8/27/2025 Committee of the Whole 1:30 P.M. ﬁfﬂ&“wn s
T - —
9/1/2025 ownship Closed in Observance of Labor All Day
Day
9/3/2025 Highway/Parks Committee Meeting 8:00 AM Ela Town Hall - Upper Conference Room
9/6/2025 Ela H1§torlcal Society History Day & Artisan 11 AM. to 4 B Etetsrioal Saciety/lions Park
Market P.M.
9/10/2025 Cemetery Board Meeting 3:30 P.M. Ela Town Hall - Upper Conference Room
9/11/2025 Ela Township Board Meeting 7:00 P.M. EI:OE’W" Hall - Lovier Levd Roari
5 3 i 1 P.M.to3 ;
9/13/2025 Community Center Celebration Comrmunity Center

P.M.
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BOARD MEETING

Ela Town Hall, 1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Thursday, July 10, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.

MEETING MINUTES DRAFT

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Wilhoit called the July 10, 2025, meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
2. Board Roll Call
Present: Supervisor Wilhoit, Trustee Bowman, Trustee Zegler, and Trustee Glass.
Absent: Trustee Samz

Also present: Clerk Linnenburger, Township Administrator Marciniak, Highway Superintendent
DePouw, Community Center Director Dillon, Health & Wellness Director Marx

Absent: Assessor Herr
3. Trustee Samz was not available to participate remotely.
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. Public Comment

Ela Township Resident Bill Kruckenberg spoke about his use of FOIA requests to obtain
information about how the previous Supervisor and Board were operating.

6. Consent Agenda: the following were read by Clerk Linnenburger for approval by the full board.
a. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of June 12, 2025
b. Baseball Benches- Purchase of two Player Benches for Knox Park Baseball Field from
Park Wearhouse $1,118.88
c. Chassis Tariff Increase- Tariff surcharge for Rush Truck Chassis $2,000. This surcharge
will not result in exceeding the budgeted amount
d. Ordinance 2025-02- An Ordinance Establishing Standing Committees

e. Resolution 2025-09- A Resolution Designating a Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA)Officer(s) and FOIA Designee(s). Spelling of FOIA designee’s name has been corrected
from what was presented in the board packet.

f. Committee Meeting Minutes — Accept meeting minutes from COW (6/25),

Communications (6/10), Cemetery (6/17), Health & Wellness (6/18), Special Board (6/18),
Community Center (7/2) Township Administrator Marciniak reported that Trustee Samz has
requested a specific detail be amended in the COW minutes of 6/25 relating to the number of
compliments made to the Highway Department.

g. Approval of Board Audit as read by Clerk Linnenburger from 6/1/2025 to 6/30/2025

Motion to approve the amended Consent Agenda by Trustee Zegler, seconded by Trustee Glass.
Motion carried 4-0, 1 absent.

7. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman  Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



Ela Township Board Meeting Minutes, July 10, 2025

Supervisor Wilhoit: reported that she visited Schaumburg Township’s Senior Center with
Administrator Marciniak, Directors Dillon, Marx and Assistant Director Dalbec to get ideas
about how better to serve the Senior of Ela Township; met with Lake Zurich Fire Prevention
Chief and Lake Zurich Building and Zoning about Town Hall staircase plans and is working on
pricing; shared that Lake County sent information about flood insurance for unincorporated
areas in Forest Lake and Echo Lake; lanyards have been purchased for employees to wear in
order to better identify them to the community; expressed thanks to the Highway Department
regarding the bench purchase (6b on consent agenda). Due to their research, the Township was
able to acquire two benches at a significant savings from what had been expected; Notification
of upcoming meetings of interest: Highway Committee meeting on 7/16, Communications
meeting on 7/17, Veterans’ Affairs Committee meeting on 7/23, meeting with State Senator
Darby Hills on 7/24, Community Center meeting at 10:00 a.m. on 8/20, and Cemetery
Committee meeting at 3:30 p.m. on 9/10.

Trustee Bowman: No update. Expressed concerns about new lighting in main office, and
whether it is up to code. Supervisor Wilhoit assured him that it has been recommended by other
municipal offices, and that it is meant to dim the bright office lighting of the space.

Trustee Glass: will be out of town 7/12-7/26 but will be reachable as needed.

Trustee Zegler: reported that she was excited to sit in on a visit with the Community Center and
is looking forward to learning more.

Clerk Linnenburger: No update.

8. Monthly Updates from Department Heads

Highway Superintendent DePouw reported that road resurfacing bids are coming in lower than
expected and the Township should see significant savings as a result.

Health & Wellness Director Marx reported that they organized their first playground meetup,
which was a success and included a welcome visit from a sergeant from the Lake Zurich Police
Department. Director Marx is looking for more ways to get community involved in
programming.

Community Center Director Dillon reported that she and Director Marx both visited a senior
group in Hawthorn Woods; Camp is going very well, and the campers and counselors are doing
great. Next week at camp is “Olympic Week,” which the kids are fully invested in and excited
about.

9. New Business
a. Consideration and possible action to approve new signage for the entry to Townhall and
Knox Park west entrance
Motion by Trustee Zegler, seconded by Trustee Glass
Discussion: Trustee Bowman has questions about the decision to move away from a traditional
monument sign and put the sign on the fence instead. Trustee Bowman also has concerns about

the visibility of the sign and that it does not identify the park as part of Ela Township and not
the Village of Lake Zurich. Prefers a monument style sign.

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



Ela Township Board Meeting Minutes, July 10, 2025

Supervisor Wilhoit explained that the proposed sign on the fence makes the sign more visible
to the road and is significantly less expensive than a monument sign, which cannot be close to
the road due to setbacks and must be behind the fence and therefore barely visible from the
road. Lettering on the proposed fence sign will be double the size and very prominent on the
road.

Trustee Glass expressed concerns that the sign does not have much information on it and would
like to increase its aesthetic appeal.

Supervisor Wilhoit suggested that Trustees Glass & Bowman be a part of the committee to
discuss this and create a possible improved mockup.

Motion tabled pending further discussion and suggestions from Trustees Bowman and Glass.

10. Motion to enter Executive Session to discuss Personnel 5 ILCS 120/2(c) 1 or 3 by Trustee Zegler,
seconded by Trustee Glass. Motion passes 4-0, 1 absent.

Motion to reenter Open Session at 8:19 pm by Trustee Bowman, seconded by Supervisor Wilhoit.
Motion passes 4-0, 1 absent.

11. Motion to Adjourn by Trustee Glass, seconded by Trustee Bowman. Motion carried 4-0, 1 absent.

Meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m

The next regularly scheduled Township Board meeting is Thursday, August 14, 2025.

Respectfully submitted by Clerk Kristen Linnenburger

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler
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COMMUNICATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Ela Township
Upper Level Board Room
1155 E. IL Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Thursday, July 17, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Wilhoit called the July 17, 2025, Communications Committee
meeting to order at 10:00 A.M.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Wilhoit, Township Administrator Marciniak, Management
Assistant Roldan, Trustee Zegler, Health & Wellness Director Marx, Administrative
Coordinator Case, and Administrative Coordinator Mendocha. Assessor Herr, Community
Programs Director Dillon, and Assistant Director Dalbec were absent.

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Wilhoit led the committee in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4, Website & Digital Updates:
The Township website will be updated and reformatted, and digital forms will also be
improved. We are open to suggestions and are looking at other municipalities for ideas, such as
Schaumburg Township.

5. Social Media & Email Strategy:

a. Social Media and E-blast Update — reviewed social media status, Ela Township now has
an Instagram page with a small following at this time, but is active. The committee's
strategy 1s to post weekly on social media.

b. Facebook page Consolidation — Health & Wellness and Highway Department pages
will be consolidated under the main Ela Township page. ELA 55+ will keep posting as
usual.

6. Social Insights:
Senator Hill will be touring the township. Health & Wellness Director Marx is working with
some local businesses to host free yoga in the park and stay safe martial arts for all ages.

7. Upcoming Events / Promotions:

a. Non-Profit Partnerships — committee brainstorm ideas, school supply drive collection
for kids in need, Candy for the troop, Hope Center, and St. Francis. Check with Alpine
Chapel Food Drive and needs in the community.

b. Ela Township Fact List — looking at posting facts on social media about the township
and things going on in the township

c. Department Events that need to be Posted and Promoted — the committee wants the
residents of the township to know what we do and promote events that the community
can join.

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman  Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



8. Signage:
Knox Park is looking at getting a sign. The committee discussed the signage and was asked to
submit ideas.

9. Open Discussion / Questions:

The committee discussed different ideas for community engagement and outreach. Health &
Wellness Director Marx suggested that the meeting room calendar transition from a paper copy
to a shared calendar on Outlook.

10. Set Date for Next Communication Committee Meeting: August 21, 2025, 10:00 A.M.
11. Adjournment: Township Manager Marciniak adjourned the meeting at 10:31 A.M.

Respectfully Submitted: Administrative Coordinator Case

Ela Township | July 17,2025 Page 2 of 2
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HEALTH & WELLNESS COMMITTEE MEETING

Ela Town Hall, 1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Wednesday, August 6, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Wilhoit called the August 6, 2025, Health & Wellness Committee
meeting to order at 10:01 A M.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Wilhoit, Township Manager Marciniak, Township Manager
Assistant Roldan, Health & Wellness Director Marx, and Trustee Glass, who joined the
meeting at 10:08 A.M.

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Wilhoit led the committee in the Pledge of Allegiance.
4. Public Comment: None

5. Groups: Caregiver support group is going very well. Meets on the last Tuesday of the month
from 3-4:30 PM. On the second Monday of the month, social workers are available at the Ela
Area Public Library. Spring of next year, looking to add a Parenting group.

6. Events:

a. The Social Worker at the library turnout varies. The group will continue, with its next
date being August 13.

b. Playground meetup August 13 at 4:30-6:30 pm in Knox Park for new residents, parents,
and kids in the township to meet friends.

¢. Yoga in the park, we have two classes scheduled for August 21 and September 19. If
classes have a good turnout, the instructor will be open to more classes next year.

d. We have two Self-defense workshops scheduled. September 23 for kids 5-10 years old
from 4-5 pm, and an adult class 18-up for September 25 from 6-7 pm.

7. Lending Closet: Going well. The team will review the items, and any damaged equipment will
be removed from the supplies.

8. Staffing: Giving a shout out to Case Manager Brown for going above and beyond for the
residents and finding a solution.

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



9. Monthly Statistics & Trends: None

10. New Business: The team is looking into getting added 1o the surrounding municipalities' E-
Blast for upcoming cvents in Ela Township. Currently, the emails being sent are being missed.
Reviewing a recent email sent to the PADS Lake County homeless shelter. We will be teaming
up with Kildeer for Fall Trunk & Trick. We will start to prepare for the Holiday meals and the
Giving Tree. Beelow's Steakhouse has offered to donate 80 meals for summer, with short
notice, we are trying to see if we can get something organized.

1 1. Old Business: None
12. Set Date for Next Health & Wellness Committee Meeting: October 8 at 10 A.M.

13. Adjournment: Township Manager Marciniak adjourned the meeting at 10:28 A.M.

Respectfully Submitted: Management Assistant Roldan

Ela Township | August 2025 Health & Wellness Committee Meeting
Page 2 of 2



Ela Tﬁ Administration Office
| b Laurie Wilhoit, Ela Township Supervisor

TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL 60047
Sering e popledns 1950 W 847-438-7823 info@elatownship.gov [E] ElaTownship.gov

HIGHWAY & PARK COMMITTEE MEETING
Ela Township
Upper Level Conference Room, 1155 E. IL Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Wednesday, July 16, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Wilhoit called the meeting to order at 10:00 A.M.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Wilhoit, Township Administrator Marciniak, Management

Assistant Roldan, Superintendent DePouw, and Assistant Superintendent Meyer. Trustee

Bowman was absent.

Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Wilhoit led the committee in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Comment: None

Project Updates
a. Forest Lake/ Road Resurfacing — We have partnered up with Kildeer and Long Grove

under Gewalt Hamilton to get the best price. We received a bid of $606,748.87 plus

engineering fees (approximately 10%), bringing the project estimating $670,000.00. We
are over budget by $170,000, but we have included roads that had been planned to start

work on in 2028.

b. San Sera update — 8 out of the 10 township vehicles have been completed. The last 2
vehicles will be completed by the end of the week.

c. The estimated cost to complete the sidewalk outside the board room is approximately
$1300. We are currently seeking an estimate for a sidewalk railing at the lower-level
entrance to ensure improved accessibility and compliance for next year’s budget.

6. Vehicles

a. Vehicles scheduled for replacement this year are in poor condition. The vendor's new
policy is that the chassis must be paid for before the vehicle is built.

b. Vehicles T2, T4 and T5 have been ordered. T2 and T4 will be built and be here between
November 2025 to March 2026 both coming under budget around $32,000. T5 is
estimated to be delivered after March 2026, going to the 2026 budget year, which would
allow for additional paving if it went into 2026 budget.

c. Truck T5 just got approval for the tariff charge. Still needs approval for the chassis and
to be built.

7. Staffing — No open slots with the new full-time hire, Luis Martinez. Looking into an “on-
boarding” presentation so all department staff can learn more about the other departments.New
Business:

a. Parades/ Community events with trucks — The Highway department currently budgets
for the events and overtime. For future events, the committee is discussing creating a
policy and budgeting the cost between the highway and general town fund, or even
moving it to another fund, since it is an outreach/ marketing/ general fund to bring
awareness to the public about the Township

b. Park’'s maintenance walk will be completed in October for budget planning on what is
needed; new trustees will be invited.

o s

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



c. Pickleball tournament — Township is assisting LZACC by providing electricity access,
concession stand, banner installation, and pickleball nets for the upcoming tournament.
More information is needed about the pickleball net on the tennis courts.

8. Old Business:

a. Employee handbook updates — Discussed first dralt, Assistant Superintendent Meyer
will work with staff to clarify some items.

b. Community Center Generator — The project has been delayed due to permits not being
applied for. Superintendent DePouw will investigate who is responsible per the
contract. Superintendent DePouw will let us know when work begins.

¢. Midlothian Manor- no updates since July 2024

d. Deco grant — no updates

e. 10-year Road Improvement Plan — was last completed in 2021. Looking into adding to
the 2026 Budget and revising the proposal since some work will be getting done sooner
than estimated.

f. Line Items = Vehicle maintenance and equipment maintenance lines were added, but
equipment maintenance was not funded; may move these into the General Fund for the
2026 budget.

9. Set Date for Next Highway Committee Meeting: September 3rd at 8 A.M.
10. Adjournment: Township Manager Marciniak adjourned the meeting at 11:15 A.M.

Respectfully Submitted: Management Assistant Roldan

Ela Township | July 16,2025 Page 2 of 2
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SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Ela Township — Lower Level Board Room
1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Wednesday, July 23, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.

MEETING MINUTES - DRAFT

1. Meeting was called to order by Supervisor Wilhoit at 5:00 p.m.

2. Board Roll Call
Present: Supervisor Wilhoit, Trustee Samz, Trustee Zegler
Absent: Trustee Glass, Trustee Bowman
Also present: Clerk Linnenburger, Township Administrator Marciniak, Community
Center Director Dillon, Health & Wellness Director Marx

Absent: Highway Superintendent DePouw

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment — none

5. Discussion — Updates

a,

Township Administrator Marciniak

Administrator Marciniak expressed his appreciation to the youth staff regarding a
situation involving our campers at Knox Park; also, thanks to Jim Dalbec for the
CPR training.

Township Supervisor Wilhoit

Supervisor Wilhoit reported she is now CPR trained, and will help with the 55+
group busses to Cubs game next week; She is looking at creating a meeting space
guide so ensure continuity and fair use for township spaces, a crisis
communication plan, and a plan to expand the Township’s exposure at
community events with offerings like Touch-a-Truck, etc.); the Township is
excited to host a visit from Illinois Senator Darby Hills tomorrow; the Township
is working with the Lake Zurich Chamber of Commerce on a pickleball
tournament; the Township is still working with the Village of Hawthorn Woods
on a drainage issue; Town Hall staircase work continues; the Supervisor has been
made aware of a separate issue with flooring in historical museum and is working
on getting that resolved; the generator installation project at the Community
Center is back on track after a delay in installation due to a permit issue on the
contractor’s end.

Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit Clerk Kristen Linnenburger

Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Robert Glass Trustee Doug Samz Trustee Kelly Zegler



h.

Trustee Updates
Trustee Samz - no update
Trustee Zegler - no update

Assessor — no update

Clerk

Clerk Linnenburger reported that she has completed all the necessary trainings for
the office of the Clerk, and spent time since the last meeting clearing out unheard
voice mails from the Clerk’s Office phone line dating as far back as Fall of 2022,
Clerk’s office was contacted by the County Clerk’s office about Ela Township
buildings being used as Early Voting sites, and Clerk Linnenburger offered the
lower level Board Room space as a possible Early Voting site in Ela Township.

Community Center Committee

Director Dillon reported staff did a fantastic job with high temps and safety
concerns; kudos to Lisa Gaggiano in her role volunteering her entire family for
the Alzheimer’s Walk, also thanks to Jessica Case for reaching out to Avantara
for matching donations. Because of these efforts, over $2000 was raised to help
this cause. Next meeting is 8/20 at 10 a.m.

Communication Committee next meeting is 8/21 at 9 a.m.

Health & Wellness Committee

Director Marx reported several upcoming programs, including a plan to offer free
Yoga in the Park on 8/29 & 9/19. Health & Wellness is working with a nonprofit
to provide these beginning lessons for residents. Please register to help us plan,
but attendance is free; the Township is also planning to offer self-defense classes
for children ages 5-10 on 9/23 and for adults on 9/27. These lessons will be
offered in a partnership with Stay Safe Martial Arts; The Health & Wellness
Department is also planning a Community Meal, probably for the end of August;
more details will be shared soon; Next meeting is 8/6, 10 a.m.

Highway & Parks Committee -

Supervisor Wilhoit explained the acquisition process for purchasing vehicles. She
noted that there is a list of what needs replacing and why. She explained that the
T5 truck order replaces a vehicle purchased in 2003. Next meeting is 9/3, 8 a.m.

Transportation/Bus - no update

Historical Society & Museum - Historical Society’s “History Day” is coming up
on September 6; Next meeting is 8/21, 7 p.m.

Cemetery — Next meeting is 9/10, 3:30 pm

Finance
Trustee Samz reports that the audit report should be coming in within the next few

weeks and will be the first topic the Finance Committee will explore.

Ela Township | July 2025 Special Board Meeting Page 2 of 3



6. Topics for Discussion

a.

Discussion on Live Streaming Board Meetings, estimated expense $1,500

Due to community interest, Township Supervisor Marciniak reached out to the
Village of Lake Zurich to get tentative pricing on hardware needed to live stream
Board meetings. He has also requested a tour of their facilities to further explore
what will be needed. Pricing is below what was expected. What is being explored
would not allow viewer participation.

Motion by Trustee Zegler to approve the purchase of a 2026 International Chassis
Model MV607 to replace truck #5 in the amount of $108,998.00, within the
budgeted amount, seconded by Trustee Samz. Vote is 3-0. 2 absent. Motion
carries.

Motion by Trustee Zegler to approve FY26 Paving Plan- Approve bid from
Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. to complete FY26 paving plan in the amount of
$606,748.87; seconded by Trustee Samz.

Roads need paving because they are in bad shape in Forest Lake. This is over
budget, but we do have reserves if needed.

Vote is 3-0. 2 absent. Motion carries.

Motion to approve Assessor Herr’s resignation by Trustee Zegler, seconded by
Trustee Samz. Vote is 3-0. 2 absent. Motion carries.

Motion to appoint Bonnie Barrington to be the Ela Township Interim Assessor
through August 15, 2025 by Trustee Zegler, seconded by Supervisor Wilhoit.
Vote is 3-0. 2 absent. Motion carries.

7. The board declined to enter Executive Session.

8. Dates of the next COW Meetings are set for August 27, 2025 at 4pm, and Sept 24, at Spm
— but may be changed

9. Motion to adjourn by Trustee Zegler, seconded by Trustee Samz. Vote is 3-0. 2 absent.
Motion carries. Meeting is adjourned at 5:17.

Respectfully submitted by Clerk Kristen Linnenburger

Ela Township | July 2025 Special Board Meeting Page 3 of 3



6L PSS ELFS

¥S 6E0'ES

IO STL'EFTS

T6°9F6° TBS

ZL PSS LIS

DT EEV'FE

TV SLL EZTS

HELSEL FALSNL

AELSTEL FILSNHUL

WEATD MMOL HOSIANEANS
oz A0 E¥a SIHL

02 005 '8B6TS 65 FS0'SLES

90" TZ9% 8r 8TIrF 1%
LG EQOT'2T$ PEOIT9 TETS
E9"SBT'LFS 82 T9r'FES
BL'ETE'ES b6 OEE'FIS
LEZ 90T 'ES €6 °9TE" TS
68°658 TETS 25°516' 169

SOMNT TYWLOL

LNANFAILET 3 SHDEHD FADIOANI
SEXWL TIOHENd

¥ TICHAIYd

SCOZ/TESLO - SEZOZ/TO/LO
I¥04Td IIANY OUW¥0d
ATHSNMOL WIH

s HCEA

TLNEWAYd HOd EAQE4AAY NV JILIAOY NIZE SVH MOILVHEOINI ONIMOTIOS HHL

TEANMNA TTY TELOL xx%

OO JONYNELHIYA I9ELEHED

CONE HONYNELNIVH A9¥d

SANO0E OW0d LMINYHEEd

SONDA OV0d TVEANID

SONNE FONVLSISSY TWEANED

SONOA NMOL TYIIANED

THLOL

THLOL

THLOL

THLOWL

THLOL

TRLCL



SSANTTIM OGNV HLTVIH £0 :3IududJedaq
D0°SS SIVIDI4L0 03LI3T3 70 1uswldedsg |BlOL
L1886 00°ST NOISSIWWOD JITENd AYVLHON HIDWNENIMNIT W NILSIWA  NOISSIWWOD JIT8Nd AMVION 00°9S-20-T
7EBEE 00" 0t HYNIWIS,/SAL/S300YE-3SUNAWINIY LIOHTIM “W NIFYNYT ASNONY YYNIWIS v2/%3 00 L£5-Z0-T
SWIJI440 3103713 Z0 :3IusulJedag
T9°585'9Z  NOISIALQ IATIWYLISINIWGY T0 Iuduisedag |eion

91886 00" £SR'2 STVMNYDDY 'NOTLYW1ISILIY ‘8nH ACY3Y 9MNn TINI ‘YHSYWS SOMOWN MNOILYLISILIY 8NH AQY3IY 9¥0 00" S95-TO-T
0£886 O£ 90t SZOT HOWYW-SNILSOH ¥3LINAW1va "INI “E£DA 7 HOWWW-ONILSOH ¥3ILNIDVWAYO (0" S95-T0-T
FOBEE 00" SEz SZ0Z INNC ONILSOH OUdINIL *ONI “SWILSAS 9IWW0D SZOZ INNC DNILSOH OHdIWIL 00" S95-TO-T
T0R86 00 000" £ NOTLYANIAWI1dWI 3A¥EdN JEYMLIO0S WpsE NOTLWANIWITdWI ITvEdN 00" S95-T0-T
L0886 0n°s SZOT INNC ¥O0d4 SIDUVHD JIHL LT INVLINSNOD ¥ILNWOD ONIN3A 7 INNC ¥0d S3ITYVHD dIdl LT 00" S95-TO-T
L0BEE 00 0s0'T SZ0Z LSNoNY - SIDTAMIAS LI ATHLNOW LNVLINSNOD ¥IALNKWOD GNIW3A N9NY - SIDIA¥IS LI ATHLNOW 00°S96-T0-T
CEBT 08 Zsé ANFWILWLS INAC SOYYD IL1TD 14THISHNS LIVINCGD LNWLSHOD 00" S95-TO0-T
TEREE ZT°055 YYNIWIS/SAL/SIDAWE-ISHNIWINTY LIOHTIM "W N3ZUNWT HL LNNOW TIwM / SAL £ 00°655-T0-T
ZEREE ZE"9Z YYNIWIS/SAL/S300YE-3SHNAWINTY LIOHTIM "W NI3unv SY3ANIE / SHIATIOH 39avE (0°855-TO-T
ZERT 08" #L AINTWIALWLS 3INNC SOWvD ILTD 53 TLLOE H3LwM NOTTWD - 8 00" 855-T0-T
2IRE6 L TEIT'T ANIWILYLS S3ING JIHSNMOL GZ0Z-STOZ I771I 40 STWIDIJH0 JIHSNMOL 1S S3Nd JdIHSNMOL 970Z-5Z0Z2 00" 9%S-TO-T
Z7886 00°02Z DUNBNINNIT 9Z/TE/S-SZ/T/9 53NA TWNNNY D 3971 40 SHHITI IWAIDINNW 9Z/TE/S5-SZ/T/9 SINA TWNNNY 00" 9¥S-TO-T
£IR96 00°91 NOISSIWWOD JI78Nd A¥V.LON NYOTI0Y YNYINWW  NOISSIWWOD JIT8Nd AMYION 00" 9%5-T0-T
£I886 00" 08 WMINTY dIHSHIBWIW TLWIDOSSY 9Z07-SZ0Z7 IT1I 40 SIWIDIJH0 JTHSHMOL ¥IFWaW ILVIDOSSY 9Z0Z-S20Z2 007 9%S-T0-T
BrLB6 FEGL 0Z4 Wd0d -TH0Dd AdNSYIYL SIAVLS GILTINN 074 W04 -THODd Q0" 9%5-TO-T
SO8%86 96" TZT NI¥YHS LS00 RES'Z “HET'Z - S334 w931 S6 OSN> HOTYNZ IV HES'Z 'HET"Z - 5334 W93 00" #rS-TO-T
00886 SLTERD'T SZ0Z/0£/90-£0/T0 S334 Wwoa “2°d "MNITD TIONY ZOZS0E/90-£0/T0 S3I4 VDI Q0" +FS-TO-T
TERSE 10°+79 SZOZ/RT/L0-6Z/F0 IDVSN WIATHOD OQIYILIAW 1D3WTa ISNOHIYYM 6Z/F0 39WSN WIIJOD O3I¥IL3IN 00 O¥S-TO-T
LT8T 95" 656 0 ZZ L¥ M SSTT ODOETSL6F0 ALIDTEID3T3 NOSIQ3 HLTVIMNOWWDD /90 Q00EISL6+0 ALIDTHIDZTA Q0" FES-TO-T
FI8T 00" 0 0Z/90-02./50 Mdvd XONM 00-E/9900 HILvM HOTHNZ FH¥1 40 IDVTIIA O/W-0/W ZZ 14 3 S5STT ¥3LwM 00" FES-TO-T
£I8T 15°T9 90-0Z/50 ZZ Ld 3 SSTT 00-959900 HILwm HOTENZ IA¥T 40 IDVTIIA 0-0F/50 ZZ L¥ 3 SSTT H3LYM 00 FES-TO-T
TI8T 0o 0 90-0Z/50 LS NIVW 3 56 00-S69Z00 H3ILWM HOTANZ 37 40 399T17IA Q/W-0/W 72 L8 3 SSTT ¥3LvM 00 FES-TO-T
B6LT 9% 652 ZZ 1¥ 3 SSTT 8 BIP9-SE-Fb-9F S SWD HOOIN SEZSEL/S~#T/% SYD 00 FES-TO-T
TI8T BEOOE SE0E ATINC QEETO09TOE INOHAITAL INO S5300% ANC QEETOOSTOE INOHITAL Q0 ZES-TO-T
B08T £EEB STOZSST/90-9T/50 ZTOPHSERE #1D0V AIT0W-L T,/90-9T/50 ZTOFESEES #10O¥ Q0 ZES-TO-T
SOBT 0B "0LY 0Z/80/£0-60,/90 LSTOSOOLE00TTLLGHLDOV 1SWIWOD /90 SSTOSO0ZE00TTLLB#LI0V 00" ZES-TO-T
6886 S0°89T HL-1%W NOILWHOdHOD LSHISINN HLi-1%¥W 00" 0ZS-TO0-T
ZI886 00" 0TZ STOZ/TESOT-TO/80 OTAvYH,/IYI 277 S3IIHOTONHDAL S5d4 Z0Z/TE/OT-TO/80 OIOVH,/3¥I4 00" 0ZS-TO-T
9Z886 00"SET SZOZ NOTLDIASNI HOLWATTI TWANNY TLJ3dSHNI YOLYAITI NOSIWOHL NOTLDIASNI HOLWATTI TWNNNY 00" 02S-TO-T
STRE6 £0°096 SZOT AINC IONYNILNIVE HOLYHINTD TWIILTED LHYIHNOT IDONYNILNIVH BOLVY3NID 00" 0Z5-TO-T
62886 S0°89T HL -S1%iW NOTLYHOd¥0D> LSHIATNN HL -S1vW 00 0ZS-T0-T
BLL86 ¥0°TT SYINTLSYS -7 IO% HITIHNZ IAv] SYINALSYH -PZ 00 0ZS-TO-T
L7286 9" %6 ANIWILWLS INNC FO67# SIDIAYIS LI0FED L0430 3WOH 587NE LHSTT ZT 007 0Z5-TO-T
0¥.86 009k WNIWIHd W TINTHNSNI WHYWO 40 TWNLOW ¥/IDNYHNSKI 34T AUVINNTIOA 00" +IS-TO0-T
£84T 20" 28T STOZ/OE/D0 FONWHNSNI LNIWADTAWIND diWd 40 ANIWLHEVIQ SIONITII MOILYSNIAWOD LNIWAOTWINN 00" ETS-TO-T
8BLT S0°0 SANIHISSITA ONIONNOY F¥WI WIYILIY TWIIDINNW SIONITII  SINIWIJATO ONIGNNOH 4¥WI 00 TTS-T0-T
£6LT 00 52T SEOZ/EL/L0 LNIWAYA WSH ISWL YYD HIWOLSND ISVL ZOZSEE/F0 LNIWAWA wSd 2S¥L Q0 0TS-TO-T
98LT 00521 SZ0Z/B0/ L0 LNIWAYD WS ISVL HYD HIWOLSND ISVL ZOZ/60/L0 LNIWAWA WS4 JS¥YL 00" 0TS-TO-T
£9L86 T8 59+ SZ0Z WNIWI¥d ONW ¥-SIONITII 40 T¥iN3a wi13a SLI43N3IE HLTWIH 00" 60S-T0-T
SE81 LETEST ¥ WNIWIdd 2N% OI13IHS INT8 ONY SSO¥D 38 SLI43ANIE HLTWAH 00 605-T0-T
BELEE £2755T SZOZ WNIWIdd ATNC ¥-SIONITII 40 T¥IN3Q ¥w173a SLI43INIE HLTWIH 00" 60S-TO-T
BELEE 6T L08'T WNIWIHd ATNC @13IHS 3NT8 GNY SSOMD 3NT4 SLI43INIE HLTWAH 00 605-TO-T
NOISIATO JATIVHISININGY TO :jusudJedag
ONNd NMOL TWH3INID T :pund
JBqUINN aunoury ueLydiLaosag BWEN JopuaA 530 UL Jagquny 19

Hreud 33 LoAUT a2L0AUT

aIvd ATIVILHYd QMY aIvd
03.150d

STOZ/TES L0 - SZTOZ/TIOS L0 S3LYD NNY

dIHSNMOL %13 W04 1¥0d3d NOILNEGIYLSIA IDI0OANI



“ahed

7Z8T 9 PPE SZ0Z ATNC SEETODYTOE INOHLITAL ANQ SSIDW ATNC YEETOOYTOE INOHAITIL 00 TES-SO-T
608T FroEET SZOZ/ST/90-9T/50 TTOFRSERE #100W FTI80W-L T/90-9T,/50 ZIOFGSEES #120v 00" 7£S-50-T
9081 Z6°0LE ZOT/OT/L0-LT/90 TSFEPE0LE00TTLLBRLIOY ASWOWOD OT/20-£T,/90 INOHA/LINYILINI 00 ZE5-5S0-T
80986 00" 0SE FONVWEOA¥Id ST0Z/EZ/60 HINNOO HI¥3  SZ0Z/EZ/60 NHW3IT ® HINAT 00T SZS-50-T
FIEEG 0000 SZ0Z/60/60 S3ID00LS ITHHL IHL SNDEEIZ WIC 0Z/60,/60 S3IDO0LS IIWHL IHL 00 SZS-SO-T
ETE86 00" 00E SZDZ/BT/80 NOSYYD ANNHOC SNOBEID WIC SZ0Z/6T/80 MOSHWD ANNHOL Q0 SZS-SO-T
ZEST Yo TE ANIWILYLS INAC SOY¥D TLID STL % 3SVWD H3ILwM 7 -0DLS0D 00 FZ5-50-T
CEST 9¢ TET ANIWILVAS 3NNC SOMvD TIID NOLLIHLINN WOIN3S -021500 (0" #75-S0-T
ZERT 86°ET ANIWIALYLS INNC SOEYD TITD NOTLTHANM HANOA -S,ONVINYW (0" FZ5-50-T
ZEET 04725 ANIWILWLS 3INNC SQYYD ILID J1IISA04 ANNOD Q0T -NOZVWY 00" FZS-50-T
ZE9T £9°52 ANIWILYLS INNC SO¥YD TLTD MOTLTHLON 32 -5, 0NvI¥YW 00 F#ZS-50-T
7EST 8579/ ANTWALYLS INNC STUYD TITD OLLTHLAN ¥OINIS -5, 0NVIdYW (00 FZ5-50-T
ZEST 6% L ANTWILWAS INNC SO¥vD ILID OLLTHINN HOINIS -S,ONVINYW (0 #75-50-T
ZERT Ev°SE ANIWILWLS INNC SOUYD ILID OLLTHINN HOINIS -5, ONVINYW (0 FZ5-50-T
ZERT £579LT ANIWILWAS 3NNC SEvD ILID IWIW NOLLTHLINN -0D1S02 (0" #Z5-50-T
ZERT 86°6 ANIWALYLS FNNC SOEVD ILTD OLLTHIAN H0INIS -5,0NVINYW 00 FZ5-50-T
67886 ¥ 9Tt 20-SL9W NOTLYH0dHOD LSHIATNN I3-SLWW 00" 0Z5-50-T
71886 00" 0TE STOT/TE/OT-TO/B0 OIOVH,/IHTS 277 S3IISOIONHIAL SSd Z0Z/TE/0T-TO/80 OIQVY/34Id (00" 0Z5-50-T
TT886 00" v OT/80-TT/80 22 ONIHOLINOW OIOvH SOWZT WILSAS ALIUNIIS ATTIWA X0d4 DD ONIHMOLINOW OIOWH SOWZT 00°0ZS-50-T
¥7R86 00°SST'T 4 W207D IWIL ¥HEZ ONY SHOSNIS TIWASNI INI ‘SNTd 33TAYIS L HHEZ ONYV SHOSNIS TIVISNI  00°025-50-T
GIBEE Pl ] ID-SLvk NOTLW¥0dH0D LSHTATNN 23-S1vW  00°0Z5-50-T
Or.L86 08" ¥E WNTWIHd W IONYHNSHI YHYWO 40 TYNLNW V/IONVENSNI 34T A¥VINATOA 00" bTS-50-T
[BLT [ i SZ0Z/0E/90 FONVUNSNI LNIWADTIWINN dW3 40 INIWIHYHIO STONTTIT NOTLWSNIMWOD LNIWAOTJWAND 00 ETS-50-T
E6LT T9 60T STOZ/ET/ L0 INTWAYA WS4 JSWL JEWD YIWOLSND ISWL ZOTSEZ/L0 INIWAYA WS4 ISYL 00 0TS-50-T
98/T T9°60T STOT/B0/40 INIWAY WSH DSWL TUYD WIWOLSND ISWL 70Z/60/L0 LNIWAYA %S4 ISYL 00 0TS-S0-T
£9486 SETLTS SZ0Z WNIWIdd 9NW ¥-SIONITIT 40 TWINIa wiil3a S1T43N3E HLTWIH 00" 605-50-T
ST8T 95°87¢'9 WNIWIdd 9N O13THS 3INTE ANY SSoWd 3nTa S1T43NIE HLTVIH 00" 605-50-T
GELRE SE"FTS SZ0Z WNIWI¥d ATNC Y-STONITII 40 TWANID w134 SL1I43INIT HLIWIH 00" 605-50-T
RELRE 95" @7E'9 WNIWI¥d ATNC O13THS 3INTE ANV SSOHD InTa S1T43N3E HLTW3IH 00" 605-50-T
85486 00" 08E SAOTAZ “MITIMT ONNATY dWWD HIWWNS SNILHYW vIUHHOLY] YIYIS0W “WIIMT ONNA3Y dWvD ¥IWWNS  £0°0TH-SO-T
65.96 00" 06T aI¥ T ONN3Y dWYD HIWwNs AONYHINT YNTHT aI¥ T aNn3d dWvD 43RS £0°0TF-S0-T
05.86 00" 09 SOIN £ ONNATY dWvD HIWWNS 35v3d WAIHd SOIA £ ONNJ3Y dWvD HIWWNS  £0°0TH-SO-T
6¥.96 00" 09, SOIY 7 ONNTH dWvD HIWWNS ONWATOTHY INTDAT  SATHZ ONNATY dWvD HIWWNS  £0°0TF-S0-T
¥ILNID ALINNWWOD SO :luswiJedsg
98" EFF ' F1 SSINTTIM ANV HLW3IH £0 IuswiJedag [B1oL

J0886 00°s SZOZ INMLC 404 SIDUYHD dIHL LT INYLINSNOD H3ILNdWOD ONIW3IA 7 INOC 404 SIDUVHD dTdl 1T 00" 595-£0-T
0986 00" 68 SZ0T 3INNC -INTWILYLS SIDTAYIS IWIDNYNIL N¥I3 9NS ASVEVIVE -SILOMAJVHIHL 00°596-£0-T
09.86 680/ SZ0Z INNC —INIWALYLS SIDTAMIS TWIDNYNIA Nv13 9 HIZILINYS QMYH + -NOZWWY 00°855-£0-T
09.86 00" 5#) SZ0Z 3INNC -INIWIALVLS SIVTAYIS TWIDNYNIL NI aNn38 02T Q0T LES-£0-T
LZ8T BEZ"9LZ SE0Z ATNC 9EETO09TOE INCHLITIL ANO SS3D0F  ATNC 9EETO09TOE INCHLITZL 00" ZES-E0-T
6O8T EE"E6 SZ0Z/ST/90-9T/50 TTOPESERE #LDDV I1IB0W-1 T/90-91/50 ZIOPESERE #LIOv 00 ZES-£0-T
OFL86 09" bE WNIWIHd Wi FONVENSNI WHYWO 40 TYNLNW W/IINVENSNT I4TT AUVINAIOA 00" FIS-£0-T
L8LT BE"E9E SZOZ/0E/90 IDNVHNSNI LNIWAOTAWINA dWI 0 INIWLHYAIQ STONITIL NOILYSNIAWOD LNIWACTJIWINN 00" ETS-£0-T
£64T 02" #¥9 SEZOZ/EZ/ L0 LNTWAYE ¥WSH ISWL JYYD WIWOLSND ISYL ZOZSEZ/L0 AMIWAYWA WSd ISYL 00 0TS-£0-T
9RLT 0Z"t¥9 SZOZ/60/L0 LNIWAYD WS4 DSWL YYD YIWOLSND ISVL ZOZ/60/L0 LNIWAYD WS4 ISWL Q0 0TS-E0-T
L9LRE T8 59+ SZ0Z WNIWI¥d ONW ¥-STIONITIT 40 TWLIN3a ¥173a SLTJ3N3E HLIW3IH 00" 60S-£0-T
SZ8T T°889°S WNIWIdd ON¥ OTIIHS INTE ANY SSO¥D 3InTE SLI43N3E HLWIH Q0 60S-£0-T
GELRE 8" 59+ SZ0Z WNIWIdd ATNC ¥-STONITIT 40 TwiN3a ¥L173a SLT43N3E HLWWAH 00" 605-£0-T
95/86 L1°889°S WNIW3IHd ATINC @13IHS INT8 GNY SSOWD 38 SLI4INIE HLTIVIH 00" 60S-£0-T
SSINTTIM ONY HLIVIH £0 :3ususedaq
aNNd NMOL TWY3N3D T :pund
JaqunN  Junouy uoradLidsag SWEN JOpUDA 590 AUl JIqUNN 1D

A3y @I LOAUT JDL0AUT

aIvd ATIVILHYd ONY OIvd
031504

SZOZ/TES LD - STOTSTO/ L0 SILYA NOY WIIHD 4x3
dIHSNMOL %13 04 1¥0d3d

NOLLNGIY1STa

ADIOANT



ZERT B6°FT ANIWILWIS INNC SAEYD ILID ILWW3T2 HOIN3IS -10d430 3IW0H 00" E9S5-50-T
CERT 5572 ANIWILWLS INNC SOYVD ILTD INIWIDV 143 ¥3IT00D -NOZvWY 00 £95-50-T
T8L86 TS "89Ew ANITOSYD Q3AvIIND Q10D HY JNI Sd AYWISNOD INITOSYD Q3avaINN dI090dAY 00 T95-S0-T
ZERT (b1 66) ANIWILWLS 3NNC SOUYD ILID S3TTddNS 40 NEN1I¥ O0DLS0D 00 TS5-50-T
ZERT 69T ANFWILWLS INAC Sa¥vD ILID XINIZTH SHOINIS -00LS0D 00 TSS-50-T
ZERT 9L TE ANIWILWLS JNNC SOYYD IL1TD INOD/WIATHL HOINAS -00LS0D 00°TSS-50-T
ZERT 65 ANIWILVLS INNC SQ¥YD ILID ITA0ON 1004 HOINIS -S713aMIC Q0 TS5-S0-T
CEBT AR ANTWILWLS INAC SauYD I1ID D -5, 0NYIHYIWN Q0 TSS-50-T
ZERT 66°6T ANIWILWLS INAC SOWYD ILTD IZTHd WIATHL WOIN3S -13M3C 00 TSS-50-T
ZEBT 00" 0F ANIWIALYLS INNC SOWYD T1ID IATHL ¥OINIS -3INCLS 4102 + 00 TSS5-50-T
ZERT Q£ 89 ANIWILVLS INAC SOWYD IL1ID D LISANYH SSN3Id 2D -MOZWWY 00 TSS-50-T
ZERT S6°SZE ANIWALYLS INNC Sa¥yD ILID ONITIIYY § NITIIHD -02LS0D 00 TS5-50-T
CEST T8 56 ANIWIALYLS 3INNC SaWYD IL1ID SATVHdNS Wedd0dd - 02LS0D 00 TS5-50-T
ZERT S0°02 ANIWILWLS INAC Sa¥yD IL1ID INTD AMIVL -MOZWWY 00" TSS-50-T
ZERT FETLST ANIWIALYLS INNC SQ¥v> ILID ONIILSWL INIM -0DLS0D 00 TSS5-S0-T
ZERT 88 TIZ ANIWILVLS INNC SOUYD IL1ID OIV L1S¥Id dWwD OT -MOZWWY 00 TSS-50-T
TEST 10" +9 ANIWIALYLS INNC SOYYD ILID -dN0L SITOWT -HIENHD H338 00 TS5-50-T
ZEBT 09° 18 ANIWILVLS 3INAC SQYYD IATD /b2 S0 ¥NOL A¥aM3dg S,717138 007 055-50-T
57886 00" ¥8E (ZT) ¥20A ATNC 77 N3IML3E IHDTT JHL CZT) ¥20A ATNC 00" LPS-S0-T
01826 00" 06E CET) waWnz ATNC ATINNI--AWMNOD NINI (ET) ¥8WNZ ATNC Q0" £#5-S0-T
£EREG Q0 ¥LE (TT) SHIAOW DSNINHOW ATNC TASMIAINSIM WIDIWLWd  (TT) SHIADW SNINYOW ANC  OQ0°L#S-SO-T
89/86 0000t SZT0Z/SL/L NYIDIDWW SHINJOH d MNHOC SZ0ZSSZS L NYIDIOWW Q0" f¥S5-50-T
#9486 00" ZTT dIdl SEND -dIL ¥3IATHO Sna 02INVd TIVHOIW dIHL SEND -dILl YIATHA SNE Q0" LHS-50-T
£0.86 00" eIt dIdLl SEND -4IL ¥3IATHA Sn8 N¥iS4NH 4430 d4T¥Ll S8ND -dIL ¥3IATHA SNE 00" L#5-50-T
09.86 00" 0% SZ07 3INNC -LINIWILVLS SITTAYIS TWIDNWNIL Wv13  SZ0Z/20/40 -€ JINOS Tv3d 00" L#S-S0-T
09486 00" 0FT SZO0Z 3ANAC -LNIWILYLS SIDTAYIS TWIINWNILA WY1 707797700 dIML OT13I4 HIVIE Q0 /+S-S0-T
09.86 00°0L5 SZ0T INNC -INIWIALWLS SADTAHIS IWIINYNIL MW1d  SZOZ/PZ/90 H3LNID DILVNDY Q0" S¢5-S0-T
09486 00" it SZ07 3NNC ~LINIWILVLS SIDIAYIS TWIDNWNIL WYWI1T SZOZ/BT/90 -STT0¥L Two3d Q0" L#S-S0-T
0986 00" 2T §Z07 3INNC -LNIWILWLS SIITAWIS IWIDNYNIL WY1 Z0Z//T/90 dIdL 07314 HOW3E 00" #S-50-T
09486 00" Z¥ SZ07 3NNC -LNIWILWLS SADIAYIS IWIDINYNILA W13 Z0Z/7T/90 dI¥L 071314 HOW3E Q0" /+5-50-T
09L86 OE"ESE SZ0Z INNC -ANIWIALVLS SITIAYIS TWIINWYNIL NyT3 SZOZSOT/90 —L3N0OW ANTY 00 L#S-50-T
09486 09°96 SE0T 3INNC -LINIWILVLS SIADIAHIS TYIDINYNIL W3 SZ0ZS0T/90 - L3NOW ANID 00 L%5-50-T
09486 SLT6FE SZ0Z 3INNC ~ANIWILYLS SIDTAMIS TWIINYNIL Nv3 SZ0Z/F0/90 -0UIIMOE 0O L+S-5S0-T
ZE8T 00" 00E INTWALYLS ANNC SO¥YD ILID ANDTLINYD Q0" f&5-S0-T
ZEST no-og ANIWIALYLS INNC SO¥YD TATD ¥ ¥dd SSO¥D a3¥ NWITHIWY 00 Z#5-50-T
TEST 60°99T ANIWILYLS INAC SOYYD ILID HOINIS -5, ANNIE Q0 L#5-50-T
ZEBT 92 0L6 INIWILYLS ANNC SO¥YD ILTD  4nNT2 INISIND HOINIS -HE¥ 00" £#§-S0-T
FE8T SZTERT SZOZ ANNC-II4 ANWE LNVHIEIW JUINTOLOUYD 707 INNC-T34 HNYE INYHOUIW 00 9¥S-5S0-T
£28T I1°88 IT40D 100V LWHOW WIATJOD EEZPELETHODIM "INI “WSN HODTH LW4DY WITJO0D EEZREFETHODITY 00 0¥S-SO-T
S18T 80°0TT STOL/LT/B0-ST/L0 INIY $OSTILW ¥ITJ0OD "INI CWSN HODIYW -ST/L0 LNI¥ #0SZIdW ¥3ITHOD 00 0%S-50-T
CEBT 09" #T ANIWIALYLS INNC SOUYD) TLTD IDVLS0d WOINIS 00 8ES-SO-T
TEBT 00" 0F INTWALYLS ANNC SO0¥YD TLID V1D ¥dD SSO0¥D a3¥ NYITHIWY 00 LES-S0-T
ZEBT 00" 0ZE INIWIALYLS 3INNC SO¥YD TAID SSYID ddD 8 00T LES-SO-T
ST8T £97E00°T 90 ISAWENS 08E ZZTTLZL788 ALIDIHID3TI NOSIOI HLTVAMMOWWOD 90 ZZZTLTLEE8  ALIDIWLD3T13 00" FES-SO-T
FI8T 000 0Z/90-0Z/S0 Advd XONA D0-E£9900 ¥3lwm HOTWNZ 3AYT 40 IOVTIIA W-0/W 08 ISABHNS ORE ¥ALYM 00" FES-SO-T
£18T ooto 90-0Z/50 ZZ 1¥ 3 SSTT 00-859900 HILvm HOTUNZ 3% 40 I9WTIIA W-0/W 0¥ ISA¥ENS OBE YILYM 00 FES-S0-T
ZI8T 06°LTT -0Z/50 0¥ ISAHUNS OFE TO-60TI00 HILYM HOIHNZ IAVT 40 3I9WTIIA 0Z/60 a¥ 3SAYENS 0BF ¥3ILYM 00 FES-50-T
TI8T 000 90-0Z/50 1S NIVW 3 SE DO0-S69Z00 d¥3Llwm HOIYNZ 3¥W7 40 IDWTIIA W-0/W 0¥ ISAHENS 0B ¥3L¥M 00 FES-SO-T
66LT DE"EET b 0¥ 3SAMENS OFF L §97Z-79-89-T6 S¥O S¥D HODIN ST/ST/S-ST/F S¥D 00 FES-SO-T
YILNZD ALINNWWOD SO :lusunJedag
aNNd NMOL TWY3N3D T :pund
Jagquny IUNOURY uoLldidasag JWEN JOpUBA 3530 Il Jaquny 1D

R 83 LOAUT 32LOAUT

aIvd ATIVILYYd ONY QIvd
a3lsod

dIHSNMOL Y13 W04 LH0d3d

SZOZ/TESLD - STOZ/TOSL0 SIALVA NI WIAHD JX3

NOLLNETY1STa

A2I0OANT



E6°OTE'T

amnd FONYLSISSY WHaNID ¢ pund |[Blol

£6°9TE"T 00 Iuswitedag |Blol
25186 00" 09z'T STOZ/IT/L0 CAW ISWD VOIMHIS "d NHOC SEOZ/ST/L0 COW 3S¥2D 00 TOL-00-7
1886 0005 MOYE 3T Y04 ¥2,%I ONINIWYL TWNOILYINd3 JTIHSNMOL IACED 13 v2/v3 ONINIVEL TWNOILYINGI Q0 L£5-00-7
L84T £6°0 CZDZ/0E/90 IONVHNSNI LNIWADTJWINN dWI 40 INIWIHWLIA SIONITII MNOTLWSNIAWOD LNIWAOTLWINN 00" ETS-00-7
00 :3uswiJedag
ONNd FONVLSISSY TVHaN3D 7 :pund
Z5°ST6' 16 aNnd NMOL TWH3INID T pund |elol
MMLMWMMWIlll NOISIATO MOILVLIHOdSNYHL [0 Iuawlsedsg |Bi0L
60886 T0°T¥ FONVHD HILTI4 GNY TI0 9 W13 L1430 AWMHOIH JIHSMMOL W13 ONYHD ¥3LII4 any 110 9 %13 00 695-£0-T
60886 66"TZ § YII-FONVHD TI0 "Ld430 AYMHDIH JIHSMMOL 13 ¢ ¥I3-IONVHD IO 0D°695-L0-T
FBLEE 0T 02T 9 %13 ¥3LTI4 1I0 0T “ONI '3IATLOWOLOY ATIISH,0 9 Y73 W3ILII4 1I0 0T 00°695-L0-T
18486 BT FEE'T ANITOSYD OIAVITINN TTOD0ENY INI 54 A¥ISNOD INITOSYD OIAvIINN aI000WHY 00" T95-Z0-T
608T EE°EB SZOZ/STS90-9T/50 ZTOVESEGE #1000V IIA0W-1 T,/90-9T/50 ZTOFGSERE #LDOV 00" TES-L0-T
OtL86 0062 WNIWIYd WW IDONVUNSNI YHYWO 40 TWLNW ¥/3INYENSNI 34T AWYLNATOA 00" FTIS-L0-T
LRLT L9°6LE SZOZS0E/90 FONVHNSHI ANIWAOTAWINN dW3 40 INIWLEVHIQ SIONITII MOILYSNIAWOD LNIWAOTAWINN Q0 ETS-£L0-T
L9486 26 6% C707 WNIWI¥d 9NY ¥-SIONITII 40 TWiN3Q Wi13a SLIJ4INIE HLTWIH 00 605-£0-T
STET OF"ESL WNIWIdd 9Ny O13IHS INTE ANY 55082 INT8 S1T43N3IT HLTWIH 00 605-£0-T
BELBE 26" 6% SZ0Z WNIW3dd ATNC ¥-STONITII 40 T¥iN3a ¥L13a SL1I43NIE HLTW3H 00" 605S-£0-T
BELDG OF"E5L WNIWI¥d ATNC T3IHS INTE NV SSOUD InTa S1T43NIE HLTVIH 00" 60S-£0-T
NOISIAIO NOTLVLdOJSHVHL f0 :luswldedsq
Hmmwmmwmwlll NOISIATO SHOSSISSY 90 luswlJedag [Bl0L
60886 00°ST "IINTHD HILTI4 ANY IO -HIHOTAXI TZ0Z “1d30 AWYMHOIH ATHSNMOL w13 1Id ONY 1I0 -d3¥070d4X¥3 TZ07 00°695-90-T
¥6L86 79°6T YIH0TdX3 TZ0Z-¥3LTI4 NISYD "INI 'IAILOWOLNY ATTITH,0 HIHOT4X3 TZ0Z-H3LNI4 NISYD 00 695-90-T
FELE6 [ 4 WIWO0TdX¥E d¥0d HWILNT4 1I0 aNY II0 "INI IATLOWOLNY ATIIFH,.0 X3 guU0d ¥3LTId4 1I0 awv IO 007 69%-90-T
L0886 00" gz SZ0Z 3NNC ¥04 SIDEVHD dIHL LT INVLINSNOD HILNWOD aNIN3IQ 7 3INNC H0d4 SIDEVHD JI¥L 1T 00" 595-90-T
18£86 8T 81T ANITOSYD Q30VIING TI0D0UAY ONI 54 AMISHOD INITOSYD a3Iav3Imn alooocuwXy 00" T95-90-T
ZEET 87°9T ANIWILWLS INNC Sg4vD ILID 4ITD HAIM 3D0%¥E QI -NOZYWY 00" BSS-90-T
09.86 PET9% SZ0Z ANNLC -LNIWILWLS SIDTA¥IS TVIINWNIL Nv 12 LTINS ¥VLSOD (00 9+5-90-T
008gs 540878 SZ0E/EZS90-+0,/90 SASNALXIT TvDIT "2°d "WNITD TEONY £Z/90-+0,/90 SISNIAXT T¥OIT 00 FFS-90-T
66L86 00 0sg's ATNC IDIAYIS ONLLINSNOFPLNIWSISSY Sav 277 SNOILNTOS ISYENIIV S ONILINSNODPLNIWSISSY S8Y 00" tFS-90-T
TE886 L1°ST SZOZ/ T2/ L0-E2/90 3O¥SN ¥WITH0D OIWIALIW 123¥Ia 3ISNOHIEWM E2/90 IDWSN YITIJ0D QI¥IL3IW 00" OFS-90-T
TER80 TE 9L SZ0Z/ZT/90-£2/50 JOWSN HITH0D aIYILIAW LJ3HIA 3ISNOHIEWM £2/50 IOWSN ¥IATLOD aI¥3L3IW 00" OFrS-90-T
0886 02" L 024 WHOd-LINIWSHNEWIIY TIVW Q3IT4T1H3ID ASYD WIISSIAC NIWSHNEWIIY IV A3T4TLE3D OO BES-90-T
ZI8T 62 °09E 5202 AINC 9EETO09TOE 3INOH4ITIL AN0 SSIDDY ATNC 9EETO0ITOE 3INOHSITIL 00" 2E5-90-T
FORT 0L°8E ST/90-9T/50 TOOQ0-LB0ZL9989 INOHAINIL SSITIYIM NOZTHIA SZOZSST/90-9T,/50 INOHJITAL 00 ZES-90-T
OrL86 04712 WNIWIYd WW IDNVENSNI YHYWO 40 TWLLNW W 3INTENSHNI 34T AYVLNNTIOA Q0 FT5-90-T
L84T LBTLPS CZ0Z/0E/90 FONVHNSNI ANIWAOTIWINND di3 S0 LNIWLHUYAIO SIONITII NOTLVWSWNIAWOD INIWADTHWINN  00'ETS-90-T
L9486 90" LOE ST0T WNIWIHd 9NY ¥-SIONITII 40 T¥.INIQ wLT3g S1T43IN3IE HLTYIH 00" 605-90-T
SI8T 86 0FS'E WNIWIdd 9NY O13IHS 3INTE ANV SS0¥2 3InTa SLI43INIZ HLIVIH 00" 605-90-T
GELBE £6°90F SZ0Z WNIWIdd ATNC ¥-SIONITII 40 TwiN3d wil3a SLT43INIT HLIVIH 00" 60S-90-T
BEL86 LETFER'E WNIW3¥d ATNC @T3IHS 3INTE ANV SSOHD 3INTE S1T43NIFg HLTYIH  00'605-90-T
NOISIAIO S¥0SS3SSY 90 :3usulJedsa
$T°08Z'0E ¥ILNID ALINNWWOD SO 1uswitedsg [elol
ZERT ZT 0L ANTWILWLS INNC Sa¥vD IL1TID WOINIS -10d30 IWOH 00" £95-50-T
WILINID ALINNWWOD SO :jusuwlJedsa
QNN NMOL TYH3IN3D T -pund
Jagquny Junouny uoLid Lidsag BUWEN JOopuIp J53Q a3ul Jaguny 19
X[ FILOAUT S LOAUT
aIvd ATIWILHWd aNY dIvd
a3Lsod

SZOESTESLD ~ STOT/TO L0 SALWA NNY HIIHD dx3

dTHSNMOL %13 HO4 1¥0d43d NOILNEIYWLSTIA IDI0OANI



T6LB6 00°99 NOLONIHYWE HLHON-A40d40¥0-9NIddIL DNITIADIY SOINVIHO LSIMOIW YyvE HLHON-JJ0d0¥O-9NIddIL 00" LL56-F0-€
BLLBG 06" €T H330TIH -ZOT " OTNY8 QEZXINHQ HINWD -Z I3V HOTWNZ IV OT°OTNEE 0EZX3T40 ¥INWD -2 00" LL5-v0-E
BLLBE EZ'F OASET INIWITHONOW OE-T H¥vd NOLI -8N 307 HOIWNZ IV TIJONOW Qf-T WHWd MOL3 -8N Q0 LL5-t0-F
BL/86 89741 SITYILIVE AG-YY Wd¥d ¥33Q 3OV HOTYNZ TAVT SITYILIVE AG-YY Mdvd ¥3IIQ 00" LLS-FO-E
896 SLTEOR'T LOT 817 1504 ATYD TINNYHD N -57 DI44%HL ¥¥LS HOIH 17 LSO0d ATYD TINNYHD N -SZ 00" £/5-F0-F
SHL86 00" 00T HIFANIH ETXOT *SNDIS ¥ *ONI ZIA-IH WITATIH ETXOT :SNOIS + 00" LL5-F0-E
EFLB6 £2°69 IN3WALYLS ANNC BO6Z#F SIDTAYIS LIOIHD L0d3I0 IWOH ¥ ‘DNIZ ‘148-9X7 ‘149T-9%7 00" LL5-F0-E
£vi86 876 INAWALYLS ANNC FOGZ# SIDIAHIS LTAIED 10430 TWOH N QTHSHHM IWTdd 78 148-9%7 00" LL5-F0-F
L¥486 8L°6 IN3WALYLS INNC BO6ZH STIDIAYIS LTOFYD L0430 JWOH O OTHSHHM IWIdd g# L49-9%Z 00 LLS-+0-E
84486 267 ET SHINILSYS “ISIW 9T 2% HITUNZ IA% Wd HI30 SHINILSYS "ISTIW 9T 00 LIS-+0-F
£6486 §T°5T Hdvd ¥3IZa L08-n S1dvd OLNY WdvM Wdvd ¥33a L108-N Z 00 £LS-F0-E
ZERT 97° 87 ANIWIALYLS INNC SOYYD TLITD AWWHEIT HYvd W33 -SOUvNIW 00" LLS-+0-E
8686 6L 678"t ZIL wW¥31 IO quo-d HOLITA ZTL ¥v3a1 IO 00 695-+0-£
26496 857 20T dWv2 4d0-7 -£TL SL¥Yd OLNY WdwN diWy12 4d3-Z -ETL 00" 695-+0-£
L8486 00" S0E AlddnS TI0 OHYNL LI¥ IENL —71 IDTAHIS ONITIIE ILVLISHILNI dNS TI0 OIUNL LI¥ 39NL -7ZL 00°695-F0-F
ZEST 09°8T ANIFWALYLES INAC SOYYD ILTD 1708 133IHM 2 -ZTL 00 695-t0-€
96496 £6°92 NITE ‘diWv1D 'ONIHvIE ‘HIDWHS MYS TINd IN3IWAINDI ¥3aMod OSSNY  “ONIWW3IE ‘¥30%dS MvS TINd 00" L95-+0-E
8886 LT7SBT diNd ' ASSY -¥IMOWONIM YLOAMA HOHOTINDIM diNd ‘ASSY -HIMOWONIM 00" £95-¥0-E
64486 SE*¥6 ¥3ddIHI-dITD HILTI4 ¥IV ONY IDNIH NWdWOD LNIWDIND3 HIONWXITW -dI1D ¥ILTI4 HIV ONv 3ONIH Q0" L95-+0-E
88/96 gz ges J3AIT INIWIOIAS - WIMOW ONIM WLOENMH VLOANM HONOTINDIW 3WIOIS - ¥3IMOW ONIM WLOENH 00 L95-+0-F
0896 0T 9T YWYZ 0TN8 EIWTHd § -90EST ¥IWOLSND 'INIWJINDI ¥3IMO NOLONITHY 8 HIWIWd § -O0EST HIWOLSND 00 L9S-p0O-E
TZ8T EETES S0 @¥ IHY1 OHO3I 53 SO00T-+9-ZZ-£9 S¥9 S¥D HODIN STOT/ET/O0-+T/50 SYD 00 FES-#O-E
0T8T T6° 84T a4 IV OHDI SO9EZ EO00T-90-£8-2T S¥9 S¥WD HWOJIN SZOZ/ET/90-FT/50 SYD 00 FES-+0-E
FTET 000 0Z/90-02/50 Hduvd XONA 0D-£L9900 d3Lvm HOTYNZ 3W1 40 3DW11IA W QY IHY1 OHD3I S09EZ ¥3LVM Q0 FES-FO-E
ETBT 000 90-0Z/50 ZZ 14 3 SS5TT (0-859900 H¥ILvM HITHNZ IH¥T 40 ISVIIIA W Qd IHY] OHD3I S09E7 ¥ILWM Q0 FES-FO-F
TI2T 000 90-0Z/50 LS NIV 3 56 (00-569Z00 ¥ILwm HITUNZ 3¥¥1 40 3IDWTIIA W QY IAYT OHDI GOOEZ ¥3LvM 00 FES-FO-f
0T8T PSU6T 0Z/50 3¥v1 OHD3 S09EZ (00-TE9S00 ¥3Lwm HITHNZ 3IHWT S0 IDVIIA 0260 00-TEQIDD LDV ¥ALWM Q0 FES-FO-E
Z08T P8 SEE AV OHD3 SO9EZ EQDOTROESTITHLOON SWD SYD HODIN CEAPL/ S-S T SYD DO PES-F0-F
TOST 8795 aY 3AvT 0OHD3 S3 B000THOZZL9#100% SYD SYD HODIN SE/FL/S-FT/F SYO 00" FES-FO-E
ZI886 0001z STOT/TE/OT-TO/B0 OIQWH,/IWId 277 S3ITOONIONHIIL SSd ZOZ/TE/OT-TO/B0 OIGYY/I¥I4 (00" 0ZS-+0-E
NOISIATO SONVNILNIVW #0 :jusuidedsag
59°56E'S NOISIATIO IATLVHISINIWGY TO Iuawitedag |elol

EDBT 08 00T SZ0T AVW-NOTLJTHISENS ATHANOW WSN 13374 L1DANNOD NOZIHIA 7 AWW-NOLLJTHISENS ATHINOW 00°S95-TO-€
£6£86 50°56 HINOL dH T *SNOILMIOS SSINISNE dao YINOL dH 00" 855-TO-£
Lrig6 g0 LNIWILYLS INNC BO6Z# SIDTAYIS LTOTYD 10430 TWOH ZOOS T1I43Y SH Jv0SL40S 00 8SS-TO-f
TEST (6% TOE) ANIWIALYLS INNC SOYYD IL1TD YINOL 40 NENLIY MOZVWY 00" 855-TO-E
ZERT PLT8s ANIWALWLS INNC SQuYD ILID d3dVd AdJOD -NOZWWY Q0" BSS-TO-E
ZERT 20T ANIWALYLS INNC SOYY> 111D SO¥d 3ILON —-NOZWWY (00 8SS-TO-E
ZERT 6% " TOE AINIWIALWLS INNC SOY¥Y> IL1ID YINOL MOWd + -NOZVWY 00 855-T0-F
B0RT TE'9FE Z0E/02/40-TZ/90 F9LETEORE00TTLLEHIODY LSYWOD 2/40-T2/90 3NOHd/L3NYIANI 00" ZES-TO-E
FOBT 78789 ST/90-9T/50 TO000-ZB0Z/5989 INCHLINIL SSITIYIM NOZTE3A SEOZ/ST/90-9T/50 INOHAITAL 00 2ES-TO-E
L8LT CETLFT SZOZ/0E/90 IDNVHNSNI LNIWADTLWIANN diW3 40 INIWLEWAIA SIONITII MOILVSNIMWOD LINIWAOTIHWING 00" ETS-TO-F
€641 " QE SZOZ/ET/ L0 ANIWAYA WSd DSWL JYYD YIWOLSND ISVL ZOZSEZ/L0 LNIWAYD WS4 ISYL 00 0TS-TO-E
9841 9% "8 SZOZ/B0/40 LNIWAYL WS DSWL FYVD WIWOLSND ISWL 70Z/60/40 LNIWAWd ¥Sd ISYL 00 0TS-TO-£
£9/86 LETSST SZ0T WNIWIHd 9NY ¥-SIONITII 40 IWANIO ¥L13Q S1I43N3E HLTWIH 00" 60S-TO-E
STET 6T LFT'2 WNIWI¥d 90% 013IHS 3N78 QWY 55042 3nia S1T43NIE HLTWIH 00" 605-TO-E
GELBE LE°58T SZ0Z WNIWI¥d ATINC ¥-SIONITII 40 IWAINIQ vil3a S1T43N39 HLTYIH 00" 605-TO-£
BELE6 6T LPT 2 WNIWIY¥d ATINC O1IIHS 3INTE ANY SSOHD anTg S1T43N3g HLTWIH 00" 605-TO-E
NOISIATO JALLVHLSINIWGY TO :3usulJdedsg
aNnd avod TVEINED £ pund
Jaguny Junoan uoLadraosag BWEN JOPUBA 3580 UL Jagquny 19

}I=Yd FILOAUT 52 LOAUT

QIvd ATIWILYYd ONv OIvd
J3LS0d

STOZ/TESLD - STOZ/TO L0 S3Lwa wnd

HIIHD dX3

dIHSNMOL ¥13 d¥0d 130434 NOILNEIYISTA 3IDTOANI



1886 S5 LTE ININOSYD AIAVIINN AT0D0EHY DNI 54 AWIASNOD 3INITOSVD QIavIINN OI000¥HY (00" T95-00-5
9T8T 85" #FT 0 ZZ-Ld M TITT O00FZLT9%F ALIDTHID3T3 NOSIOI HLTWIMNOWWOD /90 D0OFZLT9%F ALIDINLIATE 00 FES-00-5
FIST £6°0FT 0Z/90-07/50 Y¥vd XON¥ 00-E£/9900 HIALWM HITHNZ IH¥T 40 39VTIIA /90-0Z/50 Hvd XONM ¥3LwM 00" PES-00-5
ETBT 00" o 90-0Z/50 ZZ 1¥ 3 S5TT 00-959500 HILwM HITHNZ 3I¥¥T 40 IDVTIIA ASQ/W-0/W  HHWd XONM ¥3LWM 00" FES-00-§
TT8T 00" 0 90-0Z/50 LS NIYW 3 £6 00-569Z00 HILlwm HITHNZ JA9T 40 IDWTIIA A/Q/W-0/W  Hevd XONN H3LYM 00" FES-00-§
L08T £5°62 QY ¥3ST3L 3 0 ZZZTTSOE9F ALIDTELD3TI NOSIQ3 HLIWIMNOWWOD T/% ZZZZTS0E0F ALIDTHLDATE 00" FES-00-5
02886 00°52T°2 GZ0Z INNC -IONVNILNIVA FdWISANTT 377 ‘N9IS30 NITTIW NNC -IDNYNILNIYW I4vISaNl 00 TZ5-00-§
LI886 00" 0Tz SZOZ/TESOT-TO/80 OIAVY,/IUI 277 SIIDOTOMHDIL SSd Z0Z/TESOT-TO/80 OIOWH/3YId 00 0ZS-00-5
ZERT S5°8E LNIWILVLS 3NMC SOWYD ILID ¥3dvd L137I0L 00 0ZS-00-%
ZERT S5TBE INIWILVLS 3INNC 50D ILID H3dvd 131101 00 075-00-5
TEBT 0z 82 ANIWILVLS INNC SOWYD IAID  T17I43¥ 4¥0S ONWH -NOZWWY 00" 0Z5-00-%
ZEST S8°6Z AINFWIALYLS INAC SOWYD IAID 11434 JVOS ONWH -NOZWWY Q0" 0ZS-00-%
0¥L86 Ot £ WNIWTHEd W IONYHNSNI WHYWD 40 TWNLNW ¥/30NYENSHT 3417 A¥VLINNIOA 00" F1S-00-5
L8LT 828 STOZS0E/90 FONVHNSNI LNIWAOTAWINN dWI 40 INIWLHYAIQ SIONITII NOILYSNIAWOD LNIWACTJWINN 00" ETS-00-5
£9.86 Z676F SZTOZ WNIWI¥d DNY ¥-SIONITII 40 TWiINIA ¥il3d SLT43M38 HLTWAH 00 605-00-5
ST8T 0T #E9 WNIWI¥d DNY JT3IHS INTE AWy SSO¥D 3InT8 SLI4INIE HLTWIH 00 605-00-5
6EL86 I6°6F GZ0Z WNIW3¥d ATNC H-SIONITNII 40 IWANID ¥L13Q SLI43NIE HLTWIH 00" 605-00-5
BELB6 0T"#E9 WNIWI¥d AINC QI3IHS 3NT8 aWY SSOWD 3nTe SLT43INIE HLTWIH 00" 605-00-5
00 :IusmyJedag
aNNd FONVNILNIVW Wdvd § :pund
82 ToF'FE aNNd avod LIN3NVINEAd & pund | B30l
82 To9F ' FE 00 Jusmitedaq 230l
28486 00°9ZZ'F NOIS3O WrH90Hd Ovod SZ07 dML v13 STLWIDOSSY NOLTIWWH LTWMID WYHD0ud avod SZ0Z dML %13 00°009-00-F
69.86 00" 000" Z JTHL WV INVH F YAOKIY SIITAYAS IFYL ZVIaW UL VO INYH B IWAOWIY 00" £9S-00-F
6T8T 00°£60'T SLHDT LH1S 7% 000LZE0RLE ALIDTHIO3TI NOSIO3 HLIWAMNOWRWOD /¥0 000LZ80846 ALIDINIO3T3 00 pES-00-t
06.88 99" TS noY 2T -T'0N3 a3uvid ZT-M NIQT-NIS T JNvM 40 ¥3L¥M NvDIHIWY OIW T -T'ON3 g3uvid -3Wv] LSv3 00" Z295-00-t
£8i8e 00" £98 DLW O AFTTWA F INYED ONH-dML v13 SALYII0SSY NOLTIWYH LIWMID ATTIWA § LNVED ONH-dML %13 00" 785-00-t
06.L86 09°6E (0¥ LSv3A) IL¥HD DAd ONMOY 0T - 74 JNvM 40 ¥ILWM N¥DTH3WY Ol ) IL¥ED JAd ONNOY 0T - 14 00" Z85-00-t
98.86 00°000'T 334 S3AAN TWANNY (V) 9F000F¥TI# 10DV ¥d3 SIONITII -SZ/T0/20 334 S3IASN TWNNNY 00" Z8S-00-F
08.86 S6°6ET A ZIATH HdNS 'LIWTIH -GOEST WIWOLSND 'ANIWAINDI WIMOL NOLONITYY NS “L3IWTIH -BOEST HIWOLSND 00 295-00-F
£FL86 82709 LINIWILVLS INNC BO6Z# SIDIAHIS L1IQIUD L0430 TWOH LdVAY IAMMNIOHS ‘SITHILIVE 00" 295-00-F
08486 FETGET WHZ WY £ "d¥E JOINST -90EST Y3IWOLSND "ANIWAINDI ¥3IM0d NOLONITYY £ “¥vwE 30IND-20EST YIWOLSND 00 Z95-00-F
T8.L86 88°0S0'T WHLIN 0702 ¥3713531I0 IMI 54 AMISNOD YHLIN 0709 X373S3TA 00 TI95-00-F
L6.L86 8¢°99¢ MO0 "¥313d SINT SLHIHS-L ALIIWS 7T SIONA0Yd NMOWD TTdTHL SLHTHS-L AL34WS ZT 00 STS-00-
68.86 00" €T ZINILYYIW —A¥3ND LNFWADTdWI-Tdd LYID0SSY SHININHL LSIM-OIW LW -AHIND LNIWACTdWI-Tdd 00" STS-00-F
0r.L86 0g°TE WNIWIdd WH FONVENSNI WHYWD 20 TWNLAW ¥/3ONVHENSNI 3417 AUVLNNTION 00 $TS-00-F
L8941 EL75hE SZOZ/0E/90 IDNVHNSNI ANIWAOTAWIAND diWI 40 INIWLHYDIA SIONITII MOILYSNIJWOD LWIWAOTJWINA 00" ETS-00-t
EBLT T 6TE SZOZ/ET/L0 ANIWAYL WS4 DSWL THWD WIWOLSND ISWL ZOL/ET/L0 LNIWAY WSd ISVL 00" O0TS-00-F
98LT 22 6TE SZTOZ/B0/L0 INIWAYA WSH DSWL THWD YIWOLSND ISWL ZOZ/60/40 LNIWAWd WS4 JSVL 00 0TS-00-F
£9486 6E"69.L SZ07 WNIWIdd 9% ¥-SIONITII 40 IWINIQ vL13a SL1T43IN3E HLTVIH 007 605-00-F
SZ8T £5°80Z'0T WNIWIHd ONY OT3IHS 3INTE ONY SSOHD 3ne SLI43N3E HLTWIH 00 605-00-F
6ELBE 6E"69L GZ0Z WNIWIdd ATNC H-STIONITII 40 TWANIQ WL13a S1T43INIE HLTWIH 00" 605-00-F
BELEB £57BOZ 0T WNIWIdd ATNC OT13THS 3078 aWY SSOED 3na SLT43IN3E HLIWIH 00" 605-00-F
00 :3uswisedag
aNnd OW0YW LNINYWE3d + :pund
6 0EE T annd aviod TvyaNID £ pund | Bl0L
62 5E6'8 NOISTATO IDWWNILNIVW #0Q Iluswidedsg |elol
NOISIAIO IONVYNILNIVW #0 :3uswiJdedsg
aNnd awo¥ Tvd3aN3D £ pund
Jaguny JUnowy uoLidradsag B[WEN JOPUIA 3530 auLl JagunN 19
¥I=BYd 32 LOAUT 33 LOAUT
QIvd ATIWILEYd ONY dIvd
Qg3L50d

SZOZSTES LD - STOZSTOS L0 SALWA NNH HIIHD dX3I
dIHSNMOL %13 H0d LH0d3d NOILNGIYWISTA 3IDI0OANT



86RPT

ONMNd FONWNIANIVIW AYILIWED 9 pund | 210l

BFBTF'T 00 Jusuddedag [elol
STER6 00" S6T X3U0W M AYEVE INDYId T NOVId IZNOYE TWNOTLYNYILNT XIYOW "M A¥HEVE INDVId T 00" E£25-00-9
STIRG 00" 06¢ SSNI¥ L3INYC § LHIB0H INDWId ¢ NDWId IZNOYE TWNOTILWNYILNI 3¥ L13INVC B L¥3IF0H 3ND¥1d 7 00 £75-00-9
6TERE 00" #BE I03W “T1°L / WNTHYEWNTI0D) SYLL] 8/S 97 3DTAYIS ONIAVHONT IWI¥OWIW WNI¥VSWNI0D) SYLLT 8/5 97 00'£25-00-9
G08R6 00° 007 HIT8 37033IN VHIVHISOZIHY AHILIWID Z7 dWOD LHIdXI IFWL AIAVO JHL 8 IV0TIN WHIVHASOZIHY - Z7 00 TZ5-00-2
90886 00°002 Z/¥Z/90 dd¥ L1HDIN8 3IN0IIN-AHILIWID 27 dWOD LHIdXI IFL AIAVO JHL 1HDIE INQIIN-AHILIWID ZT 00 TZS-00-9
£84T 8" 6F SZOZS0E/90 FINVANSNI LNIWADTIWIND dW3 40 INIWL¥YHIQ SIONITIT  NOTLWSNIAWOD INIWACTHWINN 00" E£TS-00-9
00 uswmgedaa
QNN FONYNIANIVN AHILIWID § -pund
PP TT9 ' TET aNNA IDINYNIANIVIW H¥wd § pund |BloL
PP TI9'TET 00 usuidedaq |ElOL
I8L86 05°250°T AYISED LSNOD 10T ONIMYYd SZ07 dMl %13 SILVIDOSSY NOLIIWYH LIwM3D 3 107 ONINYYd SZ0Z 4L v13 00" 009-00-5
S6LBE 99" 698 'STT 13300¥d DNIAYA STO7 Huvd XONY  "DNI JIONYNILNIVIA LOTHIYd CO¥d DNIAWA STOZ ¥uvd XONM 00 009-00-5
£0886 00°0L2°6 (F 40 #) NY1d LINIWILWEY OLINDSOW NDSOW TYINIWNOUIANT IHEYID F) Nv1d INIWILVEY OLINDSOW 00" 965-00-5
TTERG 00°0TZ SEZ0Z/TESOT-TO/90 OLIOvY,/IHI 377 S3IDOTONHIAL SS4 Z0Z/TESOT-T0/ 80 OIQWH,/IWId4 00" #L5-00-5
BLLBE 6L79 Jhd 14E £ “¥3LAWOVT -TWOTHOLSIH A% HITIWNZ IWV] 4 £ ‘WILAVONT -IWITHOLSIH 00" $L5-00-5
FI8T 000 0Z/90-02/50 Wyvd XONH 00-EL9900 HILwm HOIWNZ 3H1 40 I9VTITIA O/W-0,W 1S NIVW 3 S5 HILYM 00" F£5-00-5
£T8T 000 90-02/50 22 1Y 3 SSTT D0-859900 HILYM HOTUNZ 3w 40 I9WTIIA Q/W-0/W 1S NIVW 3 §§ ¥ILYM 00 +L5-00-5
18T 97" 1% 30-02/50 LS NIVW 3 56 00-S69700 HILwvm HOTUNZ 3¥v 40 I9WTIIA 0-07/50 1S NIYW 3 §§ ¥3LvMm 00" #/5-00-5
008t E¥HOT ST/t LS NIVW 3 56 § ODOT-80-+E-89 S¥vD SYS WOOIN SESST/S-ST/F S¥9 00" +LS-00-5
LGLT 09" E0T ¥ 1S NIYW 3 S6 ZZITLL8EFF ALIDIWLDATI NOSIO3 HLIVAMNOWWOD T/¢ ZZZZ2.8fFF ALIDIWIO3TI 00" +.S-00-5
FELEE 8T 9 YIMOW OWIS-HALTI4 1I0 7 “INI ‘IATLOWOLOY ATIISH,0  W3MOW DVIS-WILTI4 1I0 2 00°695-00-5
ERLRE 00" +IT I43 7 ¥3IONITAD OVIH -H3IMOW 9¥IS AlddNS B INAWAINDI ¥3IMO¥D HIANITAD OvIH -HIMOW 9%IS 00" 295-00-5
96/86 0096 HIANITAD O¥3IH -¥3IMOW OWDS ANTWAINDI ¥IMOd OSSMY  HWIANITAD avIH -HIMOW O¥3IS 00" L95-00-5
9686 8SDE HSNd 00Y ¢ -¥3MOW 9vds ANIWLINDI ¥IMOd 0SSNY HSNd O0H ¢ -¥3MOW 9%3S 00" £95-00-5
00 :3usunuedaq
aNNd IONVNILNIVH Wevd § :pund
Jagquny Iunouwy uoLydLiasag JWEN JOpUIA 2530 PULT Jaquny 1o
Y=y I LOAUT IDLOAUT
QIvd ATIVILHYA aNV QIvd
a3alsod

SEOESTES L0 — SEOZSTOS L0 SALYD NNY ¥IIHD dX3
dIHSHMOL %13 W04 Ld0d3d NOILNEIYLISIA 3IDI0OANI



65" ¥50'SLF

ISpund | |% Jod4 |Blol

BFTATF'T annd FONYNILNIVW A¥3LIWID g
FETT9'TET aMMd 3ONVNILNIVH Wivd 5
82 T9F " FE aNnd aviod LNINYWYI ¥
6 DEE'FT annd Qvod TwHaN3o £
E6°9TE'T awnd FINVLSISSY TvdHINID z
ZS°ST6' 16 QHNd MMOL T¥d3INID 1
-—— anNnd A8 STVLIOL -—-
Jaguny Junouy uopidLaasag BWEN JOpUIA 580 auLl Jaguny 19
234 adLoaul 23 LOAUT
0Ivd ATIWILHYd QN QIvd
a3aLsod

SZOZSTESL0 - STOZSTOSL0 SALVA NNY HIIHD dx3

dIHSNMOL %13 ¥0d L¥0d3y¥ NOILNGIYLSIA IDTOANI



tabed

Wy ERITT ST0Z/L0/80

L0°BFS"EFD'R SETOFD 8TL T# ZT0'S5F T0 785" '90E"8 SIVA0L Ld40d3Y
24T E9t 0EE 00" 796" 27 AF"I6S'TT TE PER'0ET QNN ADNYNILNIVI AHILIWID
¥6°TOF 0OTZ 9% ZT6°0F 9¥"Z¥6 Y6 TOF'0ET 13UV ATNOW-986L% INITAS S0°TOT
£8°/90°02 $S6EQ'T 0054912 LETELEY 06T0/ZAT0#  9STO/ WiW-INITAS 00" 00T
aNMd SONYNILNIVW AY3LIW3D 9 pund
SLTLTO ELE 95" 9FF " SSE LTBST'ZIE 17906918 aNNd IDNYNILNIVW Huvd
80° 8% ¥ OFT 00" 0 99Tk 9F "TZ0'0FT CEEDE WiW INOLSHINHOD 20" TOT
97" 06E"S6T SE°TEL'TTZ CSTTEL'T 9z "06E 'S0t LIAYYI AINOW-O086L# INITAG SO°TOT
TF BLL°LE TO-STLEFT 00°000°'0TZ (85°805'82) 06TO/Z6TOZ " 9SI0/ WW-INITAS 00" 00T
ONNd FONVNILNIVW dWdvd § :pund
S6°Z9T°95E'F BF 545798 £6 69665 05°888'79¢E"'T aMnd avod LNINvWEId
FS 0ES 94T 00" o 09°"9€0'T P6EGF 54T 13U ATNOW-6ZF0# " Huvd L0°TOT
96" +87 02T SL7ES 00" 00E ' 0T T W0 '0TT £4L0# L12D% QNOE-HNYE £/9 90" TOT
LETSAFIOPT'T Pt R T o C6°S8E'R FLOL9' THT'T LINYvi AINOW-986L# INITAS SOTTOT
9T 296°719 T6"9%6 18 BE ST 6E T/ T89'S58 06TO/Z6T0% " 9SI0/ W-3INITAS 00" 00T
ONNd OW0¥ IN3INYWE3d + :pund
IO T6L°0SE'T TF L2212 56°689"'£5 P RLEFIE'T annd awod TVEINID
£8°899°806 69°229°E TOGER'L TS 258" +06 L3HYYI AINOW-086/# INITAS S0°TOT
il i TLTFS9°LT ¥6°052'05 96" 575 '60F 06TO/Z6TOS " 9SI0/ W-INITAS 00" 00T
aNnd awod TVY3IN3D £ ipund
89°558° 45 L7979 ¢ TZ" /68 SZ°SBS'T9 NN FONYLSISSY TwydINID
99°E90°TS BSTEOL 0 8TE 07 "6¥8'0S L3N AIFNOW-9B6L# INITAS SO°TOT
Z0°Z6L9 07 €TF't LT 6LF SOT9EL' 0T 06T0/Z6T04# " BSIAQ/ WN-INITAS 00" 00T
ONNd FONVLSISSY TWd3IN3D 7 pund
T6° 055 ‘#49'E TL°BST L322 69669 'TOT VE'6R6'66L"E aMnd NMOL TWd3INaD
SLTER0PTT 00 0 000 S8R0 FIT WMOZ-SZSZ/0T ®06°E SHWaDd S TEFOT
0T 089 ¥05 00" 0 000 0T 089" 05 AMIZ-SZ/TT/6 HO6"E S¥wad SD TE 0T
EETOTR ' Feb'T 00" 0 89°FT9°5 SSTT0E'Z6F'T LIANYYIN ATINOW-GZH0H# " HYwa LO°TOT
£E8°590° 75, P T v psg‘ s BB Z0Z ' ibL 13IHEvI AINOW-9E6/# INIAD $0°TOT
06 6£8°508 097991 +Z7 65 0EZ'88 T6"ST8'TFG O6TO/Z6TO# " 9SIA,/ W-INITAS 00" 00T
aNNd NMOL TWH3N3D T pund
SZOR/TES L0 SILpaJID siLqag SZ0T/T0/ L0
2Jue|eg LE30L L2310l FJue|eg
Gu Lpu3 Guruurbag uoLadLadsaa  JUN0oDDY

ALuo 53uUnoJ2Y INIWLSIANI

SZOZ/TES L0 O3 STOZ/TO/S L0 wold
dIHSNMOL W13 d0d L1d0d3d AdYWWNS HSYD



BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR

ELA TOWNSHIP

Balance as of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original Balance
GL Number  Description Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(Decrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 00
1-00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 49,020.13 1,143,174.05 2,159,181.00 1,016,006.95
1-00-402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 5,534.31 15,218.10 45,000.00 29,781.90
1-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 14,176.62 38,987.47 75,000.00 36,012.53
1-00-407.00 PROI'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 3,185,279.54 3,185,279.54
1-00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 108.00 0.00 (108.00)
1-00-410.01 COMMUNITY ROOM FEES 0.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00)
Total Dept 00 68,731.06 1,197,587.62 5,464,460.54 4,266,872.92
Department: 03 HEALTH AND WELLNESS
1-03-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCQOME 0.00 265.00 0.00 (265.00)
Total Dept 03 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS 0.00 265.00 0.00 (265.00)
Department: 05 COMMUNITY CENTER
1-05-406.00 GRANTS 2,750.00 ,500.00 5,000.00 (1,500.00)
1-05-409.00 DONATIONS 300.00 600.00 2,000.00 1,400.00
1-05-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 171.92 1,330.91 0.00 (1,330.91)
1-05-410.01 HOMEWORK CLUB RECOVERIES 11,515.00 12,245.00 70,255.00 58,010.00
1-05-410.02 TEEN CLUB RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-05-410.03 SHOOTING STARS RECOVERIES (1,770.00) 91,845.00 90,400.00 (1,445.00)
1-05-410.04 WINTER BREAK RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 16,800.00 16,800.00
1-05-410.05 SPRING BREAK RECOVERIES 0.00 360.00 5,000.00 4,640.00
1-05-410.06 KIDS DAY OFF RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-05-410.07 SAFE SITTER RECOVERIES 0.00 490.00 0.00 (490.00)
1-05-410.08 SAFE AT HOME RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-05-411.01 SENIOR PROGRAM RECOVERIES 12,262.50 37,052.00 100,000.00 62,948.00
1-05-411.02 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS RECOVERIES 0.00 30,163.90 55,000.00 24,836.10
1-05-411.03 MEAL RECOVERIES 663.50 2,421.00 8,000.00 5,579.00
1-05-411.04 NON-RESIDENT FEES 247.00 687.00 1,200.00 513.00
Total Dept 05 = COMMUNITY CENTER 26,139.92 183,694.81 353,655.00 169,960.19
Department: 06 ASSESSO0RS DIVISION
1-06-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 4,550.93 0.00 (4,550.93)
Total Dept 06 - ASSESSORS DIVISION 0.00 4,550.93 0.00 (4,550.93)
Department: 07 TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-07-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-07-410.01 DIAL-A-RIDE RECOVERIES 745.00 2,594.05 7.000.00 4,405.95
1-07-410.02 SUBSCRIPTION RECOVERIES 336.00 1,008.00 5,000.00 3,992.00
1-07-410.03 S.W. LAKE RECOVERIES 0.00 1,008.00 9,000.00 7,992.00
Total pept 07 = TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 1,081.00 4,610,05 21,000.00 16,389.95
Revenues 95,951.98 1,390,708.41 5,839,115.54 4,448 ,407.13
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-01-500.00 SALARIES 18,843.38 75,282.67 255,000.00 179,717.33
1-01-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 5,964.42 14,931.98 42,000.00 27,068.02
1-01-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
1-01-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,389.92 5.610.97 20,000.00 14 ,389.03
1-01-512.00 IMRF 652.03 2,604.89 9,000.00 6,395.11
1-01-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 182.08 995.44 1,500.00 504.56
1-01-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 2.41 (1.80) 0.00 1.80
1-01-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,747.93 3,468.68 15,000.00 11,531.32
1-01-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 33,717.00 36,050.00 2,333.00
1-01-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 1,296.69 3,104.28 10,000.00 6,895.72
1-01-534.00 UTILITIES 1,280.53 2,199.71 7,000.00 3,800.29
1-01-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 327.57 2,000.00 1,672.43
1-01-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 265.00 2,000.00 1,735.00
1-01-538.00 POSTAGE 0.00 4,862.60 12,000.00 7.,137.40
1-01-540.00 PRINTING 624.01 4,506.40 12,000.00 7.493.60
1-01-544.00 PROFESS5IONAL SERVICES 1,205.71 4,974.05 50,000.00 45,025.95
1-01-546.00 DUES/FEES 1,283.81 4,234.24 9,000.00 4,765.76
1-01-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 36.80 750.00 713.20
1-01-549.00 PERS.PROP.REPL.TAX-VILL.REFUND 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
1-01-555.00 GRANT FUNDING 0.00 36,500.00 36,000.00 (500.00)
1-01-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101.12 1,683.27 6,000.00 4,316.73
1-01-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 550.22 3,350.20 6,900.00 3,549.80
1-01-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 11,802.10 30,267.90 65,000.00 34,732.10
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BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP
Balance As of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original Balance
GL Number  Description Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(pecrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
pepartment: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-01-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 1,476.67 5,000.00 3,523.33
1-01=-572.00 COMMUNITY EVENTS 0.00 765.99 4,000.00 3,234.01
1-01-573.00 COMMUNITY SERVICE PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
1-01-585.00 TOWNHALL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
1-01-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 2,400.00 1,000,000.00 997,600.00
Total Dept 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 46,926.36 238,564.51 1,651,200.00 1,412,635.49
Department: 02 ELECTED OFFICIALS
1-02-501.00 SUPERVISOR 3,333.33 13,333.32 40,000.00 26,666.68
1-02-503.00 ASSESSOR 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 22,000.00
1-02-504.00 CLERK 1,250.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 10,000.00
1-02-505.00 TRUSTEES 2,500.00 7,849.52 30,000.00 22,150.48
1-02-506.00 TREASURER 83.33 333.33 1,000.00 666.67
1-02-509.00 HEALTH EENEFITS 0.00 0.00 4,700.00 4,700.00
1-02-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 548.24 2,028.46 6,600.00 4,571.54
1-02-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 26.80 3,000.00 2,973.20
1-02-537.00 EDUCATION 40.00 270.00 2,000.00 1,730.00
1-02-546.00 DUES/FEES 15.00 155.84 1,000.00 B44.16
Total pept 02 - ELECTED OFFICIALS 7,769.90 28,997.27 125,300.00 96,302.73
pDepartment: 03 HEALTH AND WELLNESS
1-03-500.00 SALARIES 17,607 .85 71,296.34 250,000.00 178,703.66
1-03-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 11,514.14 27,197.71 85,000.00 57,802.29
1-03-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500,00
1-03-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,223,52 4,898.44 22,000.00 17,101.56
1-03-512.00 IMRF 553.29 2,263.12 9,000.00 6,736.88
1-03-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 363.39 1,357.78 2,200.00 842.22
1-03-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 2.66 (5.33) 0.00 5.33
1-03-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 470.38 §,500.00 8,029.62
1-03-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 645.91 1,708.57 6,500.00 4,791.43
1-03-534.00 UTILITIES 0.00 570.43 4,000.00 3,429.57
1-03-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1-03-537.00 EDUCATION (45.00) 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
1-03-538.00 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
1-03-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
1-03-546.00 DUES/FEES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
1-03-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 70.89 74.82 1,500.00 1,425.18
1-03-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1-03-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 94.00 1,894.60 3,300.00 1,405.40
1-03-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total Dept 03 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS 32,030.65 111,726.86 406,600.00 294 ,873.14
Department: 05 COMMUNITY CENTER
1-05-500.00 SALARIES 51,443.03 179,875.81 600,000.00 420,124.19
1-05-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 13,020.54 26,527.47 83,000.00 56,472.53
1-05-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
1-05-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 3,850.97 13,409.44 48,000.00 34,590.56
1-05-512.00 IMRF 1,202.45 4,938.30 19,000.00 14,061.70
1-05=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 715.59 Z.,841.64 7.,000.00 4,158.36
1-05-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 2.68 (5.36) 0.00 5.36
1-05-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,041.84 3,700.19 20,000.00 16,299.81
1-05-524.00 NUTRITION 514.26 1,486.83 12,000.00 10,513.17
1-05-525.00 LUNCH & LEARN PRESENTATIONS 675.00 2,400.00 6,000.00 3,600.00
1-05-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET (162.86) 4,599.28 11,300.00 6,700.72
1-05-534.00 UTILITIES 1,354.87 5,354.67 14,000.00 8,645.33
1-05-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 245.12 1,000.00 754.88
1-05-537.00 EDUCATION 360.00 360.00 4,000.00 3,640.00
1-05-538.00 POSTAGE 14.60 651.62 11,000.00 10,348.38
1-05-540.00 PRINTING 198.20 2,613.31 18,000.00 15,386.69
1-05-546.00 DUES/FEES 283.25 1,830.26 5,000.00 3,169.74
1-05-547.00 PROGRAMS 5,349.00 18,580.79 80,000.00 61,419.21
1-05-550.00 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS 81.60 7,795.14 25,000.00 17,204.86
1-05-551.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 989.97 7,778.17 18,000.00 10,221.83
1-05-553.00 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1-05-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 129.37 2,000.00 1,B70.63
1-05=-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1-05-561.00 FUEL/OIL 438.51 786.82 2,500.00 1,713.18

03/07/2025 12:05 PM
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BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP

Balance As of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original galance
GL Number pescription Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(Decrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 05 COMMUNITY CENTER
1-05-563.00 BUILDING EQUIPMENT 92.65 77.67 6,000.00 5,922.33
1-05-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 1,368.00 5,000.00 3,632.00
1-05-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1-05-585.00 GRANT PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total Dept 05 - COMMUNITY CENTER 82,466.15 287,344 .54 1,015,800.00 728,455.46
Department: 06 ASSESSORS DIVISION
1-06-500.00 SALARIES 20,132.01 08,424.44 350,000.00 251,575.56
1-06-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS B,695.48 15,094.05 50,000.00 34,205.95
1-06-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
1-06-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,502.12 7.379.64 30,000.00 22,620.36
1-06-512.00 IMRF 598.34 2,632.53 15,000.00 12,367.47
1-06-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 547.97 2,039.31 3,000.00 960.69
1-06-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 10.90 (151.02) 0.00 151.02
1-06-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 752.61 12,000.00 11,247.39
1-06-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 749.28 2,869.15 8,400.00 5,530.85
1-06-534.00 UTILITIES 0.00 912.68 7,000.00 6,087.32
1-06-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
1-06-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 2,350.00 6,500.00 4,150.00
1-06-538.00 POSTAGE 7.20 7.20 100.00 92.80
1-06-540.00 PRINTING 51.48 139.20 1,500.00 1,360.80
1-06-544,00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6,078.75 28,267.50 80,000.00 51,732.50
1-06-546.00 DUES/FEES 461.34 1,557.97 9,000.00 7,442.03
1-06-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.28 234.00 2,500.00 2,266.00
1-06-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
1-06-561.00 FUEL/OIL 118.18 702.84 5,000.00 4,297.16
1-06-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 22.00 7,087.99 24,500.00 17,412.01
1-06-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 601. 54 500.00 (101.54)
1-06-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 79.11 183.79 8,000.00 7,816.21
Total Dept 06 - ASSESSORS DIVISION 39,070.44 171,085.42 627,500.00 456,414.58
Department: 07 TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-07-500.00 SALARIES 4,817.66 39,758.57 120,000.00 80,241.43
1-07-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 1,503.00 3,550.22 11,000.00 7,449.78
1-07-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
1-07-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 666.63 3,005.87 9,300.00 6,294.13
1-07-512.00 IMRF 305.09 1,375.65 4,500.00 3,124.35
1-07-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 279.87 886.45 1,200.00 313.55
1-07=514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D (35.96) (49.00) 0.00 49,00
1-07-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
1-07-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 2,577.00 4,200.00 1,623.00
1-07-532.00 TELEPHONE 93.33 1,174.99 3,400.00 2,225.01
1-07-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 106.80 1,000.00 893,20
1-07-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
1-07-561.00 FUEL/OIL 1,334.19 5,810.40 22,000.00 16,189.60
1-07-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1383.10 5,541.49 10,000.00 4,458.51
Total Dept 07 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 13,146.91 63,738.44 189,200.00 125,461.56
Expenditures 221,410.41 901,457.04 4,015,600.00 3,114,142.96
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 95,951.98 1,390,708.41 5,839,115.54 4,448,407.13
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 221,410.41 901,457.04 4,015,600.00 3,114,142.96
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (125,458.43) 489,251.37 1,823,515,54 1,334,264.17

08/07/2025
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BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP
Balance As of 07/31/2025
Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
: 07/3172025 07/31/2025 original Balance
GL Number pescription Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(Decrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 2 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
ACCOuUnt category: Revenuas
Department: 00
2=00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 450.04 10,499.69 20,000.00 9,500.31
2-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 243.59 945.28 750.00 (195.28)
2-00-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 63,636.91 63,636.91
2=00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00 693.63 11,444.97 84,386.91 72,941.94
Revenues 693.63 11,444.97 84,386.91 72,941.94
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 00
2-00-500.00 SALARIES 2,827.91 12,455.27 40,000.00 27,544.73
2-00-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 180.53 791.76 3,100.00 2,308.24
2-00-512.00 IMRF 97.83 430.91 1,500.00 1,069.09
2-00-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 6.93 170.47 200.00 29.53
2-00-537.00 EDUCATION 50.00 50.00 500.00 450.00
2=00-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
2-00-701.00 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 1,260.00 3,327.79 20,000.00 16,672.21
2-00-702.00 GENERAL ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total Dept 00 4,423.20 17,226.20 77,300.00 60,073.80
Expenditures 4,423.20 17,226.20 77,300.00 60,073.80
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 693.63 11,444.97 84,386.91 72,941.94
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,423.20 17,226.20 77,300.00 60,073.80
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (3,729.57) (5,781.23) 7,086.91 12,868.14

08/07/2025 12:05 PM
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BOARD REV AND

EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP
Balance as of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original Balance
GL Number  Description Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(pecrease) (abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 3 GENERAL ROAD FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 00
3-00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 7,810.60 182,294.48 300,000.00 117,705.52
3-00-402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 5,709.85 20,047.11 25,000.00 4,952.89
3-00-407.00 PRO1'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,181,813.79 1,181,813.79
3-00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 23.00 0.00 (23.00)
3-00-410.01 HWwWY.ENT.INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 0.00 315.25 0.00 (315.25)
3-00-410.02 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK 3,899.50 57,307.38 180,353.00 123,045.62
3-00-410.03 HwY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.LONG GROVE 12,811.65 30,562.66 53,045.00 22,482.34
3-00-410.04 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL. NORTH BARRINGTO 16,567.66 22,339.76 21,218.00 (1,121.76)
3-00-410.05 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.KILDEER 7,268.00 23,146.64 47,741.00 24,594.36
3-00-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00 54,067.26 336,036.28 1,809,170.79 1,473,134.51
Revenues 54,067.26 336,036.28 1,809,170.79 1,473,134.51
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
3-01-500.00 SALARIES 3,353.76 13,834.40 46,000.00 32,165.60
3-01-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 4,307.86 10,175.53 30,000.00 19,824.47
3=01-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
3-01-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 227.96 929.59 4,000.00 3,070.41
3-01-512.00 IMRF 116.04 478.68 2,200.00 1,721.32
3-01-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 147.32 340.94 500.00 159.06
3-01-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 29,515.00 35,000.00 5,485.00
3-01-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 295.14 8,911.97 15,000.00 6,088.03
3-01-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3-01-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
3-01-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-01-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 806.25 5,000.00 4,193.75
3-01-546.00 DUES/FEES 0.00 200.56 2,000.00 1,799.44
3-01-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-01-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 170.55 434.18 2,500.00 2,065.82
3-01-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 4,061.79 6,800.00 2,738.21
3-01-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 100.80 2,724.42 10,000.00 7,275.58
Total Dept Ol - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 8,719.43 72,413.31 164,500.00 92,086.69
Department: 04 MAINTENANCE DIVISION
3-04-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 210.00 882.24 50,000.00 49,117.76
3-04-533.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
3=-04-534.00 UTILITIES 554.43 4,057.46 §,500.00 4,442 .54
3-04-535.00 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
3-04-562.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 657.44 4,000.00 3,342.56
3-04-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 21.06 50,000.00 49,978.94
3-04-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
3-04-567.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,104.78 2,749.64 35,000.00 32,250.36
3-04-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 5,255.37 9,123.31 50,000.00 40,876.69
3-04-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-04-577.00 VILLAGE MATERIALS 1,810.71 6,519.90 40,000.00 33,480.10
3-04-580.00 PAVING 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
3-04-599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
3-04-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 70,634.70 200,000.00 129,365.30
Total Dept 04 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION 8,935.29 94,645.75 463,000.00 368,354.25
Expenditures 17,654.72 167,059.06 627,500.00 460,440.94
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 54,067.26 336,036.28 1,809,170.79 1,473,134.51
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,654.72 167,059.06 627,500.00 460,440.94
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 36,412.54 168,977.22 1,181,670.79 1,012,693.57

08/07/2025 12:05 kM
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BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP
Balance As of 07/31/2025%

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original galance
GL Number Description Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(Decreasea) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 4 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 00
4=00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 33765355 787,718.70 1,500,000.00 712,281.30
4-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 9,333.56 29,615.33 10,000.00 (19,615.33)
4-00-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,768,869.23 1,768,869.23
4=00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4-00-410.01 MFT FUND 0.00 21,139.63 34,900.00 13,760.37
4-00-410.02 ROAD BONDS 500.00 800.00 500.00 (300.00)
Total pDept 00 43,599.11 839,273.66 3,314,269.23 2,474,995.57
Revenues 43,599.11 839,273.66 3,314,269.23 2,474,995.57
Account Category: Expenditures
pepartment: 00
4=00=500.00 SALARIES 44,754.03 199,951.10 650,000.00 450,048.90
4-00-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 20,539.78 48,517.17 135,000.00 86,482.83
4-00-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
4=00=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 3,266.49 14,588.98 52,000.00 37,411.02
4-00-512.00 IMRF 1,548.49 6,918.24 24,000.00 17,081.76
4-00-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 245.73 2,957.41 5,500.00 2,542.59
4-00-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 2.40 (4.80) 0.00 4,80
4-00-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 378.28 2,709.28 10,000.00 7,290.72
4-00-535.00 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
4-00-561.00 FUEL/OIL 1,050.88 8,406.58 45,000.00 36,593.42
4-00-562.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 447 .32 1,259.84 8,500.00 7,240.16
4-00-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4-00-570.00 ROAD SIGNS/JULIE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
4-00-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
4-00-580.00 PAVING 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
4-00-582.00 STORM WATER 2,448.26 8,017.24 550,000.00 541,982.76
4-00-584.00 STREET LIGHTS 1,097.00 4,361.65 15,000.00 10,638.35
4-00-586.00 ROAD SALT AND LIQUID DE-ICER 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
4-00-587.00 ROAD SUPPLIES & TREE REMOVAL 0.00 2,000.00 15,000.00 13,000.00
4-00-599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4-00-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 4,226.00 8,527.25 1,200,000.00 1,191,472.75
Total pept 00 80,004.66 308,209.94 2,845,000.00 2,536,790.06
Expenditures B0,004.66 308,209.94 2,845,000.00 2,536,790.06
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 43,599.11 839,273.66 3,314,269.23 2,474 ,995.57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,004.66 308,209.94 2,845,000.00 2,536,790.06
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 535.405.55) 531,063.72 469,269.23 (61,794.49)
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BOARD REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP
Balance as of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Available
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 original Balance
GL Number  Description Increase Normal Budget 07/31/2025
(pecrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 5 PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 00
5-00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 426.62 6,432.90 5,000.00 (1,432.90)
5-00-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 614,037.59 614,037.59
5-00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-410.01 KNIGGE PARK - STUDENT PARKING LOT RE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-410.02 YOUTH SPORTS = PARK REV 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 (4,500.00)
5-00-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00 426.62 10,932.90 619,037.59 608,104.69
ReEvenues 426.62 10,932.90 619,037.59 608,104.69
Account Category: Expenditures
Dapartment: 00
5-00-500.00 SALARIES 11,202.00 35,628.82 110,000.00 74,371.18
5-00-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 1,279.82 3,023.11 10,000.00 6,976.89
5-00-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 850.21 2,695.23 9,200.00 6,504.77
5-00-512.00 IMRF 146.42 627.25 2,600.00 1,972.75
5-00-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMFENSATION 82.82 496.22 1,700.00 1,203.78
5-00-514.00 VOLUNTARY LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 0.56 (1.18) 0.00 1.18
5-00-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 345.15 599.87 10,000.00 9,400.13
5-00-521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 2,125.00 12,190.97 42,000.00 29,809.03
5-00-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-534.00 UTILITIES 315.08 1,442.27 6,500.00 5,057.73
5-00-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
5-00-555.00 SCHOLARSHIPS/KNIGGE PARKING MAINTENA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5-00-561.00 FUEL/OIL 417.55 1,545.50 7,000.00 5,454.50
5-00-562.00 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
5-00-563.00 PARK EQUIPMENT 0.00 3,570.86 13,000.00 9,429,14
5-00-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
5-00-567.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 240.58 402 .56 0.00 (402.56)
5-00-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 181.00 1,000.00 819.00
5-00-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 36.18 386.16 1,000.00 613.84
5=00-=574.00 ELA HISTORIC=PROJECTS/MAINT 481.48 1,767.49 40,000.00 38,232.51
5-00-596.00 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT PLAN 9,270.00 37,080.00 40,000.00 2,920.00
5-00-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 116,922.16 149,716.61 250,000.00 100,283.39
Total Dept 00 143,715.01 251,352.74 564,000.00 312,647.26
Expenditures 143,715.01 251,352.74 564,000.00 312,647.26
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 426,62 10,932.90 619,037.59 608,104.69
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 143,715.01 251,352.74 564,000.00 312,647.26
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (143,288.39) (240,419.84) 55,037.59 295,457.43

08/07/2025 12:05 Py
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BOARD

REV AND EXP REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP

Balance As of 07/31/2025

Activity For YTD Balance 25-26 Avai1ab1a
07/31/2025 07/31/2025 0r1g1na1 Balan
GL Number  Description Increase Normal get D?/31/2025
(Decrease) (Abnormal) Normal
(Abnormal)
Fund: 6 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 00
6-00-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 2,B67.23 1,500.00 (1,367.23)
6-00-407.00 PROJI'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 234,976.96 234 ,976.96
6-00-409.00 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-410.01 FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G-00-410.02 LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 1,675.00 8,650.00 0.00 (8,650.00)
Total Dept 00 1,675.00 11,517.23 236,476.96 224,959,713
Revenues 1,675.00 11,517.23 236,476.96 224,959.73
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 00
6-00-500.00 SALARIES 576.92 2,596.14 10,000.00 7,403.86
6-00-508.00 CEMETERY BOARD 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
6-00-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 44 .14 198.60 700.00 501.40
6-00-512.00 IMRF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-00-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 49.48 91.88 250.00 158.12
6-00-521.00 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 400.00 960.00 15,000.00 14,040.00
6-00-522.00 BURIAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
6-00-523.00 CREM SCATTER GARDEN 969.00 1,148.00 5,000.00 3,852.00
6-00-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
6-00-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-00-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6=00-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-00-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-00-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 274.80 5,000.00 4,725.20
6-00-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
6-00-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 10,755.00 100,000.00 89,245.00
Total Dept 00 2,039.54 16,024.42 151,100.00 135,075.58
Expenditures 2,039.54 16,024.42 151,100.00 135,075.58
Fund 6 - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,675.00 11,517.23 236,476.96 224,959.73
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,039.54 16,024.42 151,100.00 135,075.58
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (364,.54) (4,507.19) 85,376.96 89,884.15
Report Totals:
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 196,413.60 2,599,913.45 11,902 ,457.02 9,302,543,57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 469,247.54 1,661,329.40 8,280,500.00 6,619,170.60
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (272,833.94) 938,584.05 3,621,957.02 2,683,372.97

08/07/2025 12:05 PM
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Payroll Check Register Report For Ela Township
For Check Dates 07/01/2025 to 07/31/2025

Check
Name Net
AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST 465.94
EFTPS 41,653.48
ILL DEPT OF REVENUE 7,932.84
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL 14,620.91
WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE 414.53
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL 133,412.50

Total Payroll 198,500.20
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TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850

Date: August 14, 2025
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Bonnie Barrington, Assessor

Subject: Board Report — August 2025

I was honored to be appointed to serve the remainder of the current term as Ela Township Assessor. After being
sworn in on July 23rd and starting the following day, I was met with a warm and enthusiastic welcome from the
Assessor's team. I am pleased to report that each team member shares my commitment to serving the residents
of Ela Township at the highest possible standard. Our community is fortunate to have such a dedicated team.
After meeting with the team and reviewing current operations, it became clear that our full-time field inspector
required immediate assistance to address a backlog of work left incomplete by Accubase Solutions, as well as
other outstanding tasks. To help expedite progress, I hired a local high school student to provide short-term
support.

On July 24th, we received notice from Accubase Solutions that they are terminating their contract. While this
presented challenges to ensuring a smooth transition, team members had been documenting ongoing issues with
Accubase since their engagement. Key concerns include:

» Incomplete and inaccurate field work: Between September and December 2024, Accubase was paid
$2,600 to complete field inspections. They were assigned over 200 permits but completed only 11, all of
which contained errors.

« Improper valuation reporting: On July 14th—over a month later than verbally promised—Accubase
submitted values to Lake County. All values were incorrectly reported as a township revaluation, a
process only permitted during a quadrennial reassessment year under state statute. This misstep has
previously led to legal action against other assessors and counties, making it fortunate that the issue was
identified and corrected before submission.

« Unauthorized record changes: In the early hours of July 15th, Warren Dixon of AccuBase accessed
our system and deleted his initials from all assigned permit files.

Since taking office, additional operational concerns have come to light, including:

» Taxpayer service gaps: Several residents reported receiving inadequate assistance from the previous
administration. In one case, an error made within the past three years that increased a resident’s tax bill
from under $400 to over $10,000. I was able to correct this error and file a certificate of error to adjust
one year retroactively, but the mistake caused an unnecessary financial burden for not only the taxpayer
but the taxing bodies.



e Unaddressed communications: There were 63 voicemails in the system with no notes indicating
follow-up or resolution.

* Lack of transition planning: No system or account passwords were provided, and previously
scheduled appointments were left on the calendar without cancellation.

« Neighborhood value disparities: For the 2025 tax year, 58% of neighborhood values were left
unchanged, creating an uneven tax burden for certain residents. Unfortunately, by the time I assumed
office, it was too late to correct this issue for the current assessment year, despite requesting assistance
from the County. The valuations were done exclusively by AccuBase Solutions.

We finalized our books with the county and on August 5" I signed the statuary oath returning our books to the
county. We ended up with a 1.0441 equalization factor from the county. This means that 4.441% will be added
to all the values that Accubase sent on July 14"™. Our values will be published on August 21% making our 30-day
appeal deadline September 22™, To account for this window our office will have extended business hours to
better serve the taxpayers. We will stay open until 4PM on Friday August 22, 29, and Friday, September 12, we
will open on Saturday September 6th, and 20® from 9AM-12PM

Moving forward, [ am working closely with my team to address these challenges, ensure accuracy in our
assessments, and improve service to our residents. My priority remains upholding the integrity of the Assessor’s
Office and providing fair, transparent, and responsive service to the people of Ela Township.



ElaiT

Scrving the p«:npl:: since 1850
Date: August 5, 2025
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Jessica P. Case, Transportation Liaison
Subject: Board Report — July 2025
25- May-
BUS SERVICE +/ 25-Jun | Jun-24 | +/ 25-Jul | 24-Jul +/
e May | 24 = = =
Ridership (One Way) - Ela 343 329 14 312 241 71 372 290 82
Radeastan (Chnie Way) 24 50 26 26 36 -10 2 M4 »
Wauconda
Total Number of Rides 367 379 -12 338 277 61 394 334 60
Revenue Miles - Ela 1765 1772 -7 1442 1176 266 1736 1386 350
Revenue Miles - LC 442 603 -161 522 463 57 444 602 -158
Total Miles 2084 2375 -291 1964 1641 323 2180 1988 192
Revenue Hours - Ela 185 179.75 5.25 158.5 124.75 34 166  150.75 15
Revenue Hours - LC 26.75 31.25 -4.5 28.75 23.75 5 2475  30.75 -6
Total Hours 211.75 211 0.75 187.25 1485 39 190,75 181.5 9
Days in Service - Ela 21 22 -1 20 18 2 22 22 0
Days in Service - LC 12 13 -1 13 10 3 11 13 2
Fuel Usage (gallons) 411.6 404 7.6 447.8 3203 128 429  457.7  -29
Lift Usage 153 86 67 161 90 71 177 110 67
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Scrving the people since 1850

Date: August 2025
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Sara Marx LCPC, NCC, Director of Health & Wellness

Subject: Board Reports — August 2025

Clients and Groups:

Intakes: We processed 17 intakes compared to 19 in 2024. There are no obvious trends at this time.

Lending closet: Our lending closet served 52 clients compared to 48 in 2024, showing a slight increase in
utilization.

Groups: The Care Giver Support Group continues to run successfully on the last Tuesday of each month from
3-4:30pm in Ela Town Hall's lower level. The group is well-attended and remains open to new members who
are seeking support and connection with others in similar caregiving situations.

Personnel:

Ebony Brown demonstrated exceptional resourcefulness and dedication by successfully finding resources to pay
for an elderly woman to get her lights restored in just one day. The utility bill totaled over $1,400, and Ebony's
quick action ensured this vulnerable community member had her essential services restored promptly.

Betsy Innocenti will be participating in the "Aging in Ela Township - What Families Need to Know" panel at
the community center on September 17" from 6-8pm at the community center.

Community Events:

Our upcoming community programming includes several free opportunities for residents. The Playground Meet
Up is scheduled for August 13th from 4:30-6:30pm, providing families with a chance to connect in an outdoor
setting. We are excited to offer Yoga in the Park sessions in partnership with Yoga Kulam, a non-profit
organization dedicated to helping people experience the benefits of yoga. These sessions will take place on
August 29th and September 19th, both starting at 10am. For safety education, we partnered with Stay Safe
Martial Arts to provide two self-defense classes planned for two aged groups. Children ages 5-10 can
participate on Tuesday, September 23rd from 4-5pm, while adults 18 and older have their session on Thursday,
September 25th from 6-7pm. Residents must register, as space is limited. Additionally, our Social Worker at the
Library program continues every second Monday of the month, providing ongoing accessible mental health and
social services support.

Looking ahead to fall and winter programming, we have several exciting events planned, including Trunk-or-
Treat with Kildeer in October, Shop with a Cop in November, Holiday Meals in November and December, and
our Giving Tree program in December.
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Serving the people since 1850

To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Mike DePouw, Highway Superintendent

Subject: Board Report — July 2025

Highway Department Update:

» The Highway Department has been busy with right-of-way mowing and tree trimming. This has been
somewhat challenging due to our Kubota wing mower being out for repair following another
breakdown.

s The Historical Building has been power washed, and all requested preparations for their upcoming event
have been completed.

« The Knigge parking lot has been repainted, including numbered parking spaces, in preparation for the
upcoming school year.

Income from the Villages:
o Total income for July from Village Contracts $34,479.74
v Total income for July 2024 from Village Contracts $27,495.99

o Village of Deer Park — 27 tickets preformed
= Labor charges $5,312.00
* Material charges $72.74
» Equipment charges $1972.25
* Totaling $7,356.99
o July 2024 Total §5,904.36

o Village of Kildeer — 33 work tickets preformed
» Labor charges $4,336.00
* Material charges $423.25
=  Equipment charges $3,050.25
* Totaling $7,809.50
o July 2024 Total 87,127.22

o Village of Long Grove — 22 work tickets preformed
* Labor charges $3,288.00
* Material charges $200.00
» Equipment charges $2,082.50
» Totaling $5,570.50
o July 2024 Total $7,201.91

o Village of North Barrington — 34 work ticket preformed
» Labor charges $7,992.00



» Material charges $156.25
= Equipment charges $5,586.00
* Totaling $13,734.25
o July 2024 Total §7,262.50

Labor hours performed throughout Ela Township — 434.5 work hours performed

o

0000000

Assessor — 2 work tickets equaling 5 hours

Buses — 3 work tickets equaling 6.5 hours

Cemetery — 10 work tickets equaling 25.5 hours

Community Center — 8 work tickets equaling 21 hours

Health & Wellness — 1 work ticket equaling 2 hours

Highway Department (unincorporated) — 106 work tickets equaling 183.5 hours
Historical — 4 work tickets equaling 12 hours

Parks — 16 work tickets equaling 164.5 hours

Town Hall — 11 work tickets equaling 14.5 hours
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TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850
Date: August 6, 2025
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Jim Dalbec, Assistant Community Programs Director

Subject: Board Report — July 2025

Programming:

Programming for July was right back to being busy again after a slower June. Despite starting July with the
center closed for Independence Day, we made up for it with two Lunch & Learns both gathering over 30
participants as well as a Concert on the Patio with 30 in attendance as well. We had a wonderful crowd for our
monthly Cuisine Club as well, but the big draw was our Cubs vs Brewers Day Trip up in Milwaukee. A huge
thank you to Laurie Wilhoit and Ted Marciniak for helping us bring two Coach Buses with 111 participants that
we successfully corralled and brought back to Lake Zurich. Keeping track of 100+ Seniors in a crowd of 42,000
is no small feat, so we greatly appreciated the extra help. Program Revenue was about $10,500 compared to
$8000 in July 2024. Our Morning Movers Program on Monday, Wednesday and Friday momings continue to be
our most popular fitness program and last week we had our biggest crowd to date with almost 60 participants.
We are happy to be able to continue offering this program completely free to participants.

Meals:

Lunch revenue came in at about $450 for the month and that is about $300 less than last year. We are noticing
more often that if we aren’t offering programs either during lunch or immediately to follow, that members
aren’t coming just for lunch as frequently as they used to.

Upcoming Events/Programming:

We are looking to complete our October, November, December Newsletter in the next few weeks that will be
mailed to our entire township. We have also noticed an upward trend in members looking to pay with Credit
Cards as opposed to cash or check. For July alone, we received almost $1900 in revenue through credit card.
That is a trend that we are looking to monitor as we seek out a new system to process credit cards and a
database that better supports online registration. We have not previously tracked Credit Card payments, only
our deposit of cash and checks each month, so I think we are grossly undercutting our total program revenue.
We will start tracking credit card payments more accurately moving forward and report that.

Thank you again for your continued support,
Jim Dalbec
Assistant Community Programs Director
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Serving the people since 1850

Date: August 2025
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Ted Marciniak, Township Manager

Subject: Board Report — August 2025

Senator Hills Township Tour:

Our staff did an outstanding job demonstrating the wide variety of services we provide to our residents when
Sen. Hills toured our facility this past month. She left both impressed and motivated to continue supporting
townships.

UKG Conversion:
We had our kickoff meeting with UKG to convert to their timekeeping system. This conversion will likely
happen by the end of the year.

Cintas Agreement:

To save Township funds, we have begun taking a deeper look at our current contracts and confirming we are
getting the best rates. One example of this is that we have ended our agreement with our current mat provider
and have switched to Cintas. This new agreement will save the Township roughly one hundred dollars a month.

Passport Facility:

Conversations continue to happen discussing processing passport applications at Townhall. To get a better feel
for the requirements, the Administration staff met with staff from the Ela Library. After getting a tour of their
facility and a feel for the space/time needed, we will bring this discussion back to a future board meeting.

Township Anniversaries:
Joe Cacciatore- Youth-6

Brett Dalton- Highway-6

Lisa Gaggiano- Community Center-19
Wayne Kubacik- Youth-3

Agnes Mendocha- Highway- 8

Michelle Nowak- Health and Wellness-3
Chris Rafalko-Highway-3

Elina Shkolnik-Health and Wellness-4
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Serving the people since 1850
Date: August 8, 2025
To: Township Supervisor, Township Manager, and Board of Trustees
From: Joe Cacciatore, Youth Director

Subject: Youth Board Report — July 2025

Summer Camp

Summer Camp weeks 5 through 9 are officially over, leaving us with one more week of camp. It has been a lot
of fun, the kids have been great, and the parents have been awesome. We appreciate everyone who supports are
program and are glad they are having such a good time too. The experience of the staff has really shown this
summer, and they are all great mentors to the kids, and the newer counselors. We just wish the summer was
longer!

Homework Club 2025-26

The school year is quickly approaching. We have been trying to go back and forth with Summer Camp and
Homework Club. Every time we had to be at the Community Center due to weather, we tried to get something
done for Homework Club. Staff created some of the bulletin board materials, nametags, and other materials to
prepare for the school year.

Staffing

We have a few upcoming interviews for new staff to help with Homework Club. Most of our staff are going off
to college, and we will have one counselor returning. We will have a few weeks with the Summer Camp staff to
help train and show new staff the ropes to Homework Club before they leave. It was a great summer, and the
staff will be missed, but we know having them there for the first few weeks of Homework Club will help newer
staff with their confidence and help them gain experience.

Thank you again for your continued support,

Joseph Cacciatore
Youth Director
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DANIEL LESUS ARCHITECTS, P.C.

DESIGN PLANNING CONSULTING

CI’IANGE ORDER Distribution to;
X OWNER
O ARCHITECT

0 CONTRACTOR
[JOTHER
PROJECT:
Ela Township Egress Stair CHANGE ORDER NO: 001
1155 Route 22 ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO: 22.837

Lake Zurich, [L. 60047

Description:

Ela Township has requesied a change order (o revise the location and configuration of a previously documented egress stair
from the second (loor of the existing offices, The egress stair will be moved from the north elevation to the west elevation.
The architectural work will consist of:

e Document and model a completely new area of the building not previously documented.

e Revise the Site Plan by removing the egress stair and moving the new configuration to the north side. Possibly
extend existing sidewalk as required.

e Revise Floor Plans, Demo, Proposed and Lower Level to refleet new configuration and location.

s Revise North Elevation and add West Elevation.

s Coordinate details with structural engineer.

s Revise all architectural Construction Document sheets, change revision dates,

Additional Costs:

Daniel Lesus Architects, P.C. proposes to provide the above relerenced changes to the {inished construction documents as
deseribed above for a set fee of $3,000.00 plus the cost of any large-scale printing for resubmittals. Work can begin once
authorization has been granted. Full payment will be due upon completion of the drawings and resubmittal for permits.

Authorized:

By:

Page 1 of 1
1033 HOLLY CIRCLE, LAKE ZURICH, IL. 60047  P: 847.550.0972 F: 847.550.1075  dlarchitectspc.com



VIRGILIO &
ASSOCIATES, LTD.

] WA
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Request No. AS 03

Date: July 31, 2025

Client; Ela Township

Project Name: Ela Town Hall Egress Stairs
VE&A Project. No.: 2022 056

Submifted by: Paul G. Virgilio

Description of Additional Services:

Additional services are required to relocate the egress stairs.
The scope of services includes the following:

- Site visit to document the condition and required repairs of the balcony slabs and walls.
- Revisions to plans and details.

Fee for Additional Services: $ 2,500
Accepted by Signature :
Name :
Company :
Title :
Date :

24068 North Echo Lake Road, Lake Zurich, IL 60047 www.virgilioassoc.com * Office: 847.550.8411 * Fax: B47.307.8324




iﬂ : m GEWALT HAMILTON

ASSOCIATES, INC.

June 30, 2025 CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Mr. Mike Depouw, 625 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, 11 60061
Ela Township Highway Department TEL §47.478.9700 = Fax §47.478.9701
23605 N Echo Lake Rd

Lake Zurich, IL 60047 www.gha-engineers.com

Via Email: miked@elatownship.org
Re: Pay Request #3 / Invoice #24032.03.R
Berger Construction
Knigge Park Drainage Improvements

Dear Mr. Depouw:

Flease find enclosed Pay Request 2 for work completed by Berger Construction on the Township's Knigge Drainage
Improvements Project. This is considered the release of the remaining retention.

This request generally includes the completion of the punch-list.

The total value of the work completed to date is $120,620.80, the total amount due for Pay Request #3 is $2,412.42,
There has been one previous payment to date.

Base Bid Amount $105,330.00
Change Order Amount $16,606.00
Total Contract Amount $121,936.00
Contract Work Completed to Date $106,129.00
Additional Work Completed to Date $14,491.80
Less Retainage (0%) (50.00)
Amount Earned to Date $120,620.80
Amount Paid to Date (5118,208.38)
Amount to be Paid this Estimate $2.412.42

All work performed to date has been installed in general conformance with the plans and specifications. We have
reviewed the itemized line items included in this pay request and agree with the amounts and guantities as shown.
All pertinent Waivers have been included in this electronic submittal.

We recommend payment to Berger Contractors in the amount requested of $2,412.42,

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call me at 773-699-
2228 or email me at: crodriguez@gha-engineers.com.

Sincerely,
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc.

Carlos Rodriguez
Engineering Technician

Enclosures: Berger Construction, Invoice 24032.03.R
Applicable Waivers

Cc (via email): Darren Monico, P.E. - Project Manager



PAY ESTIMATE #3

Project Name: Knigge Parl Drainage Improvements
Project Location: 23600 N Echo Lake Road, Ela Township, IL 60047
Client: Ela Townsip

GHA Project No.: 5421.014
Project Manager: Darren Monico, P.E.

General Contractor: Berger Contractors

Prepared Date: June 29, 2025

[@i ; yg GEWALT HAMILTON

m'ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

625 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, IL 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 = Fax §47.473.9701

www.gha-engineers.com

Contract/Bid Quantities Engineer's Quantities

Pay Item Description Quantity Un Un Price Value  Quantity Value
1 Tree Trunk Protection 100.00 FT 46.00 $600.00 0.00 $0.00

2 Trench Backfill 2500 CY $60.00 51,500.00 25.00 51,500.00

3 Topsoil Furnish and Place 6" 300.00 SY 510.00 53,000.00 300.00 $3,000.00

a Seeding, Class 2A 0.10 AC 513,500.00 51,350.00 D.10 $1,350.00

5 Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient 6.00 LBS 52.00 $12.00 0.00 50.00

[ Phospharus Fertilizer Nutrient 6.00 LBS 52.00 512.00 0.00 50.00

7 Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient 6.00 L85 $2.00 512,00 0.00 50.00

8 Erosion Control Blanket 300,00 5Y 55.00 £1,500.00 300.00 $1,500.00

9 Inlet and Pipe Protection 400 EA 5240,00 596000 0.00 50.00
10 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk 5 Inch 52.00  SF 550.00 52,600.00 150.00 $7,500.00
11 sidewalk Removal 52.00 SF $7.00 $364.00 150.00 51,050.00
12 Class D Patches, Type L, 6 Inch 1200 sY $890.00  $10,680.00 1200 $10,680.00
13 Storm Sewers, Class B, Type 2 12" 290.00 FT 5108.00 $31,320.00 283.00  530,564.00
14 Storm Sewer Removal 12" 290,00 FT 515.00 54,350.00 236.00 43,540.00
15 Catch Basin, Type C, Type 8 Grate 1.00 EA $2,115.00 52,115.00 1.00 $2,115.00
16 Manholes, Type A, 5'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Qpen Lid 3.00 EA 54,650.00 513,950.00 3.00 513,950.00
17 Removing Catch Basins 3.00 EA 5500.00 51,500.00 3.00 £1,500.00
18 Mabilization 100 LS $6,100.00 46,100.00 100 $6,100.00
19 Traffic Control and Protection, Standard 701501 1.00 LS 513,000.00 513,000.00 1.00  513,000.00
20 Propased Storm Sewer Connection ta Existing Manhole 1.00 EA $1,800.00 51,800.00 1.00 51,800.00
21 Dralnage & Utllity Structures ta be Adjusted 1.00 EA 5475.00 $475.00 0.00 $0.00
22 Existing Storm Sewer Connection to Proposed Manhole 300 EA $1,150.00 43,450.00 2.00 42,300.00
23 Storm Sewers, Perforated PVC B" 65.00 FT 572.00 54,680.00 65.00 54,680.00
sub-total:  $105,330.00 $106,129.00

Authorlzations

Auth1  Existing Storm Sewer Connection to Proposed Manhole 1,00 EA $1,150.00 51,150.00 1.00 51,150.00
Auth2  Removing Manholes 1.00 EA 5500.00 5500.00 0.00 50.00
Auth3  Manhales, Type A, 5'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid 1.00  EA 54,650,00 54,650.00 0.00 50.00
Auth4 12" ADS N-12 Perforated 184.00 FT 556.00 $10,304.00 184,00 510,304.00
Auth5  Manhole Modification 1.00 DOL 51.00 51.00 2,507.16 52,507.16
Auth6  Cleaning Manhole of Debris 1.00 DOL 51.00 51.00 530.64 5530,64
Auth? 0 000 0 50.00 50.00 0.00 50,00
Auth8 0 0oo @ $0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00
Auth9 O 000 0O 50.00 50.00 0.00 50,00
Auth10 O Doo 0 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00
Sub-tatal:  $16,606.00 514,491.80
Totak: 5121,936.,00 4120,620,80

Base Bid Amount: 5105,330.00

Authorization Amount: 516,606.00

Total Contract Amount: $121,936.00

Contract Work Completad to Date: $106,129.00

Additional Work Completed to Date: 514,491.80

Value of Completed Work to Date $120,620.80

Less Retainage (09%) $0.00

5421.014 Knigge Park Drainage Improvements - Quanity Book

7/29/2025 3:26 PM P1



PAY ESTIMATE #3

Project Name: Knigge Park Drainage Improvements
Project Location; 23600 N Echo Lake Road, Ela Township, IL 60047
Client: Ela Townsip

GHA Project No.: 5421.014
Project Manager: Darren Monico, P.E.
General Contractor: Berger Contractars

Prepared Date: June 29, 2025

Pay ltem Description

[ﬂ : ra GEWALT HAMILTON

m'ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

625 Forest Edpge Drive, Vernon Hills, IL 60061
TeL 847.478.9700 = Fax 847.478.9701

www.gha-engineers.com

Contract/Bid Quantities
Quantity Un Un Price Value

Engineer's Quantities
Quantity Value

5421.014 Knigge Park Drainage Improvements - Quanity Book

Value of Amount Earned to Date
Value of Pay Estimate {#1
Value of Pay Estimate #2
Value of Pay Estimate #3
Value of Pay Estimate #4
Value of Pay Estimate 5
Value of Pay Estimate #6
Value of Pay Estimate i#7
Value of Pay Estimate 18
Value of Pay Estimate #19

Value of Pay Estimate #10
Amount to be Paid

Parcent Camplete:

$120,620.80
4114.580.76
$3,618.62
40.00

50.00

£0.00

0.00

£0.00

$0.00

50.00

50,00

$2,012.42

114.5%

7/29/2025 3:26 PM P2



i BERGER Invoice

TVGIGE Numiber

1205 Garland Rd.
Wauconda, IL 60084
(847) 526-5457

Bill To: ELATOWNSHIP HIGHWAY DEPT Re:  Knigge Park Drainage Improve-F

23605 N ECHO LAKE ROAD
LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047

Original Contract % 105,330.00

/ Change Orders $ 15,290.80
Revised ContractAmt $ 120,620.80

Woaork Completed to Date  $ 120,620.80

Less Previously Billed § 120,620.80

Current Billing  $ .00

Plus Retention Release § 2,412.42

Total Due this Invoice $ 2,412.42

ALWAYS 5 READY
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STATE OF ILLINOIS FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN Gty #

55
COUNTYOF Lake Loan #
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
WHEREAS the undersigned has been employad by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc.
to furnish Excavation & Site Utilities
for the premises known as Knigge Park Drainage Improvements
of which Ela Township is the owner,
The undersigned, for and in consideration of Two thousand, four hundred twelve dollars and 42/100
(% 241242 Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, do(es) hereby waive and release any and all lien or claim of, or right to, lien, under the statutes of the State of
lllinois, relating to mechanic' liens, with respect to and on said above described premises and the improvements thereon, and on
the material fixtures,apparatus or machinery furnished,and on the moneys,funds or other considerations due or to become due
from the owner, on account of furnished, or which may be furnished at any time hereafter, by the undersigned for the above-
described premises.labor services,material fixtures,apparatus or machinery heretofore furnished, or which may be furnished at
any time hereafer, by the undersigned for the above-described premises, INCLUDING EXTRAS.*

Given under my hand, signed and sealed on this 16 day of May-25

Signature and Seal: Qﬁ;’" President
p——

NQOTE: All waivers must be for the full amount pald. If waiver is for a corporalion, corporate name should be used,corporate seal affixed and

STATE OF ILLINOIS CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT
L

COUNTY OF Lake

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THE undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is JULIE CHAMBERLIN
the President of Berger Contractors Inc.
who is the contractor for the Excavation & Site Utilities work on the
building located at 23600 N Echo Lake Road
owned by Ela Township
That the total amount of the contract including extras is % $120,620.80 on which she
has received payment of 118,208.38 prior to this payment. That all waivers are true,

correct and genuine and delivered unconditionally and that there is no claim either legal or equitable to defeat the validity of said
waivers. That the following are the names of all parties who have furnished material or labor,or both for said work and all parties
having contracts or sub contracts for specific portions of said work or for material entering into the construction thereof and the
amount due or to become due to each, and material required to complete said work according to plans and specifications;and that
the items mentioned include all labor

WHAT CONTRACT| AMOUNT THIS BALANCE
NAMES FOR PRICE FPAID PAYMENT DUE
Berger Contractors, Inc. Excavation & Site Ulllities 120,620.80 118,208.38 241242 0.00
All ather malerial taken from fully paid stock and dellvered Lo the jobsila In company owned vehicles. No outside rental equipmenl used. All labor and fringes fully pald.
Tolal Labar and Malorat (o Gomplale l I 120.520‘50] 115,205.3BI 2.412-42l 0.00

That there ara no other contracts for said work outstanding,and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for malerial laber er other
wark of any kind done or to be done upan or in connaction with said work other than above staled.

Signedthis ___ 16 day of May-25 .*"ﬁ'— );g
Signature-_____—#7F7 ~ President

";'J:r"‘-
Subscribed and swarn to before me this 16 day of May-25
L

7

T
OFFICIAL SEAL
=% SHANNON PAYSON
i, B Notary Public, State of lilinals
Commission No. 821833
My Commission Expires
June 19, 2027
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SIGNS & GRAPHICS NATIONWIDE E_42984

www.SignsByTomorrow.com/ArlingtonHeights
BNSEY g : Payment Terms: Cash Customer

Created Date: 6/26/2025

DESCRIPTION: Site Signs |
Bill To: Ela Township Installed: Ela Township

1155 Route 22 1155 E Main St

Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Laker Zurich, IL 60047

us us

Requested By: Laurie Wilhoit
Email: supervisorwilhoit@elatownship.gov
Work Phone: (847) 438-7823
NO. Product Summary qQTyY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 |3D Letters for Fence w/Install 1 $1,826.00 $1,826.00
1.1 3-Dimensional Signage -

1.2 Installations -

2 |Door Lettering w/Install 1 $169.25 $169.25
2.1 P5SL RTA Cal Vinyl - 651 White
2.2 Installations -

3 |Brushed ACM w/Black Vinyl 1 $123.56 $123.56

3.1 ACM 3mm - Brushed Silver -
3.2 P5L RTA Cal Vinyl - 651 Black
4 |lcons/ Sports - Custom Shapes 4 $200.53 $802.13
4.1.1 ACM 3 mm -
4.1.2 High Performance Vinyl -
4.1.3 Cal Lamination -
4.2 Installations -

5 |Door Lettering w/Install - 2 Additional Doors 2 $90.55 $181.09
5.1 PSL RTA Cal Vinyl - 651 White
5.2 Installations -

6 |Design/ Proofs/Setup 1 $98.50 $98.50
6.1 Design Service -

Thank you for considering G & | Associates, Inc, DBA Signs By Tomorrow, for
your signage needs. We are pleased to present to you the following Estimate
which is valid for 30 days unless otherwise specified. The Estimate covers only
the services outlined below and is subject to change with or without notice. If
the scope of the work changes, approved revisions and additions will be
charged accordingly. By signing this agreement, client hereby authorizes work
to commence on the signs and services described herein.




Subtotal: $3,200.53

Taxes: $0.00

Grand Total: $3,200.53
Deposit Required: $1,600.27
Credit Card Surcharge: 3.00%
Total with Surcharge: 53,286.55
Deposit with Surcharge. 51,648.27

Client agrees to pay 50% deposit (orders below $500 to be paid in full) before work commences, with the balance due upon
completion, unless other terms have been arranged in advance or are noted above. All signs and goods remain the property of Signs
By Tomorrow until payment in full is rendered. Deposits are non-refundable once work has begun.

Payment options:
* checks or cash
* e-check (customer portal)
= credit card (customer portal, a 2 % convenience fee will be added)
+ ACH (we would e-mail the application)

Client is solely responsible for proofreading copy for all designs. Colors in digital and print proofs are approximate and may not
match final production colors. All sales are final, custom signs cannot be returned.

Past due invoices will be subject to a service charge of 1.5% per month. Accounts past 90 days are referred to collection and any
costs including, but not limited to, attorney fees, collection agency costs, court fees will be customer's responsibility.

Permits, bonds, waivers and/or special insurance requirements are not included unless specifically documented otherwise. It's the
customer's responsibility, if applicable, to obtain permits and/or proper authorization for posting and/or installing signs.

We do not charge Sales Tax:

As an lllinois based Company in the Signs and Graphics business, we pay Sales Tax and/or Use Tax on our materials and therefore
do not charge Sales Tax to our customers!

Signature; Date:

Thank you for using Signs By Tomorrow!
www.signsbytomorrow.com/arlingtonheights



ELA TOWNSHIP

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2025-10

ARESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2022-08 REGARDING THE
APPOINTMENT OF A TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY

LAUREEN WILHOIT, Supervisor
KRISTEN LINNENBURGER, Township Clerk

Trustees:
LAWRENCE BOWMAN
ROBERT GLASS
DOUG SAMZ
KELLY ZEGLER

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Supervisor and Town Board of Ela Township

August 14™, 2025

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10



A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2022-08 REGARDING THE
APPOINTMENT OF A TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, on or about the year 2022, the Ela Township Board adopted Resolution 2022-08,
appointing the law firm of Ancel Glink P.C. as Township Attorney for Ela Township: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Ela Township has determined that it is in the best interest of the
Township to rescind the prior appointment and Resolution 2022-08 in its entirety; and

WHEREAS the authority to appoint and rescind appointments of a township attormey is provided
by the Illinois Township Code (60 ILCS 1/70-37), which grants such authority to the Township
Supervisor with the consent of the Township Board.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Supervisor Wilhoit
Trustee Boman
Trustee Glass
Trustee Samz

Trustee Zegler

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of Ela
Township, Lake County, Illinois:

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Township Board of Ela Township, Lake County, Illinois, on
this _14th  day of August 52025,

ATTEST:

Laurcen Wilhoit, Supervisor Krisien Linnenburger, Clerk



Al RDO[I
STIWERWAS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Michacel A. Airdo

Writer’s Direct Line

(312) 506-4480

Writer’s E-mail:

mairdo@airdowerwas.com
July 29, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Hon. Laurie M, Wilhoit

Township Supervisor

Ela Township

1155 East [llinois Route 22

Lake Zurich, 1L 60047
supervisorwilhoit{@elatownship.gov

Re:  Proposal for Ela Township Attorney Legal Services
Dear Supervisor Wilhoit:

On behalf of Airdo Werwas, LLC, thank you for your consideration of our firm as you seek
legal counsel to represent Ela Township. We are honored by your interest in our firm, and we
welcome the opportunity to share our unique and varied experience and expertise with you and the
Board. Enclosed please find information about the finm’s experience and qualifications,
organization and structure, and billing practices, as well as answers to each of the /nterview
Questions for Township Attorney Candidates, biographies for individual attorneys, and our legal
fee rate schedule for 2025.

We hope that our specialized experience and expertise in representing townships, and our
unwavering commitment to our clients, may be of assistance to Ela Township. We look forward
to the opportunity to discuss these matters with you next wecek, and answer any questions that you
may have regarding our firm.

Valy truly yourq

: x"} fr""r-.
/f/ ff,: '/ K"rf

/ Michael A. Airdo
MAA/MIK/ep

Enclosures

1ok Mollie E. Werwas, Esq. (via email at: mwerwas@airdowerwas.com)
Mark J. Kimzey, Esq. (via email at: mkimzey(airdowerwas.con)

111 East Wacker Drive  Suite 500 Chicago, IL 60601~ Main 312.506.4450  Fax 312.506.4440
agirdowerwds.com
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS

Airdo Werwas, LLC, is exceptionally qualified to meet the legal needs of Ela Township
based on over a decade of experience representing townships. We currently serve as general
counsel to Hanover Township, Palatine Township, Dundee Township, Shields Township,
Schaumburg Township, York Township, the Dundee Township Road District, the Schaumburg
Township Road District, the York Township Road District, the Hanover Township Community
Mental Health Board, the Palatine Township Community Mental Health Board, Schaumburg
Township Community Mental Health Board, the Moraine Township Community Mental Health
Board, and the York Township Community Mental Health Board., We also serve as general counsel
for the Fox River Water Reclamation District,

In addition to general legal services, through our client-centric model, we offer our
township and other local government clients a dedicated team providing full-service representation
in all aspects of their operations, including employment and organized labor law, real estate and
property matters, insurance and indemnity, and complex litigation. We also regularly represent
counties, municipalities, special districts, and subsidiary bodies—as well as other public, private,
and non-profit sector clients—in a broad range of litigated, administrative, and transactional
matters throughout the State and across the Country.

Below, we summarize our specific experience in each of the service areas identified in the
Township’s Request for Proposals (the “RFP™):

A. Experience in Township Matters

Our Local Government Law Practice Group specializes in meeting the unique legal needs
of townships. As general counsel, we assist our township clients with all aspects of their day-to-
day operations. Our services include advising on legislative and procedural matters; compliance
with federal, state, and local laws; ethics and conflicts of interest; open meetings, freedom of
information, and recordkeeping requirements; contracting and procurement; and government
finance regulations.

We are highly experienced in drafting, implementing, and enforcing ordinances,
resolutions, and other rules, regulations, policies, and procedures designed to achieve operational
goals and ensure compliance with applicable law. We also regularly attend board, commission,
and committee meetings, advise on parliamentary procedure and agenda compliance. We pride
ourselves on our responsiveness and are committed to providing real-time counsel to officials and
staff, including attending board meetings with two days’ notice or less.

In addition, we have an unrivaled breadth and depth of experience in the often-complex
legal issues specific to the statutory functions of townships:

e General Assistance: Our lawyers are the foremost experts on the administration of
general and emergency assistance under the lllinois Public Aid Code. We routinely
advise townships on all aspects of general and emergency assistance programs,
including analyzing, interpreting, and drafling amendments to general and emergency
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

assistance handbooks; preparing and reviewing intake forms, agreements, applications,
releases, waivers, and other legal documents; and counseling on eligibility
determinations, benefit calculations, the lawful disbursement of funds, and the
confidentiality of assistance records. Our attorneys also have significant experience in
the structuring of general assistance programs, including cooperative agreements with
other units of government, within the strict confines of the law. Notably, we drafted a
position statement to the Attorney General on behalf of a former House Leader, which
resulted in a favorable opinion for townships and general assistance recipients
statewide regarding the scope of permissible disbursements of general assistance funds.
We also serve as legal counsel to the Cook County Townships Public Aid Commitiec,
which is the public body that is responsible for hearing and deciding general assistance
appeals from all townships in Cook County.

Mental Health Board: The firm’s lawyers are also leaders in counseling and advising
on matters related to the provision and funding of mental health, developmental
disabilities, and substance abuse services under the Tllinois Community Mental Health
Act. We assist townships and mental health boards at every stage of their operations,
from initial formation to draflting of their initial rules and regulations, commonly
referred to as “bylaws,” to daily governance, including reviewing, drafting, and
negotiating grant agreements, service contracts, intergovernmental agreements, and
other legal documents as required. We supported Hanover Township and its Mental
Health Board in establishing and implementing a public-private partnership with UP
Development, LLC, and the Illinois Housing Development Authority to develop a
permanent supportive housing community, Hanover Landing, for township residents
with disabilities and mental health disorders. This landmark project was the first-of-its-
kind in Illinois. Our firm was involved through the entire process, from inception to
ribbon cutting, and ensuring the project's success at every critical stage.

Roads & Bridges: We have substantial experience advising on matters related to the
maintenance of roads, bridges, and rights-of-way under the Illinois Highway Code. Our
services include the handling of dedications, vacations, and disputes concerning
jurisdictional authority over rights-of-way, counseling on civil engineering and
construction projects—including financing, bidding, contract awards, construction
management, and dispute resolution; reviewing and negotiating professional services
agreements, construction contracts, and intergovernmental agreements; drafting and
revising ordinances and resolutions (e.g., parking restrictions, signage, and
administrative enforcement); drafting permitting regulations; and preparing formal
written requests for advice to county superintendents of highways.

Property Assessments: Airdo Werwas attorneys regularly advise township assessors on
the legal aspects of property assessment under the Illinois Property Tax Code. This
includes guidance on exemptions, equalization, and appeals; support in defending
assessment objections and matters before the Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB); and
advice on statutory compliance and operational concerns. We also assist with
fieldwork-related disputes, resident complaints, and access issues; vendor agreements
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(e.g.. software licensing and professional services); data security obligations; and
intergovernmental agreements for shared services, staffing, and training.

B. Labor & Employment Law

Our Employment Law Practice Group represents and advises public and private sector
employers in a wide range of labor and employment matters, including termination decisions,
workforce reduction, the development, implementation, and enforcement of employment policies,
and compliance with federal and state employment laws, such as Title VII of the Civil Rights Act,
the Family and Medical Leave Act, Americans with Disabilities Act, Fair Labor Standards Act,
Affordable Care Act, and Occupational Health and Safety Act, among others.

We are highly experienced in representing clients in connection with union organizing
campaigns, unfair labor practice charges, and the negotiation of collective bargaining
agreements—including initial agreements, midterm reopeners, and successor contracts. We also
have experience in day-to-day administration of union contracts, including guidance on
disciplinary actions, grievance procedures, and the processing of arbitration matters. In critical
situations, we have assisted with internal investigations into potential contract violations or
employee misconduct and managed high-risk employce situations, including those involving law
enforcement or emergency services personnel.

In addition to our labor expertise, we frequently and vigorously investigate and defend
claims involving discrimination, harassment, retaliation, wage and hour violations, and other
employment-related issues. Our attorneys regularly represent public employers in state and federal
court, as well as before administrative agencies such as the Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, the Illinois Department of Human Rights, and the Department of Labor. When
employment disputes escalate into litigation, our lawyers are fully equipped to represent clients at
every stage—from initial agency proceedings through trial and appeal.

C. Government Contracts

Our attorneys are adept at analyzing, drafting, and negotiating various types of government
contracts. We have extensive experience with intergovernmental agreements for a wide range of
services and operational needs, including those with counties, municipalities, school districts, fire
protection districts, and other units of government, and involving the coordination and delivery of
senior services, youth and family services, office space and facility use, emergency response and
recovery programs, general and emergency assistance administration, snow plowing, cooperative
purchasing, and shared staffing or training arrangements.

Our firm is also highly experienced in drafting and enforcing “service provider,” or “grant,”
agreements for townships serving as funding bodies. We assist township and mental health board
clients in structuring agreements that ensure the effective and transparent delivery of essential
programs and services to residents, including those related to public health, food security,
transportation, senior programs, counseling, case management, and more. These agreements are
designed not only to define performance standards, but also to protect the township through
appropriate compliance, audit, indemnification, and enforcement provisions.
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In addition, we are experienced in negotiating all manner of vendor agreements, and we
regularly draft and advise townships on compliance and enforcement of contracts with information
technology providers, consultants, cloud-based software platforms, facility maintenance,
equipment purchases, transportation services, and other vendors engaged in supporting township
operations. We also prepare and negotiate design and construction contracts, guide clients through
the bidding, award, and contract administration process, and help ensure compliance with the
Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and applicable bonding and insurance requirements,

D. Finance Matters

Our attorneys routinely advise township clients on all aspects of local government finance,
including budgeting, levying, fund accumulation limits, auditing requirements, and other financial
reporting requirements. We assist township officials, staff, and other professional consultants in
preparing and implementing budgets and tax levies, including compliance with Truth in Taxation
and Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL) requirements. We also counsel on the legal
requirements and practical considerations related to annual audits, financial statements, and the
preparation of other required public disclosures.

We also have extensive experience in providing legal support to township supervisors in
their role as treasurer, including guidance on banking transitions, investment strategies, and
compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act and Prompt Payment Act. Our attorneys
regularly advise officials on applicable legal requirements and best practices, such as investment
policies, purchasing policies, and bill paying procedures. We also negotiate and prepare contracts
with accounting firms and payroll providers, and we frequently assist in evaluating and contracting
for financial software systems used for accounting and payroll.

Where townships arc engaged in capital projects or seeking financing, we draft and review
bond documents, loan agreements, and other financing instruments. We regularly assist townships
in identifying and securing outside grant funding, including evaluating eligibility, reviewing terms,
and ensuring compliance with conditions, reporting, and reimbursement requirements. Finally, our
lawyers are subject matter experts in establishing, structuring, and maintaining 501(c)(3)
foundations or related fundraising entities to support township operations and programming using
privately raised funds instead of taxpayer dollars.

E. Real Estate & Zoning

Our Local Government Law Practice Group also assists townships in the acquisition and
disposition of real property. The Group’s attorneys have experience in representing and advising
our township clients in all phases of intergovernmental and other types of real estate transactions
of all levels of complexity and sophistication, including purchasing, financing, leasing, ownership,
sale, and management of property and real estate.

We also frequently represent and advise our township clients in legal matters related to the
regulation and use of land within their territorial boundaries, including: eminent domain; the
dedication and vacation of streets, alleys, and other rights-of-way; the administration and
enforcement of easements and other property interests; condemnation; and legal proceedings to
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demolish, repair, or enclose dangerous or abandoned buildings or to remove hazardous or noxious
conditions on private property.

F. Insurance & Indemnity

As part of our comprehensive approach to serving our clients, we counsel our clients
townships on all aspects of insurance and risk management, including securing appropriate
coverage and working with coverage providers during the life of a claim. When acting as insurer-
appointed counsel, we are mindful of the tripartite relationship and strive to meet the needs of both
the insured client and the insurer’s designated representative or adjuster.

Given our direct experience working with local governments, we are uniquely attuned to
the issues that distinguish public entities from other insured defendants. These include obligations
and limitations related to public reporting, transparency requirements, and the impact of ongoing
litigation on governmental operations and public trust.

Even in matters where a township has sufficient insurance coverage, we work proactively
to identify other parties who may bear primary or joint responsibility for the claim. We routinely
assist clients with tenders of defense and indemnity, pursue counterclaims and third-party actions,
and evaluate other avenues to distribute risk and reduce overall financial exposure.

G. Complex Litigation

While conflict is something we strive to help our clients avoid, we recognize that litigation
and formal dispute resolution are sometimes necessary and unavoidable. Because our goal is
always to protect our clients’ interests to the extent possible, we respond quickly and strategically
when contentious issues arise. Our clients routinely contact us at the first sign of a dispute, and we
arc often able to intervene to minimize risk, contain exposure, and avoid escalation.

When litigation becomes necessary, our attorneys work diligently to defend our clients and
pursue just outcomes where harm has occurred. We have extensive experience in litigating in
courts throughout Illinois and have appeared pro hac vice in jurisdictions across the Country. We
also regularly represent clients before administrative agencies. As such, we are fully prepared to
represent townships in trial, appellate, and alternative dispute resolution forums.

H. Risk Counseling & Training

Our firm strives to mitigate risk for our clients by providing them proactive legal guidance
through information sharing, tailored trainings, and practical counseling. We regularly conduct
customized training sessions for our township and local government clients on operational,
compliance, and governance matters. These sessions are designed for both elected officials and
staff and focus on practical, real-world legal issues relevant to day-to-day operations.

In addition, our attorneys frequently lecture at seminars held by local government and
township associations, such as the Public Risk Management Association, the Township Officials
of Illinois, the Metropolitan Township Associations, the Township Officials of Cook County, and
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the Illinois Township Attomeys Association, the Illinois Township General Assistance
Caseworkers Association, and the Illinois Property Assessment Institute. We also maintain an
active blog on our website through which we provide frequent updates on cases, laws, and other
topics relevant to our township and local government clients.

L. Accessibility

At Airdo Werwas, we pride ourselves on our responsiveness to the needs of our clients,
whenever and however those needs may arise. We are committed to being accessible to our clients
24 hours a day, seven days a week. Our attorneys carry laptop computers and smartphones
equipped with Voice Over Internet Protocol software to ensure we can be reached by phone or e-
mail even when we are out of the office or outside of regular business hours.

We are also prepared to travel—on shott notice—to a client’s location to attend meetings,
assist with investigations, preserve evidence, or protect the client’s short-term and long-term
interests. We frequently support clients at regular and special meetings with minimal advance
notice, ensuring they receive timely, informed legal counsel when matters arise unexpectedly.

Our attorneys are also experienced in handling emergencies and other time-sensitive
matters, where we are called upon to advise clients in real-time, with little or no time to prepare.
We have used our rapid response skills in addressing institutional responses to emergencies and
natural disasters, public health emergencies, crises, media inquiries, labor and employment
disputes, and a variety of urgent or high-stakes events.

FIRM SIZE & COMPOSITION

We are a boutique trial law firm that provides a full range of legal services and solutions
to achieve the results its clients nced. We pride ourselves on listening, understanding, and
responding to the concerns of our clients. We know that our clients must address the legal needs
of their organizations quickly, effectively, and efficiently. We have developed comprehensive
programs designed to achicve those objectives.

Our firm currently consists of 16 attorneys, a paralegal, four law clerks, and additional
administrative and support staff. We are supported by robust legal research capabilities, including
access to Westlaw, LawyerPort, and Law Bulletin. We also utilize Al-powered legal tools that help
us deliver greater efficiency, responsiveness, and cost savings to our clients, and we have an ever-
growing archive of township-specific forms and other legal resources.

Our primary office is located at 111 East Wacker Drive on Chicago’s historic Magnificent
Mile. We also maintain an office location at 2106 Morthland Drive in Valparaiso, Indiana. While
our offices are located in Chicago and Indiana, our attorneys regularly represent clients throughout
llinois, Wisconsin, Indiana, and across the Country.

Clients come to Airdo Werwas, LLC, for a wide range of services—from litigated disputes
to organization formation to real estate development projects where the assistance of counsel is
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required in the courtroom and in the boardroom. Regardless of the forum, we understand that a
well-earned reputation as accomplished trial lawyers best serves our clients’ needs.

Our lawyers succeed in the courtroom and are committed to a standard of excellence. We
are also exceptional negotiators and advisors in all business settings. In mediating hundreds of
cases across the Country, we have proven our ability to serve our clients” goals of effectively
resolving disputes and minimizing the costs of litigation.

Please visit our website at www.airdowerwas.com to learn more about us, our practice
areas, and our attorneys.

FEES & BILLING PRACTICES

Our legal fees for services are calculated on the basis of the recorded time spent by the
legal professional who works on your matters, multiplied by their respective billing rates. Our Rate
Schedule for 2025 is attached for your reference. We will attempt to have the work done at the
lowest hourly rate appropriate to the subject. Our regular billing practices involve the maintenance
of detailed records of the time spent on your matters by each professional. We record our time for
legal services in increments of one-tenth (1/10th) of an hour. We will invoice you on a monthly
basis for services performed and costs incurred.

From time-to-time, we may advance out-of-pocket costs on behalf of the Board for various
fees and services (e.g., transportation, telephone toll charges, photocopy costs), and these will be
charged to you as disbursements in our regular billing process. In cases where such costs are
substantial, we may send you the applicable invoices for direct payments to the third-party
suppliers. Should you decide to proceed with retaining our services, we will provide separate
engagement letter for your review and signature.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Airdo Werwas, LLC, does not have any actual or potential conflicts of interest that would
impair our ability to represent Ela Township. We are not currently involved in any
pending litigation in which we represent a client adverse to any township, village, city, or public
authority located in Lake County, nor are we adverse to any of their officers, representatives, or
agents. To avoid conflicts of interest, our firm maintains a comprehensive conflict-
checking system and internal protocols that are consistent with the Illinois Rules of Professional
Conduct. In the event that a potential or perceived conflict arises, we promptly disclose the
matter to the relevant client and take appropriate action, such as seeking informed consent,
implementing ethical screens, or declining representation where appropriate, to ensure our
duties of loyalty and confidentiality are preserved.
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EXPERTISE & EXPERIENCE

1. What experience do you have representing [llinois townships or other local
government bodies?

We pride ourselves on being specialists in Township Law. Our Local Government Law
Practice Group focuses almost exclusively on the representation of townships and township-related
entities. We are deeply committed to this area of law for one simple reason: because we believe in
the mission of township government and are passionate about the essential services townships
provide to those of their residents who are most in need. In short, township law is not a sideline in
our practice. It is a core focus of our work and a reflection of our values and identity.

As set forth in the “Experience & Qualifications” Section above, we currently represent a
dozen township and township-related clients across the Chicago metropolitan arca as general
counsel, many of whom we have represented for over a decade. These clients include:

Hanover Township

Palatine Township

Dundee Township

shields Township

Schaumburg Township

York Township

Dundee Township Road District

Schaumburg Township Road District

York Township Road District

s Hanover Township Community Mental Health Board

» Palatine Township Community Mental Health Board

e Schaumburg Township Community Mental Health Board
¢  York Township Community Mental Health Board

e  Moraine Township Community Mental Health Board

e Cook County Townships Public Aid Committee

We also serve as general counsel for the Fox River Water Reclamation District, an
independent special district serving multiple communities in Kane and McHenry Counties. Given
this experience, we have handled approximately 15 board transitions, including seven following
elections, resignations, or involving major operational or political shifts. We also routinely
represent other publie, private, and non-profit sector clients throughout the State and across the
Country. As such, our lawyers have collectively handled thousands of cases in these areas of law
on behalf of the firm’s clients.

Beyond our legal practice, we are recognized leaders in the legal landscape surrounding
townships. Our firm is regularly called upon to educate not only township officials and staff but
also other attorneys who practice in this field. We play an active role in the Illinois Township
Attorneys Association and have been responsible for planning its Annual Educational Seminar for
the past three years. During that time, attendance has nearly quadrupled.
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In addition, we work closely with and frequently present at seminars hosted by the
Metropolitan Township Association, Township Officials of Cook County, Illinois Township
General Assistance Caseworkers Association, Township Officials of Illinois, and Illinois Property
Assessment [nstitute. Over just the past three years, we have delivered over 50 presentations on
township government alone, including topics such as officials’ roles and statutory duties,
transparency laws, bidding and contracting, employment and labor relations, and ethics.

As a further example of our leadership in the field, we are frequently called upon by
members of the General Assembly to advise on and help shape legislation impacting township
government, including reforms to the Township Code, Public Aid Code, Highway Code, and
Community Mental Health Act. This access and experience allow us to support townships not only
as clients, but in helping to establish a better legal framework for all townships.

Most recently, our firm was asked to present a half-day workshop hosted by Senate
Majority Whip Cristina Castro (D-22) and Senate Assistant Majority Leader Laura Murphy (D-
28) on May 3, 2025, for new and returning Township Elected Officials. We presented another half-
day workshop for new and returning Township Elected Officials hosted by the Metropolitan
Township Association (“MTA™) on June 21, 2025. We will be presenting at the Illinois Township
Association of General Assistance Caseworkers Meeting on August 28, 2025, in Elk Grove
Township, and again at the Annual MTA Township Symposium on October 9, 2025.

2. Can you provide references from current or former township or municipal clients?
We are pleased to offer the following elected and appointed officials as references:

Brian P. McGuire, Supervisor
Hanover Township
Email address: bmcguire@acdnet.org
Telephone: 630-837-0301

Khaja Moinuddin, Assessor
Hanover Township
Email address: kmoinuddin@hanover-township.org
Telephone: 630-837-0301

Andy-John G. Kalkounos, Supervisor
Palatine Township
Email address: aj@palatinetownship-il.gov
Telephone: 847-358-2888

Aaron Del Mar, Highway Commissioner
Palatine Township Road District
Email address: adelmar@palatinetownship-il.gov
Telephone: 847-358-6073
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Bill Pohlman, Assessor
Palatine Township
Email address: bpohlman(@palatinetownship-il.gov
Telephone: 847-358-6160

Timothy Heneghan, Supervisor
Schaumburg Township
Email address: theneghan@schaumburgtownship.org
Telephone: 847-884-0030

Shefali Shah, Supervisor
Dundee Township
Email address: shahs@dundeetownship.org
Telephone: 847-428-8092

Arin Thrower, former Supervisor
Dundee Township
Email address: athrowerpio@gmail.com
Telephone: 847-505-5056

Dave Schulz, Highway Commissioner
Dundee Township Road District
Email address: dave@dundeeroaddist.org
Telephone: 847-426-0898

Michael Bielak, Assessor
Dundee Township
Email address: mbielak@dundeeassessor.com
Telephone: 847-844-0731

Kamila Urso, Supervisor
Shields Township
Email address: kurso@shieldstownship.com
Telephone: 847-406-9534

Jeff Urso, former Supervisor
Shields Township
Email address: jefff@donatispizza.com
Telephone: 847-533-2963

Tim Murray
York Township
Email address: timm@yorktwsp.com
Telephone: 630-258-2636
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Benjamin P. Bernal, Board President
Fox River Water Reclamation District
Email address: bbernal@kctcu.org
Telephone: 847-742-2068

We are also pleased to offer the following township staff members as references:

James C. Barr, Administrator
Hanover Township
Email address: jbarr@hanover-township.org
Telephone: 630-837-0301

Amanda Teachout, Manager
Hanover Township Mental Health Board
Email address: ateachout@hanover-township.org
Telephone: 630-837-0301

Anna Chychula
Palatine Township Administrator
Email address: achychula@palatinetownship-il.gov
Telephone: 847-358-6135

Melissa Williams
Schaumburg Township Administrator
Email address: mwilliams@schaumburgtownship.org
Telephone: 847-285-4555

Eric Johnson, Executive Director
Fox River Water Reclamation Disirict
Email address: ejohnson@fiwrd.com

Telephone: 847-429-4048

SERVICES & SCOPE

1. What legal services are included in your standard retainer?

We do not charge a standard retainer. As discussed in the “Fees & Billing” Section below,
we bill for services at a flat hourly rate, with no monthly minimums or advance retainers required.
This approach allows our clients to access legal services as needed, without paying for unused
hours or incurring fixed monthly costs. We work proactively with our township clients to manage
legal spending, prioritize work, anticipate and plan for costs on larger projects, and ensure clear
communication around billing expectations. Our goal is to be both responsive and cost-conscious
in helping each township meet its legal needs within its available resources.
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2. Do you attend all board meetings, or only when requested?

We attend regular and special board meetings as requested. Because board meetings are
formal legal proceedings, we generally recommend that counsel be present at all meetings to
provide guidance on parliamentary procedure, statutory compliance, and risk management, That
said, we are flexible and responsive to each Township’s preferences. Some of our township clients
request our attendance at every meeting, while others prefer attendance only when specific legal
matters arise. These decisions are often influenced by the size and complexity of the township, the
scope of its services, the frequency of meetings, and whether there are pending legal issues such
as litigation, special projects, or personnel matters. Our goal is to provide practical, cost-effective
support that aligns with each client’s needs and budgetary priorities.

3. How do you handle conflicts of interest if you represent other public entities in Lake
County?

Airdo Werwas, LLC, does not have any actual or potential conflicts of interest that would
impair our ability to represent Ela Township. We are not currently involved in any pending
litigation in which we represent a client adverse to any township, village, city, or public authority
located in Lake County, nor are we adverse to any of their officers, representatives, or agents. We
do currently serve as Township Attorney for Shields Township, but this representation does not
create any conflict with the potential representation of Ela Township, nor would it impair our
ability to represent the Township fully and zealously.

To avoid conflicts of interest, our firm maintains a comprehensive conflict-checking
system and internal protocols that are consistent with the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct.
In the event that a potential or perceived conflict arises, we promptly disclose the matter to the
relevant client and take appropriate action, such as seeking informed consent, implementing ethical
screens, or declining representation where appropriate, to ensure our duties of loyalty and
confidentiality are preserved.

4. Are you able to assist with contracts, personnel issues, zoning, and
intergovernmental agreements?

Yes. As discussed more thoroughly in the “Experience and Qualifications™ Section of our
Proposal, we offer our township clients a dedicated team providing full-service representation in
all aspects of their operations, including government contracts, employment and labor law, and
real estate and zoning matters:

e Contracts: We regularly assist clients with the drafting, review, and negotiation of
contracts, including intergovernmental agreements, service provider or “grant”
agreements, design and construction contracts, and all types of vendor agreements.

e Personnel Issues: We frequently advise on personnel matters, including hiring,
discipline, termination, internal investigations, and severance agreements, as well as
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the development and enforcement of employment policies and compliance with federal
and state employment laws.

e Zoning: We represent township clients in the regulation and use of land within their
jurisdiction, including review and comment on zoning petitions filed with county or
municipal authorities, proceedings involving dangerous or abandoned properties, and
administration of township zoning authority and right-of-way regulations.

All of these services are provided in-house by our team of attorneys, who have decades of
combined experience working with township governments and public entities. This arrangement
allows us to respond quickly and efficiently, maintain continuity, and provide coordinated support
across the Township’s legal needs, without the need to refer matters to outside counsel or delay
legal support for specialized issues.

AVAILABILITY & COMMUNICATION

1. Who will be our primary point of contact?

If selected, the Township's account will be led by Founding Member Michael A. Airdo
and Member Mark J. Kimzey, both of whom have extensive experience representing townships.
Mark will serve as the primary point of contact and will handle the majority of routine legal
matters, including board support, compliance issues, policy review, and operational advice.
Michael will remain actively involved in strategic oversight, board-level matters, and any issues
involving governance, litigation, or significant legal complexity.

2. What is your typical response time for urgent and non-urgent matters?

As outlined in the “Accessibility” Section above, we pride ourselves on being highly
responsive and accessible to our clients. For urgent matters, we strive to respond immediately or
within the hour, regardless of the day or time. Our attorneys are available 24 hours a day, seven
days a week, and are equipped with laptops and smartphones configured with Voice Over Internet
Protocol technology to ensure uninterrupted communication by phone or email, even outside
normal business hours or while away from the office.

For non-urgent matters, we typically respond the same day or within one business day,
depending on the nature of the issue. Qur standard practice is to provide frequent and proactive
updates—even if the update is simply that there is no update—so that township officials are never
left wondering about the status of pending legal work. We work with clients to establish clear
expectations and communication preferences to ensure that response times meet the needs of both
routine operations and special projects.

3. How do you prefer to communicate with clients (email, text, phone, zoom)?
We communicate with clients using the method that best fits their needs. In most cases,

email and phone are the most efficient tools for prompt and effective communication, but we are
also available for video conferencing, in-person meetings, and text messaging for urgent issues
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when appropriate. As noted above, all of our attorneys are equipped with technology that provides
audio, video, and text communication capabilities from anywhere at any time. Some clients prefer
concise written updates that can be shared with the Board or staff; while others prefer verbal
discussions or in-person strategy sessions. Whatever the method, our goal is always to ensure clear,
responsive, and consistent communication at all times.

4. How do you ensure board members understand complex legal issues?

We believe that clear, accessible communication is essential to effective legal counsel,
especially when advising on complex or nuanced matters. Our attorneys are skilled at distilling
legal concepts into plain language that allows board members to understand the issues at hand,
evaluate their options, and make informed decisions. We tailor our explanations to the audience,
whether through written memoranda, visual aids, or oral presentations during board meetings or
study sessions. When needed, we supplement our advice with practical examples, analogies, or
reference materials to help contextualize the legal analysis. We are also available for one-on-one
conversations with individual board members who may wish to explore specific questions in
greater depth. Ultimately, our goal is to ensure that every member of the Board has the clarity and
confidence to engage meaningfully in policy discussions and governance decisions.

STAFFING & SUPPORT

1. Will our township be working with you directly or with a team at your firm?

As outlined in the Section above, the Township will work directly with Michael Airdo and
Mark Kimzey. One of us will attend most monthly Board Meetings and provide day-to-day legal
support for elected officials and staff. At the same time, we take a team-based approach to
representation to ensure continuity, availability, and efficiency. Our Local Government Law
Practice Group includes several other attorncys—such as Senior Counsel Stephen R. Patterson and
Associates Lauren K. McKenzie and Madilyn A. Kuperman—who are experienced in township
law and regularly support our clients on a range of legal and operational matters. Where
appropriate, we also draw upon in-house specialists in areas such as employment, litigation, or
insurance coverage to ensure the Township receives the benefit of subject-matter expertise without
the need to retain outside counsel. This model allows us to provide responsive, cost-effective
service while maintaining consistency and familiarity with your needs.

2. What is the backup plan if you are unavailable due to illness or conflict?

In the rare event that both Michael and Mark are unavailable due to illness, scheduling
conflict, or other unforeseen circumstance, another qualified attorney from our Local Govermnment
Law Practice Group will be designated in advance to serve as backup counsel. All attorneys in the
group are well-versed in township law and will already be familiar with your ordinances, policies,
and legal history. This team-based model ensures that the Township will never be without access
to informed legal support. Our firm is also committed to being available in real time for urgent
matters, including attendance at Special or Emergency Board Meetings on short notice, so that
legal counsel is always accessible when needed most.
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FEES & BILLING

1. What is your fee structure—hourly, flat fee, monthly retainer?

We bill on an hourly basis, with legal fees calculated based on the time recorded by the
legal professional performing the work, multiplied by their applicable hourly rate. This structure
allows our township clients to pay only for the services actually rendered, without incurring fixed
monthly costs for unused time. We do not charge a monthly retainer.

2. What are the hourly rates? Fees for attending meetings after hours?

Our 2025 Rate Schedule is attached for your reference. Qur rates vary by attorney, and we
always endeavor to assign work to the attorney whose rate is mast appropriate to the task. There
is no premium charged for attendance at evening or weeckend meetings. You will be billed at the
attorney’s regular hourly rate, regardless of the time of day the service is performed.

3. Do you offer reduced government rates or flat-fee packages for township clients?

Our hourly rates for township clients reflect a reduced government rate, which is lower
than the standard commercial rates charged to private-sector clients. While we do not typically
offer flat-fee packages for general counsel work, we are open to discussing alternative fee
arrangements for project-specific or other matters where appropriate. We also work proactively
with our township clients to manage legal spending, anticipate costs, and prioritize work in a
manner that aligns with the Township’s budget and operational needs.

4. How often do you bill, and what is included in your invoices?

We issue itemized invoices on a monthly basis. Each invoice includes a detailed breakdown
of all time entries, recorded in one-tenth (.1) hour increments, identifying the date of service, the
attorney or staff member who performed the work, a description of the service provided, and the
time spent. Qut-of-pockel costs advanced by the firm, such as postage, copying, or travel, are also
itemized as disbursements. This format ensures transparency and facilitates client review.

5. Are there additional costs for travel, court filings, or outside consultants?

Yes, but only as necessary and as disclosed. Court filing fees, service fees, expert witness
fees, and other third-party costs are treated as reimbursable expenses. Mileage for travel is billed
at the standard [RS-reimbursable rate. If such costs are substantial, we may coordinate direct
payment by the Township. We strive to minimize out-of-pocket expense to the extent possible.

POLICY & GOVERNANCE SUPPORT

1. Can you assist with updating or reviewing township policies and ordinances?

Yes. We are highly experienced in drafting, reviewing, and updating township ordinances,
resolutions, policies, and procedures to ensure legal compliance and support operational goals. We
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assist with both comprehensive code reviews and targeted updates, tailoring our recommendations
to reflect changes in applicable law, best practices, and the Township’s specific governance needs.
We also assist with implementation and enforcement strategies, providing practical guidance to
elected officials and staff.

2. Are you available for trainings?

Yes. We regularly conduct customized trainings for township officials and staff on a wide
range of legal and operational topics, including ethics, FOIA, the Open Meetings Act, employee
discipline, harassment prevention, meeting procedures, and general assistance administration, Our
trainings are tailored to the audience, reflect recent legal developments, and are designed to be
practical and engaging. We view training as a critical risk mitigation tool and encourage our clients
to incorporate it into their governance practices. We also frequently present at conferences and
seminars hosted by the Metropolitan Township Association, Township Officials of Illinois, Illinois
Township Attorneys Association, and other statewide and regional organizations.

3. How do you stay up to date with changes in township and municipal law?

Our attorneys stay current through a combination of continuous legal education, active
involvement in professional associations, and regular participation in local government
conferences and trainings. We monitor new legislation, regulatory updates, and court decisions
affecting townships and municipalities, and we share timely legal developments through our firm’s
blog and client alerts. Our attorneys also serve as presenters and faculty for township and municipal
law seminars, giving us frequent opportunities to engage with emerging issues and legal trends
affecting our clients.

FIT & PHILOSOPHY

1. How do you approach advising clients on controversial or high-profile issues?

We approach controversial and high-profile matters with a blend of legal clarity, strategic
insight, and political sensitivity. We work closely with elected officials and staff to ensure that
decision-making processes are well-informed, transparent, and defensible. Our attorneys are
experienced in handling crises and other time-sensitive matters where real-time legal advice is
required, often with little or no advance notice. We have supported township and public-sector
clients through emergencies, natural disasters, public health crises, media scrutiny, labor disputes,
and other high-stakes events requiring rapid, coordinated action. Where appropriate, we draw on
our trusted network of officials, legislators, consultants, and subject-matter experts to help address
the full scope of challenges a township may face. Our goal is always to protect the Township’s
legal interests while supporting its ability to lead effectively and maintain public trust.

2. How do you balance legal risk with practical governance needs?
As a firm, we understand that township governance is not just about legal compliance; it is

about responding to political and operational realities, balancing competing interests, and making
tough policy decisions. Most of all, it is about serving those residents who are most in need. What
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sets us apart from other firms is not only our specialized expertise in township government, but
also our own unique experiences in public service and our trusted network of officials, legislators,
and subject-matter experts that we bring to that mission.

For over twelve years, Michael served on the Village Board of Bartlett, including two years
as Mayor. In this role, he gained first-hand insight into the demands of local government politics
and, more importantly, into effective leadership and governance. Similarly, in addition to his law
degree, Mark holds a Master of Public Administration and previously served as an auxiliary police
officer for the Village of Tinley Park, giving him a strong foundation in both the legal and
operational aspects of government service.

These unique perspectives inform our approach and shape how we advise our clients. They
allow us to provide advice not only on what the law requires, but also on the practical, political,
and operational implications of a given course of action. Our goal is to help clients avoid disputes
and costly litigation. We help clients anticipate and avoid disputes by offering clear, legally sound,
strategic advice that is aligned with the Township’s broader mission.

3. Why do you believe your firm is a good fit for Ela Township?

We believe our firm is a strong fit for Ela Township because of our leadership and extensive
experience in township law, our practical understanding of governance, and our comprehensive,
relationship-based approach to client service. Our firm has a proven record of building long-term,
trust-based partnerships with townships across Illinois. We are selective about the townships we
serve because we believe in investing in long-term success. Many of our clients have remained
with us for more than a decade, and our most enduring partnerships have helped build some of the
most respected and well-run townships in Illinois. We believe that continuity, trust, and
institutional knowledge creates real value for our clients, and we would bring that same level of
commitment and partnership to Ela Township.

“FREEBIE”

1. Do FOIA requests require staff and board members to share their texts from
personal devices that discuss township business?

Yes, in most circumstances. The [llinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) applies to
“public bodies” and to “public records.” In general, any communications “pertaining to the
transaction of public business” that were prepared by, prepared for, used by, received by, in the
possession of, or under the control of a “public body” are subject to disclosure. The Public Access
Counselor (PAC) has interpreted this language broadly. In most instances, it does not matter
whether a given communication was made using a personal or government-issued device or
account. The key inquiry is not on the medium, but on the content of the communication. Thus,
text messages from staff and Board Members that discuss Township business are likely subject to
disclosure under FOIA, regardless of whether they are on personal or Township-owned devices.

That being said, there is a limited and narrow exception for Trustees using personal devices
outside of board meetings. Case law suggests that individual trustees, acting alone, are not
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considered a “public body” unless they are convened in a meeting or constitute a quorum, As a
result, communications made on personal devices, outside the context of a public meeting and not
shared with a quorum, may fall outside FOIA’s scope. However, this exception is narrow and does
not apply to communications made on Township-owned devices or accounts. Nor does it apply to
executive officers, such as the Township Supervisor, Assessor, or Highway Commissioner, or to
full-time salaried staff. These individuals are generally considered to be acting on behalf of the
Township in the course of their duties, and their communications about Township business are
likely to be subject to disclosure under FOIA regardless of the device or time of transmission.

In short, the conservative and legally sound approach is to assume that any communication
pertaining to Township business—regardless of platform, time, or device—may be subject to
disclosure. Despite the limited exception, Trustees must remain vigilant, particularly when acting
in committee, liaison, or other delegated roles where they may be exercising authority or
representing the Township. In such contexts, their communications may be deemed to be made
“on behalf of” the Township and thus subject to disclosure. To mitigate risk and ensure
compliance, we strongly recommend that the Township adopt a formal electronic communications
policy, discourage the use of personal devices for official business, require that official
communications be forwarded to Township accounts when appropriate, and provide regular FOIA
training to Board Members and staff.
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Michael A. Airdo, Founding Member

Michael A. Airdo is a founding Member of Airdo Werwas,
- LLC. Mr. Airdo is a fierce litigator and skilled negotiator who
zealously advocates for his clients in all arenas. Michael prides
himself in accomplishing objectives that others think are
impossible to achieve. He embodies the Firm’s Motto:
- “Providing Solutions. Getting Results. Mr. Airdo’s practice
If--: focuses on the handling of complex civil litigation matters,
including healthcare litigation, the defense of long-term care
and assisted living facilities, catastrophic personal injury
claims, local government matters, and cases involving
corporations, nonprofit entities, retail establishments,
educational facilitics, and trade associations.

' He has a broad base of experience in representing the unique
legal needs of religious institutes and religiously-sponsored ministries. Mr. Airdo represents
mental health professionals and has a wide array of experience in resolving matters through the
alternative dispute resolution process. He is a frequent lecturer on topics related to his legal
practice, including board governance and fiduciary liabilities, local government risk management,
retailer risks, and the legal and pastoral response of child-serving organizations to survivors of
childhood sexual abuse. Mr. Airdo received both his undergraduate degree, summa cum laude, and
his law degree, with honors, from DePaul University.

Michael Airdo served on the Board of Trustees for the Village of Bartlett from 2001 to 2011 and
as Mayor of Bartlett from 2011 to 2013. He uses his experience from his time on the Village Board
in his work with local governments. Mr. Airdo is honored to serve as a legal counsel to Hanover
Township, Palatine Township, Dundee Township, and Shields Township. He is the Fox River
Water Reclamation District’s general counsel. Michael is also general counsel to Associated
Equipment Distributors. Mr. Airdo works closely with the Resource Center for Religious Institutes
(“RCRI™) and the Conference of Major Superiors of Men (“*CMSM?”). He is on Praesidium’s
National Advisory Council for the Y-USA.

Mr. Airdo is a proud Member of the International Association of Defense Counsel (“IADC"),
where he currently serves as President of IADC Foundation’s Board of Trustees and a proud
member of the Engagement and Retention Committee. He is a past Chair of the Social Justice Pro
Bono Committee, Cyber Security, Data Privacy and Technology Committee, and the Alternative
Dispute Resolution Committee and a Member of the Membership Committee. Michael was first
elected in 2022 to serve as the Treasurer of the Illinois Township Attorneys Association (“ITAA™),
where he continues to serve.
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Mollie E. Werwas, Founding Member

Mollic Werwas is a seasoned litigator who focuses on building
relationships with her clients and developing practical strategies
that accomplish their goals, both in and out of the courtroom. Her
breadth and depth of experience in handling sophisticated
matters gives her the skillset to effectively evaluate and defend
cases, negotiate resolutions, and provide sound legal advice. As
a litigator, Ms. Werwas has honed her skills in federal and state
courts throughout Illinois, including Cook County, as well as
downstate venues.

Mollie’s practice focuses on complex litigation, including
representing long term health care facilities, retail and hospitality
enterprises, product suppliers and manufacturers, and nonprofit

: ‘ organizations. She advocates for her clients from the outset of an
mvcbngation through fi fnal dtspoqmon of a case. Her representative experience includes obtaining
summary judgement in premise liability matters, which have been upheld on appeal, negotiating
timely and effective resolution of nursing home litigation, and ensuring that her clients are well-
positioned in multi-party lawsuits. She also assists her clients in successfully avoiding litigation
through enforcement of contractual rights, development of effective risk-management strategies,
and transfer of liability through tenders to at-fault parties and insurers. She has worked with experts
in many disciplines, from the initial stages of investigating causes and origins of losses and
injuries, preserving evidence, and participating in all phases of litigation.

As a coverage attorney, Ms. Werwas is unique in that she brings a litigator’s sensibility to every
coverage matter she handles. She has advised both policyholders and insurers, including non-
traditional coverage providers and risk retention groups. She has specialized expertise in long-tail
claims, including successfully pursuing coverage for her clients where policies are lost. Mollie’s
coverage practice includes representing clients at the state and national level. She has advised on
matters as varied and complex as allocation among concurrent and consecutive insurers, uninsured
motorist claims, business interruption losses, biometric and data breach coverage, and catastrophic
property losses. She has counseled clients in drafting manuscript coverage agreements and
amendments, tendering matters for defense and indemnification by third-parties, and preparing
reservation of rights and denial of coverage letters. Ms. Werwas has also worked with clients in
both prosecuting and defending declaratory judgment actions relating to insurance coverage.

Mollie is a frequent speaker on topics including social media investigations, long-term care
documentation, policies and procedures, elecironic medical records, cyber liability, lost-policy
coverage, evidence preservation, and risk management for child-serving organizations.

Ms. Werwas is also active in organizations that promote the advancement of women in the law.
She serves as Board Member for the Chicago Chapter of the Coalition of Women’s Initiatives in
Law and she is also an active member of the Women’'s Bar Association of Illinois, and the
Association of Defense Trial Attorneys’ Women of the ADTA Committee.
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Mark J. Kimzey, Member

Mark Kimzey is a Partner at Airdo Werwas, LLC, where he
represents public and private sector clients in complex civil
litigation and regulatory matters. He is a skilled litigator and
trusted advisor who is known for his ability to manage high-stakes
| cases with precision and professionalism. Mark has successfully
represented clients in state and federal courts, as well as before
| administrative agencies, throughout [llinois and across the
country. His practice includes the defense of tort and professional
liability claims, labor and employment disputes, civil rights
litigation, and commercial matters, as well as internal
investigations, crisis management, and compliance counseling.

Mark focuses his practice on representing local governments and
public officials. He regularly advises elected and appointed

: officials on a wide range of legal and operational issues, including
legislative and procedural matters, compliance with open meetings, freedom of information, and
record-keeping requirements, ethics and conflicts of interest, labor and employment matters, and
the use of public funds. He also counsels clients on matters involving land use and zoning,
procurement, public contracting, intergovernmental cooperation, and regulatory enforcement.
Mark frequently attends board, commission, and committee meetings, where he provides guidance
on parliamentary procedure and meeting governance.

In addition to his public sector work, Mark regularly represents businesses, non-profits, and trade
associations with their legal and strategic needs. He works with start-ups and established entities
on issues involving organizational governance, operational risk, and regulatory compliance. He
also represents clients in the equipment distribution, construction, and technology sectors, and has
experience addressing the intersection of law and innovation.

Mark holds both a law degree and a Master of Public Administration (M.P.A.) from Chicago-Kent
College of Law at the Illinois Institute of Technology, where he received the Dean’s Full Tuition
Merit Scholarship. He earned his undergraduate degree, summa cum laude, in Law Enforcement
and Justice Administration from Western Illinois University. Prior to law school, he served as an
auxiliary police officer in the southwest suburbs of Chicago, gaining valuable experience in public
service and community engagement.

Mark is an active member of the Illinois Township Attorneys and serves as its Annual Educational
Seminar Coordinator. Mark is a regular speaker and author on topics related to his practice,
including local government, labor and employment law, new and proposed legislation, risk
management, and civil litigation. He is proud to serve as legal counsel to multiple townships and
local governments across Illinois and to advise clients facing novel legal challenges in today’s
evolving legal and political environment.
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Stephen R. Patterson, Senior Counsel

Stephen R. Patterson’s practice focuses on commercial real
# estate, complex vreal estate transactions, leasing, land
! development, and regulatory matters involving government
clients. He has significant experience with municipal ordinances,
zoning issues, annexation agreements, and land use approvals—
1y core functions of township and local government practice. He
- has served as outside land use counsel to clients managing major
landholdings across Illinois and regularly navigates regulatory
frameworks to support development and compliance.

Stephen is known for his ability to align divergent interests
among stakeholders and deliver practical, solution-oriented legal
advice. He has represented both large nonprofit institutions and
small developers throughout the Midwest, offering guidance
tailored to the needs of public-facing organizations. His experience includes negotiating and
preparing real estate transactional documents and lease agreements for office, retail, and
commercial uses, as well as drafting and reviewing easement agreements and land use-related
municipal documents. His strong communication skills and pragmatic approach make him well-
suited to support public entities in transactional and advisory roles.

Mr. Patterson’s representative work includes purchase and sale agreements for commercial real
estate transactions; municipal ordinances related to land use, development, and permitting; full-
service, modified gross, and triple-net leases for medical, commercial, and retail spaces; multi-
party easement agreements; special use and planned development ordinances; annexation
agreements; and governance work for private and not-for-profit entities.

111 East Wacker Drive - Suite 500 Chicago, IL 60601 Main 312.506.4450  Fax 312.506.4460
adirdowerwas.com



AIRDOH‘WERWAS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
James C. Jansen, Senior Counsel

i James C. Jansen focuses his practice on labor and employment
law, where he represents public, private, and not-for-profit
clients in a range of personnel matters. His work includes
drafting employment policies and handbooks, advising on
workplace investigations, and counseling clients on compliance
with federal and state laws such as FMLA, ADA, FLSA, and

| ACA. He also provides guidance on disciplinary matters,

; separation agreements, and employee relations strategies.
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. James brings a decade of experience in human resources
| compliance, having served in a senior role at a large private
company prior to entering legal practice. He understands the
operational realities facing employers and provides practical,

‘ legally sound advice grounded in both legal precedent and real-
world experience. James has represented clients before administrative agencies and in state court,
and has handled disciplinary and licensing matters before municipal boards and commissions,
including in the City of Chicago.

James earned his law degree from Loyola University Chicago School of Law and holds both
undergraduate and graduate degrees from Loyola’s Quinlan School of Business. He is fluent in
Spanish and has provided legal assistance to immigrant communities through work with Instituto
del Progreso Latino and the Illinois Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee Rights. In addition to his
legal practice, James currently serves as National President of Alpha Psi Lambda National, Inc.,
where he leads initiatives in governance, training, and member conduct—experience that aligns
with the needs of public sector clients for compliance oversight and policy enforcement.
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Lauren K. McKenzie, Attorney

Lauren K. McKenzie focuses her practice on the
representation of public and private-sector clients in matters
involving complex commercial transactions, regulatory
compliance, and operational governance. She has significant
experience drafting, negotiating, and reviewing a wide range
of contracts—including construction agreements, service
provider contracts, and intergovernmental agreements—and
routinely advises on procurement, policy implementation, and
. tisk mitigation strategies.
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Lauren regularly counsels administrators, clected ofticials,
and organizational leadership on legal issues related to
transparency, internal procedures, and compliance with laws
. such as the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and the Open

i & Meetings Act (OMA). She also supports clients in resolving
disputes through alternative dlSputc resolution and aligns legal strategy with broader business and
operational goals.

Before joining Airdo Werwas, Lauren gained experience at two Chicago-based transactional law
firms and interned at the Illinois Attorney General’s Office. She earned her 1.D. from DePaul
University College of Law, along with a Certificate in Business Law, and served as Editor-in-
Chief of the DePaul Business & Commercial Law Journal. Prior to practicing law, she worked in
sales and management for E. & J. Gallo Winery, where she developed strong negotiation,
communication, and client service skills. She is an active member of the Chicago Bar Association,

Illinois Township Attorneys Association, and the International Association of Privacy
Professionals (IAPP).
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Madilyn A. Kuperman, Attorney

Madilyn A. Kuperman focuses her practice on complex civil
litigation and public-sector compliance, with a particular
emphasis on representing township mental health boards. She
regularly advises these boards on statutory compliance,
contracting, and governance matters, helping to ensure that
operations, grantmaking, and service delivery align with
applicable legal and regulatory standards. Her work includes
- reviewing service agreements, preparing meeting materials,
and providing ongoing counsel to board members and staff.
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Madi also represents clients in litigation involving long-term
care facilities, nonprofit organizations, and commercial
entities. Prior to joining Airdo Werwas, she served as a Senior
Claims Specialist at one of the largest commercial insurance
carriers in the United States, where she managed high-
exposure claims and counseled insureds on litigation risk and strategy. She has additional
experience at boutique law firms, where she developed legal research and drafting skills across a
range of matters.

Madi earned her Juris Doctor from the University of Illinois College of Law in 2021. In law school,
she was a member and the Internet & Symposium editor of the University of Illinois Law Review.
She was a Judicial Extern to Judge Randall B. Rosenbaum of [llinois’ Sixth Judicial Circuit Court.
Additionally, she was a Research Assistant to Professor Michelle D. Layser where she assisted in
gathering and analyzing data of opportunity zones across the United States. She was on the Dean’s
List and was the recipient of the CALI Excellence for the Future Award in Evidence. She graduated
with a Pro Bono Notation, awarded in recognition of performing 60 hours of pro bono legal service.
She earned a B.A. in International Studies from the University ol Michigan and is fluent in
Spanish.
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Matthew T. Lehman, Attorney
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Matthew T. Lehmann focuses his practice on advising public-
sector clients on municipal and election law, insurance
matters, and multijurisdictional compliance. He frequently
assists townships and local governments with election-related
issues, including ballot procedures, candidate eligibility,
campaign finance, and legal challenges.

| Prior to joining the firm, Matthew handled both transactional

and litigation matters: he managed contract drafting and
compliance at COFCO International and gained courtroom
experience with the Missouri State Public Defender and the
Chicago Transit Authority. His diverse background informs a
comprehensive approach to advising public entities through
complex legal environments.

Matthew earned his J.D. from Washington University School of Law in 2024, where he carned
Dean’s List honors. He brings multistate capability through his Texas Bar licensure and holds a
B.A. from the University of Chicago. His combined experience positions him well to support Ela
Township in navigating election law, public agency transactions, insurance defense, and cross-

border issues.
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AIRDO WERWAS, LLC
2025 RATE SCHEDULE

Airdo, Michael A. (P) 250.00
Callaci, Justin T. (A) 225.00
Crelley, Josephine C. (Paralegal) 185.00
Jansen, James C. (Senior Counsel) 250.00
Jekot, Michael P. (Law Clerk) 185.00
Khan, Sadia R. (Law Clerk) 185.00
Kimzey, Mark 1. (P) 250.00
Klinkenberg, Yuri A. (A) 225.00
Kuperman, Madilyn A. (A) 225.00
Lane, Alyssa M. (A) 225.00
Lehmann, Matthew T. (A) 225.00
McGrath, Megan K. (Senior Counsel) 250.00
McGuire, John P. (Law Clerk) 185.00
McKenzig, Lauren K. (A) 225.00
Owen, Felicia L. (A) 225.00
Patterson, Stephen R. (Senior Counsel) 250.00
Przeslawski, Marcia F, (Senior Counsel) 250.00
Simon, Julianna M. (Law Clerk) 185.00
Werwas, Mollie E. (P) 250.00
Zeiger, Jeanne M. (Senior Counsel) 250.00
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August 4, 2025

Hon. Laurie Wilhoit
Ela Township

supervisorwilhoit(@elatownship.gov
Re: Response to Lepal Services Questionnaire

Dear Supervisor Wilhoit:

Thank you for requesting information about Ancel Glink related to the firm’s provision of legal
services. This correspondence will respond to your questions.

Expertise & Experience

- What experience do you have representing Illinois townships or other local government
bodies?

Ancel Glink has been representing Illinois public bodies for almost 100 years. Our law firm
has around 50 attorneys who concentrate exclusively on the representation of Illinois public
bodies, either by representing them directly or by representing public officials and local
governments in litigation. We currently represent about 270 units of local government, and
about 80 townships and road districts.

[ served as a Township Trustee for York Township in 1989, and that started my career with
townships. | have been representing townships since 1990. | am the primary attorney that
the Township Officials of Illinois calls when they have questions about Illinois Township
Law. I am the primary author of the Township Officials of Illinois Laws and Duties
Handbook, which I have been writing and updating since 2003. I am currently writing the
11" edition of the Handbook, which we do free of charge for TOIL. [ am also the primary
author of the Trustees” Operation Manual, and [ served as the editor of the Illinois Township
Supervisor’s Guide. | am the immediate past president of the Illinois Township Attorneys’
Association and served in that capacity for two years. I was just informed by the ITAA that |
am receiving an award from the organization at the TOI conference in November. One of my
colleagues, Robert Hoban, served as a Trustee of Wheeling Township.

- Can you provide references from current or former township or municipal clients?
Mary Jo Mullen — previous Supervisor of Lisle Township, current Mayor of Lisle — We
represented the Township when she was Supervisor (we later resigned when a new
Supervisor was elected) and we currently work with her through the Village of Lisle.
mmullen@advantagestrat.com 847-602-9720
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Alyson Fieger — Supervisor of West Deerfield Township
wdtsupervisor@sbcglobal.net 847-945-0614

Randy Whitmore — Newport Township Supervisor
randyeopac(@anl.com 847-774-6401

Claude Ainsworth — Oswego Township Highway Commissioner
cainsworth(@oswegotownship.com 630-200-1187

Services & Scope
e - What legal services are included in your standard retainer?

We do not generally have a retainer agreement with townships. We bill by the hour for
work.

e - Do you attend all board meetings, or only when requested?

It depends on the client. Some townships have us attend all meetings; others have us
attend only when controversies are happening.

e - How do you handle conflicts of interest if you represent other public entities in Lake

Co

unty?

Conflicts of interest are governed by Rules 1.7 and 1.8 of the Illinois Rules of
Professional Conduct. We would need to determine whether there is an actual or
potential conflict of interest and, if so, whether the clients involved would give informed
consent in writing as to the conflict. We represent a number of governments in Lake
County. Tt would be hard to think of what kind of conflict Ela Township would have
with the other public bodies we represent in the County, but we do represent the Ela Area
Library District. Depending on the conflict, we would either get conflict waivers from
both bodies (for example, when Cuba Township wanted an intergovernmental agreement
with its Road District, we had them both sign conflict waivers and prepared the
agreement) or if there were a conflict involving litigation, we would not represent either
party related to that particular matter.

e - Are you able to assist with contracts, personnel issues, zoning, and intergoverninental
agreements?

Yes, we do this all the time.

Availability & Communication
o - Who will be our primary point of contact?

[ would be, with Megan Mack and Kevin Sterk as my primary back up attorneys.

e What is your typical response time for urgent and non-urgent matters?
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We are always available for urgent matters, and we can respond right away. If T am not
available, Megan or Kevin should be, or if we are all in court, we have many other attorncys
who handle township work. For non-urgent matters, we check our messages and emails
regularly and would establish a time that you would need a project completed by so that we
could meet your deadline.

= - How do you prefer to communicate with clients (email, text, phone, zoom)?
We defer to the client’s preference.
e - How do you ensure board members understand complex legal issues?
We teach numerous classes each year to newly-clected officials, so we have significant
experience in breaking down complicated legal issues to explain them in a way that is easy to
understand.
Staffing & Support
e - Will our township be working with you directly or with a team at your firm?
Both. T would be the primary contact, but if you have an issue that another lawyer at my
firm has more experience with, [ would have that attorney contact you. For example, my
partner Derke Price, specializes in construction and bidding issues — when Ted has had
questions related to these topics, he talks with Derke, etc. One benefit of having a firm is
having people with specialized knowledge of different arcas of the law.
e - What is the backup plan if you are unavailable due to illness or conflict?
As mentioned above, our team would be me, Megan and Kevin, so someone should
always be available. If, for some reason, you prefer to work with other attorneys at our
firm instead, that can be arranged.
Fees & Billing
e - What is your fee structure—hourly, flat fee, monthly retainer?
Our fee structure is hourly.
e What are the hourly rates? Fees for attending meetings after hours
We currently charge $255 for partners, of counsel and senior attorneys and $240 for
associate attorneys. These fees are adjusted annually.
# - Do you offer reduced government rates or flat-fee packages for township clients?
We offer reduced governmental rates which are those specified above. Attorneys in
Chicagoland charge rates up to $1,000 per hour. Qur rates for private clients are $450/hr.
e - How often do you bill, and what is included in your invoices? Please send an example/

coding
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We bill monthly. The Township has copies of our actual bills. We specify the initials of
the attorney performing the work, a general description of the work performed, the time
expended and the charge.

- Are there additional costs for travel, court filings, or outside consultants?

We pass along court costs and filing fees to the client. We bill travel time from our
closest office to the court or destination. We do not use outside consultants.

Policy & Governance Support

- Can you assist with updating or reviewing township policies and ordinances?

Yes.

- Are you available for trainings?

Yes, we do these routinely for our clients.

- How do you stay up to date with changes in township and municipal law?

We closely monitor pending legislation regarding townships. We often draft new
legislation for townships and road districts, also, or work with TOI on legislative
changes. We have an award winning blog called, “The Municipal Minute,” to inform our
clients of changes in the law. In addition, the Speaker of the House, Emanual “Chris”
Welch, is an attorney with our firm, so he keeps us apprised of developments involving
townships.

Fit & Philosophy

- How do you approach advising clients on controversial or high-profile issues?

Many of our clients are involved in high-profile issues that are reported in the media,
from situations that involve crisis management and insurers to local controversies. We
are familiar with crisis management and advise clients related to legal issues as well as
communicating with the public and media, if the client so desires.

- How do you balance legal risk with practical governance needs?

We advise our clients about all of those issues — their rights, responsibilities, and practical
solutions. Our goal is to try to avoid litigation.

- Why do you believe your firm is a good fit for Ela Township?

We have represented Ela Township on and off since 2002. We are committed to public
service and good government, and we believe the current elected officials in Ela
Township are, also. We are highly experienced in township law, labor and employment
law, transparency law and governmental ethics. We provide practical solutions to
townships at very economical rates. We are able to answer most township questions

CHICAGO = VERNONHILLS ® NAPERVILLE ® CRYSTALLAKE ® BLOOMINGTON * MOLINE



ANCEL GLINK

August 4, 2025
Page 5

without significant research charges because the depth and range of knowledge of our
attorneys.

Freebie - Do FOIA requests require staff and board members to share their texts from
personal devices that discuss township business?

If a member of the public requests a public record, the township would have to disclose any texts
on personal devices that include a discussion of public business if they are not otherwise exempt
from disclosure.

Sincerely,
/7 "
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Keri- Lyh J. Krafthefer
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July 24, 2025

Via Email: supervisorwilhoit@elatownship.gov
Supervisor Laurie Wilhoit

Ela Township

1155 East Route 22

TLake Zurich, 11, 60047

RE: Introduction of Odelson, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath, Ltd. and
Response to Interview Questions for Township Attorney Candidates

Dear Supervisor Wilhoit:

Please allow this correspondence to serve as Qdelson, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath, Lid.’s
(*Firm” or “OMIM, Ltd.”) proposal for consideration of appointment as Township Attorney for Ela
Township (“Township”) in addition to the Response to Interview Questions for Township Attorney
Candidates, which are enclosed herewith.

We appreciate the oppottunity to present our credentials. As specified below, our firm desires
to represent Fla Township as General Counsel for all its legal needs. We have over 50 vears of
experience representing townships and advocating for their governments., We currently represent a
growing list of seventcen (17) townships, as well as over 40 municipalitics, in addition to school
districts and other units of local government throughout Hlinois, and would be honored to be able to
serve BEla Township as well. We have provided the following introductory letter to share more about
the firm and our experience, along with the enclosed responses to the specific interview questions, As
you will see, our experience, cxpertise, cost management, and familiarity with the operations of
township government will certainly benefit la Township and make us uniquely qualified for this
position,

A. Description of the Firm

QOdelson, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath, Lid. ("OMIM, Ltd™) 15 a professional legal
corporation with its principal offices at 3318 W. 95" Street, Bvergreen Park, 1L, The firm also has
offices in DuPage and Will Counties, as well as in downtown Chicago, OMEM, Led. is comprised of
21 attorneys and 20 support staff. The firm provides the highest quality legal service as evidenced by
its 50 years of longevity and over 60 municipal, school, township, park, and other governmental clients.
The firm specializes in the representation of townships, municipalities, schools, park districts, and all
local governments, and is 1 “one-stop shop” for their legal needs.

3318 WEST 95™ STREET, EVERGREEN PARK, ILLINOIS 60805
www.omfmlaw.com | 708-424-5673
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Our firm provides all the necessary services to our clients, including;

2

6.

All aspects of township law, including ordinance and resolution  preparation,
professional service contracts, prosecution and aggressive defense of lawsuits,
proactive memoranda advising about new laws, porential threats, and new technology,
direct access to members of the General Assembly, and attendance ar regular and
special meetings;

Representation and advice to the Supervisor (including as Supervisor of General
Assistance), Clerk, Board, food pantry operation, and anv other semi-affiliated not-
for-profit corporations, roads and highways, and all other aspects of township
gnvurnﬂncc:;

Township, municipal, school, park, and government finance, including bonds,
budgets, and property tax appeals;

Land use and zoning, including representation of (or on hehalf of the township to
present in front of) planning and zoning commissions, comprehensive plans, zoning
changes, and new development;

FEconomie development, including TIF districts, economic incentive agreements, and
other County and State initiatives;

All real estate  transactions, including acquisition, condemnation, annexation,
demolition, new construction contracts, and building permits;

All aspects of public employment law, policies, and labor, including negotiations,
grievances, and arbitration disputes (to the extent applicable), and unfair labor
practices; and

Litigation at all levels of the Stare and Federal court systems, with decades of
experience in the municipal, township, and school Lability areas.

The firm currently represents Calumet, Cunningham, Joliet, Lisle, Lyons, Naperville, New
Trier, Niles, Northfield, Rich, Riverside, Thormton, Troy, Wheeling, Winfield, Worth, and York
Townships as General Counsel. We also represent (and specifically provide legal advice to) the
Assessors in Cunningham, Worth, Naperville, Northficld, Orland, and Lvons Townships, as well as
the Road Districts in Lyons, Northfield, Rich, and Worth' Townships. We would be interested in
providing all of the legal services needed by the Township, as we do for our other townships.

! Recently dissolved and is transitioning into the Township’s “Road Department,”
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The firm has continually represented townships since the early 19807, providing all legal work
required for townships, general assistance, highway districts, and assessors’ offices. These matters
include, but are not limited to:

® Intergovernmental Agreements

e FOIA requests

@ Contrace review and preparation

@ Commercial transactions

@ Legal notices

® Ordinances and Resolutions

° Budgets and levies

® Agendas and minutes

@ FEmployee palicy manuals

® General procedural meetings and township matters
® Food pantry and other township services or affiliated not-for-profit corporations
® General Assistance guidelines and procedures

* Waivers and hold harmless agreements

® Purchase and sale of township property

® Review of bids and requests lor proposals for construction projects

° Review Property Tax Appeal Board notices for possible intervention

® Road construction, easements, right-of-way

® Eilection matters (incl. clectoral boards and advising the Local Election Official)
° All lisigation marters in the Circuit, Appellate, and Supreme Courts

e Legislative updates at the County, State, and Federal levels

Our firm provides what no other township or local government law firm offers: a partnership
with the community and a vested interest in the concerns and desires of the township. We are
proactive in solving a potential problem before it becomes litigation or a liability to the township, We
become partners with the Township and enjoy being a part of the Township’s management team to
best serve the legal needs of the community.

We are uniquely qualified to represent Ela Township as we are a “one-stop-shop” township
law firm providing legal counsel on all services needed by the Township. The firm specializes in very
unique “legislative” services that no other local government firm can claim. While we do not formally
“lobby,” we represent or work directly with many members of the General Assembly in the Senate
and House, as well as Congressmen and women on both sides of the aisle. We have been very
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successful in writing legislation, getting it passed, and implementing it. Further, our efforts in obtaining
grants from the State for our townships, municipalities, and school districts are certainly a benefit that
no other local government law firm provides,
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Our firm provides updates and alerts to our township, municipal, school, and other
governmental clients concerning new (ot key, proposed) legislation, or Appellate and Supreme Court
opinions that may have an impact on the operation of their government, We subscribe to legislative
updates, are privy to legislation recaps from lobbying groups, and represent many clecred State
Senators and Representatives in the Illinois General Assembly. We belong to the Township Officials
of Nlinois and the Mineis Township Attorney Association, and we attend (and lead) seminars to keep
updated on current events in Township Law. We provide updates through e-mail communication,
PowerPoint presentations, and memoranda to our Supervisors, Clerks, Assessors, Highway
Commissioners, and Trustees, a5 may be needed, and strive to ensure all elected officials are kept up
tor clate to try and foster a cohesive governing board.

We handle all legal issues faced by our township and municipal elients. We attend regular and
special Township meetings, including the Annual Township Meeting, and are available by phone
should the client not want us to attend physically, while remaining available if any questions or
concerns arise. We are well-versed in the intricacies of intergovernmental relations and bring that
expertise and focus to every one of our clients based on their individoal needs.

Because the firm represents many different units of government (parks, schools, cities, villages,
townships, road districes, libraries, counties, and special sanitary/mosquito abatement districts) and
has been in existence for over 50 years, there is hardly an area or problem that has not been handled
in prior years. For example, there is one attorney dedicated to FOLA law and others in the firm who
handle routine FOIA requests daily. We lecture and give presentations on the Open Meetings Act,
Board procedures, Tax Increment Financing Districts, tax levies, bond issues, and other financing
questions. Our experience and expertise allow us to avoid “reinventing the wheel,” which reduces
costs to our clients, but still allows us to tailor adviee and strategies to each individual client depending
on particular needs.

C. Personnel/Attorney Qualifications

All eounsel who would be assigned to work with Ela Township have many years of experience
representing townships and local governments. The primary attorneys who would be assigned to
represent the Township are Ross Secler, Burton Odelson, Priscilla Centeno, and Patrick Roberts,

Ross D. Sccler (Lead Attorney)

Ross D. Secler, Partner and Township Government Division Chair, focuses his practice
representing townships, municipalities, and other units of local government, where he serves
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as their General Counsel, Mr. Secler further specializes in election and political law matters.
Mr. Secler currently serves as the lead Township Attorney for Naperville Township,
Northfield Township, Niles Township, New Trier Township, Wheeling T'ownship, Winfield
Township, York Township, Troy Township, and Cunningham Township, where he attends
board meetings, prepares ordinances and resolutions, and directly advises the board about
policy, budgetary, and contractual matters. Additionally, Mr. Secler works with a number of
other townships, road districts, and individual township officers throughout Lake, Cook,
DuPage, and Will Counties. Mr. Secler also serves as the Village Attorney for the Village of
Glenwood, Corporation Counsel for the City of Markham, Village Attorney for the Village of
Bolingbrook, and as General Counsel for the North Shore Mosquito Abatement District and
special counsel to the Northwest Mosquito Abatement District.

Ross scrves as the Chairperson of the Chicago Bar Associaton’s Election Law Committee and
serves as a member of the CBA's Legislative Commitice. He is the President of the inois
Township Attorneys Association. For each of the previous 7 vears, Ross has been named as
one of the “Rising Stars” of Illinois by Super Lawyers and was selected as an “HEmerging
Lawyer™ by the Leading Lawvers division of Law Bulletin Media. In 2020, Ross was named by
the Chicago Daily Law Bulletin as a 40 Under 40 honoree, chosen from a pool of over 1,000
nominees. Ross is originally from Buffalo Grove, llinois (Stevenson High School), received
his undergraduate degree from Colgate University, and carned his Juris Doctorate from Loyola
University Chicago Law School.

Burton Odelson

Burton Odelson, founding partner of Odelson, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath, Ltd,, has earned
a repuration as a leading expert in governmental and election law, He has over 53 years of
experience and has served as legal counsel for many townships, municipalities, school districts,
and hundreds of public officials, labor leaders, and candidates for local, state, and federal
office. Burt was admitted to practice law in Hinois in 1972 and is admitted to practice before
the United Srates District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, the [llinois Supreme
Court, and the United States Supreme Court.

Bure has been tepresenting gpovernmental entities sinee founding his practice in 1972, He
g g e
provides counsel in all areas of township law, including drafting of ordinances, resolutions,
intergovernmental agreements and policies, labor and employment issues, advice regarding
interaction with the press and media, bond issues, and financing. Burt has drafred and revised
bid documents, coneracts, and real estate documents for the purchase and sale of township
property. Fle has extensive experience and knowledge in all areas of township and general
assistance law. He currently represents Lyons Township and Worth Township., Burt has
(&l -Cf-l (i 1-5 carcer to )L'I.i C iﬂ TANCTWOrK amony 1OCaL SOVernmaonrts, C()]'I'I]Tl'l.'l.]'l- ‘-L‘.S, ana clecre

dedicated hi to building l ¢ local g s, itics, and clected
officials in order to best serve them and their needs,
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Burt has successfully argued before the Circuit Court, Appellate Court, linois Supreme Court,
United States Distriet Court, 7 Circuit Court of Appeals, and even the Supreme Court of the
United States. He has helped reduce attorneys™ fees through his institutional knowledge of
township and governmental law,

Priscilla Cenreno

Priscilla Centeno is a bilingual Associate Artorney at Odelson, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath,
Ltd., where she works across a broad range of practice areas, including school law, township
law, municipal law, and election law. Priscilla is the lead township attorney in Rich Township,
Thornton Township, Jolict Township, and Calumet Township, serves as school district
attorney for School Districts 86, 103, and 104, and further assists in the City of County Club
Hills and the Village of Park Forest. In addition, Priscilla serves as a heating officer for various
municipalities, presiding over local adjudication matters. She is licensed to practice law in both
linois and Indiana.

Priscilla earned her Bachelor of Arts from Connecticut College in 2015, graduating with a
double major in Government and Sociology. She then returned to her hometown of Chicago
to pursue a Master’s in T'eaching at Dominican University, which she completed in 2017 while
working full-time as an 8th grade English Language Arts teacher in Chicago Public Schools.
It was during this time that her commitment to equity and justice deepencd.

Driven by that passion, Priscilla enrolled at DePaul University College of Law and earned her
Juris Docror in 2021.

Priscilla is actively engaged in her community and the legal profession. She serves on the Board
of Directors for Noble Schools, which educates over 12,000 students in Chicago. She is also
a board member of the Puerto Rican Bar Association, Co-Chair of the Election Law
Committee of the Chicago Bar Association, and a board member of GODDESS Mentoring,
an organization dedicated to empowering young women to achieve their full potential.

Patrick Roberts

Patrick Roberts is an associate attorney with Odelson, Mutphey, Frazier & McGrath, Lid. He
earned his undergraduate degree from the University of Alabama with a degree in Political
Science. He earned his Juris Doctor from the University of [llinois Chicago School of Law
(formerly John Marshall Law School). During law school, Pat worked as a legislative aide for
the Chicago City Council Committee on Finance and then worked for Tllinois Supreme Court
Chief Justice Anne Burke as a Judicial Extern.
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Pat focuses his practice in municipal and township law, labor and employment law, litigation,
and election law. He assists in Calumet Township and Winfield Township and is the lead
attorney for the Calumet Park Police Pension Board. Pat is a certified Hearing Officer,
presiding over administrative adjudication proceedings in the Villages of Orland Hills, Richton
Park, and Summit. Before joining OMFM, Ltd., Pat worked for a labor and employment firm
in Hinsdale, Iinois, where he represented public pension funds, first responders, and labor
unions in matters related to employment and labor issues, pension administration, benefit
proceedings, and administrative review.
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Pat is a member of the Chicago Bar Association and the lllinois State Bar Associadon. In 2025,
he was named a Rising Star by Super Lawyers in the State, Local & Municipal sector.

Additional Attorneys

Furthermore, the firm would assign other counsel to work on Ela Township matters if a
particular circumstance merits another lawyer from the firm. For example, Senior Partner
Michael McGrath leads the firm’s Litigation Department and would assist with litigation
matters; Partner, Elizabeth Shine, and Senior Counsel, Jayman Avery, would work on property
tax defense, exemption, PTAB, and other tax-related matters. While “main” points of contact
are assigned as detailed above, the Township would have complete access to the entire firm’s
expertise and personnel.

D. Summat

As previously stated, we arc a full-service firm, handling all aspects of township law, including
litigation, labor, general township governance matters, and can assist in other practice areas that are
not commonly handled by other local government law firms, such as property tax defense work, TIF
districts, bond waork, referenda, construction law, tort liability, purchase of land, elections, and more.

Our firm’s knowledge of townships, legal qualifications, and longevity of service to townships
and other units of government make us uniquely qualified to represent Bla Township, This is
evidenced by our decades of experience in representing townships and all other levels of government;
our lower hourly rates for government clients; our uniqueness in having represented clients at all levels
of government; our access to the legislative process and bureaucracy of Illinois government; our
representation of many clected officials at all levels of government; our expertise in lilection Law,
including candidacies, referenda, consolidation, and disclosure requirements; our access to proposed
state and federal legislation that may atfeet our township clients; expertise in the Open Meetings Act
and Freedom of Information Act (having handled thousands of FOIA mateers); our unigue budgeting
and bond skills (Mr., Odelson serves as bond or 1ssuers counsel on bond issues for our clients); and
our tax appeal defense work for our local governments.
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Our firm is very well known and respected for its dedieated, innovative, and quality legal
representation. We appreciate the opportunity to submit our qualifications and are honored to be
considered for the position of Township Attorney. We would weleome the opportunity to further
discuss our credentials and experience with you and any of the Trustees.
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We look forward to speaking with you soon.

Respecttfully,
ODELSON, MURPHEY,
FRAZIER & McGRATH, LTD.

Ny

Ress 1. Secler, Chair
Township Government Division

Encl.
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FOR TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY CANDIDATES

Expertise & Experience

e - What experience do you have representing Illinois townships or other local government
bodies?

RESPONSE: Our firm has dedicated over five decades to the representation of governmental clients,
including townships, The breadth of our experience in all aspects of governance, coupled with our
successful track record in helping prevent litigation and the unique awateness of the political process
in IMnois, sets the firm apart from any other government firm. We are proactive in solving potential
problems before they become litigation or costly legal headaches, and we belicve in pattnering with
our clients and investing in their community and concerns. We have more than sufficient attorneys
and staff to handle all assignments of Ela Township, and since we are a “one-stop-shap,” our clients
have the added benefit of not needing to engage outside firms for specialized work. Our office is

capable of handling all legal needs of our clients.

We currently represent 17 townships, 21 municipalities, and 13 school districts/schools as General
Counscl. We represent an additional 19 municipalitics and 7 school districts/schoaols as Special
Counsel. Mr, Odelson and Mr. Secler have represented hundreds of candidates for political office at
all levels of government through our election practice. Of particular importance to townships, Partner
Ross Secler is the President of the Hllineis Township Attorneys Association and regularly presents to
other attorneys and clients on township matters, Our firm is recognized as one of the top municipal

firms in the siate, and our attorneys are leaders in the industry.

s - Can you provide references from cutrent or former township or municipal clients?

RESPONSE: The firm currently represents seventeen (17) townships as General Counsel, and that
number continues to grow after the recent elections. Below are five references for Townships wherein
we act as General Counsel (and any additional references can be provided upon request).

1. Supervisor Christopher Getty, Lyons Township
6404 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL
a. 708-482-8300), ext. 223; c. 708-250-6068

We have been the Township Attorneys for Lyons Township since 2014 and also represent the
Village of Lyons as Village Attorneys (since 2010).

Page 1
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2. Calvin Jordan, Rich Township
22013 Governors Highway

Richton Park, 1L 60471
a. 708-748-7633; ¢. 708-692-6305

Clordan@Richtownship.org

We have represented Rich Township since 2021,

3. Supervisor Eddie Bedford, Naperville Township
139 Water St., 1* Floor
Naperville, II. 60540
630-355-2786

cddich@naperyilletownship.com

We have represented Naperville Township since 2017.

4. Supervisor Shiva Mohsenzadeh, Northficld Township
2550 Waukegan Road, Suite 100
Glenview, 1L 60025
847-724-8300
Shivamohsenzadeh@northficldtownship.com

We have represented Northfield Township since 2021,

5. Supervisor Bonnie Kahn Ognisanti, Niles Township
5255 Lincoln Ave.

Skokie, 1L 60077
847-673-9300
bonpic@nilestownshipgey.com

We have represent'ec.[ Niles Township since 2021,

Services & Scope

e - What legal services are included in your standard retainer?

RESPONSE: In gencral, we charge township (and governmental) clients hourly except in certain
circumstances where a client wishes to arrange having certain services covered by a “flat” recainer
payment while other services are billed houtly, above that amount. We do not offer a “standard™ flat
or retainer amount because, especially with a new elient where the amount of legal assistance is
utiknown, we would never want to be in a situation where the township is paying well above the
amount of actual legal work needed. OF course, if the Township wished for some sort of retainer/flat

fee arrangement, we would be happy to negotiate and arrange for same.

Page 2
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However, our firm’s representation will cover all legal issues and matters affecting the Township. As
noted above and in the introductory letter, our firm prides itself on being a “one-stop-shop” and will
handle any issue that the Township encounters. This type of broad representation would be included
in any type of engagement letter, whether within a retainer payment or just billed houtly as we normally

dao.

e - Do you attend all board meetings, or only when requested?

RESPONSE: This truly depends on the client and the client’s needs. We are absolutely available to
attend all board meetings if desired by the Township, but we generally attend at the discretion of the
client. Some clients have us attend all regular and special meetings, and others only have us attend in
person when needed for a particular matter, Additionally, we can make oursclves available by phone
or other remote means (or even by text message or email) during meetings if our physical presence is
not needed, but in case any quesdons do arise. Whatever is desived hy the client, we accommodate in
this regard,

¢ - How do you handle conflicts of interest if you represent other public entities in Lake County?

RESPONSE: The firm has conducted a conflict-of-interest review. There are no potential or actual
conflicts of interest with Ela Township. There are no relationships, financial interests, or other
citcumstances that would or could create a conflict of interest in representing the Township,

Our firm has a computerized docketing system as well as a practice management system that aids in
conflict checks, Our Office Manager, Executive Assistant, and Pattners check for any past or current
potential conflicts of interest. We use names of clients, subject matter, and other means to carefully
scrutinize our files for any conflicts. Should a conflict of interest atise, we immediately notify the client
and determine if representation can continue. This rarely oceurs, however, because we conduct

conflict checks prior to engaging in providing services to potential clients.

e - Are you able to assist with contracts, personnel issues, zoning, and intergovernmental

agreements?

RESPONSE: Yes. Because we are a full-service, “one-stop-shop” law firm for out clients, we have
attorneys who handle specialized work, and there is no need for out clients to seek separate, outside
counsel, We have attorneys on staff specializing in labor and employment law, zoning and land use
law, litigation, election law, property tax law, bond work, and more. We do not charge higher rates for
specialized work (with the exception of bond work). Our attorneys routinely advise our township

clicnts on contract matters, pctsc)nncl iSSUCS, ?..()ﬂiﬂg matters, and EII‘l[CI‘g()VEfﬂlﬂQl‘]Lﬂl El.gl’.'(_‘(it]‘jct‘ltﬁ.
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Availability & Communication

e - Who will be our primary point of contact?

RESPONSE:; Ross Sccler will be the lead attorney for the Township and the primary point of contact.,
He will oversee all Township work and assignments. If the Township prefers to communicate directly
with an attorney specializing in a specific area and issue for the Township, that (s never a problem
cither,

¢ - What is your typical response time for urgent and non-urgent matters?

RESPONSE: Our firm prides irself on heing available to our clients day and night, We provide our
cell phone numbers and monitor emails, We encourage calls or messages from the Supervisor, the
Administrator, and/or the Board to keep us abrease of any potential legal issues or situations that may
result in Jegal liability of the Township, We are almost always able to provide a same-day or next-day
response (no more than 24 hours) to urgent questions, at least with preliminary direction; emergencics
are handled and deale with immediarely. We handle non-urgent matters expeditiously as well and
ensure that clear communication and expectations as to timelines are made.

* - How do you prefer to communicate with clients (email, text, phone, zoom)?

RESPONSE: Telephone calls, text messages, emails, or Zoom are the preferred method of initial
communication as they allow for prompt response and direction. We encourage open lines of
communication with the Supervisor, Administrator, and Board in order to prevent legal issues from
arising or becoming greater arcas of potential liability, OF course, if the preferred method of
communication is in-person, we will accommodate as we do with many of our ather township and
municipal clients. We pride ourselves on being available and accessible to our clients.

¢ - How do you ensure board members understand complex legal issues?

RESPONSE: With all of our government clients, including townships, we use “preventive law” by
doing legal updates on new laws and cases, as well as training in arcas rhat may cause legal linhility, We
provide memos to our clients whenever laws are passed that affect them, and have put on workshops
to assist with handling new legislation and complex legal issues. In addition o written updates and
workshops, we have direct aceess to the General Assembly through Mr. Odelson’s representation of
members on both sides of the aisle, which provides us with up-to-date information concerning
changes to, as well as any new legislation that we are able to eommunicate quickly to our clients. We
believe this approach, in keeping our clients apprised of legal updates, helps them reduce legal costs
and potential lability,

Page 4



‘ ODELSON,
MURPHEY,
‘ FRAZIER &
McGRATH,

RESPONSE TO INTERVIEW QUESTIONS
FOR TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY CANDIDATES

We also understand that certain legal issues may seem overly complicated and convoluted. We pride
ourselves on our ability to take these issues and explain them in a way that the entire Board can

understand and, if necessary, act upon.

Statfing & Support

e - Will our township be working with you directly or with a team at your firm?

RESPONSE: A team of attorneys would be assigned to the Township. Ross Secler would be the lead
and direct contact for the Township. If desired that an attorney attends every meeting, the attorney
assigned to attend Board meetings would be a2 member of the proposed team. The qualifications of
the assigned team members have been outlined in the accompanying introduction letter. Of course,
the Township would have full access to all attorneys and personnel at our firm as may be needed.

e - What is the backup plan if you are unavailable due to illness or conflict?

RESPONSE: Because we have a team of attorneys assigned to the account, any one of the attorneys
on the team would be able to fill in on assignments and attend meetings should an illness or conflict
arise, Hach attorney assigned to Fla Township has years of experience representing townships and
loeal governments. The direct contact/lead attorney for the Township would ensure any “hackup”
attorney is aware of pending issues/matters and would be prepared to step in, if necessary. Any change

would be communicated to the Township prior to backup coverage taking place,

Fees & Billing

e - What is your fee structure—hourly, flat fee, monthly retainer?

RESPONSE: Our preferred fee structure is houtly, and that is our arrangement with the majority of
our township and municipal clients. We will accommodate the structure desired by the Township,
however, and have entered into flat fee and monthly retainer arrangements with clients, as discussed
above, but that would need to be further discussed and decided.

e  What are the hourly rates? Fees for attending meetings after hours

RESPONSE: The firm proposes an houtly rate of $225.00 for all attorneys. We will not bill a higher
rate for partners or senior members of the firm or for any specialized work, When we work on the
weckends or holidays, there is no extra charge. There 18 no extra charge for attending meetings after
hours (or in general). Paralegal work is billed at $95.00 per hour, law cletks are billed at $65.00/hour,
and necessary photocopying over twenty-five (25) pages is billed at $0.10 per copy. Unlike some firms,
we will not bill different rates for different types of assignments, We use our vears of experience in

township and municipal law to provide prompt, quality service at an affordable rate.
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¢ - Do you offer reduced government rates or flat-fee packages for township clients?

RESPOMNSE: We are a suburban firm representing local governments and school districts, We
understand the importance of cost savings for our government clients so that funds can be directed
toward residents and not toward costly legal bills. Unlike many of our competitors, we offer reduced
government hourly rates due to our reduced overhead and years of experience. While we prefer to
charge an houtly rate so the Township is only billed for worl that is performed, we can prepare and
present a flat-fee package option if desired by the Township (and after consultation with the Township
regarding same).

® - How often do you bill, and what is included in your invoices? Please send an example/ coding

RESPOMNSE: We provide detailed, itemized monthly bills that outline the attorney working on the
project, a description of the matter, the amount of time spent, the work performed, and the cost. Time
is billed in 0.1 /hour increments. We do not bill for shorr calls; we encourage calls to prevent future
problems. If required to attend Board meetings, we would bill our regular hourly rate for time spent
preparing for and attending the meeting (no travel time billed for in-person attendance). Sample bills
have been included (with redactions) with this response as Exhibit

® - Are there additional costs for travel, court filings, or outside consultants?

RESPONSE: There will be no charges for travel time or computer rescarch. Any out-of-pocket
expenses, such as court filing fees, would be clearly shown on the bill. This would also be the casce for
outside consultants or, for example, court reporters. Additionally, we would obtain approval from the
Township priot to engaging outside consultants and would inform them of the fees.

Policy & Governance Suppott

e - Can you assist with updating or reviewing township policies and ordinances?

RESPONSE: Ablsolutely, In our role as General Counsel to dozens of townships, municipalitics, and
school districts, ordinance preparation and policy review, and updates are some of the many tasks we
regulatly perform. We update policy manuals and employee handbooks and assist with the drafting of
ordinances and resolutions. We maintain a general “checklist” of policies and procedures that we
recommend reviewing (or ensuring that the Township has) on a regular basis, and would provide that

and a number of introductory memoranda upon our appointment.
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e - Are you available for trainings?

RESPONSE: Yes. We routinely conduct workshops and provide training on current and new legal

issues, as well as training for newly elected (or even well-seasoned) officials on numerous topics.,

e - How do you stay up to date with changes in township and municipal law?

RESPONSE: Our firm places a strong emphasis on legal research as a cornerscone of the high-quality
legal services we provide. We maintain subscriptions o premicr legal research platforms, including
Westlaw, Municode Pro, and the Hlinois Institute for Continuing Legal Education (IICLE), which
enable us to stay current with legal developments and provide well-supported legal analysis, We also
regularly eonsult publicatons from the Township Officials of Hlincis and utilize additional research
tools as needed to ensure comprehensive and accurate resules. Our attorneys are frequently called
upon to prepate legal memoranda and formal opinions addressing complex and evolving areas of law,
particularly in the context of rownship governance. This depth of expericnce ensures that our clients
receive timely, well-reasoned guidance. As noted above, Ross Secler serves as President of the Tllinois
Township Attorneys Association (ITAA) and is a frequent presenter at educational workshops and
meetings for township officials, further reinforcing our firm’s leadership and expertise in township

law,

Fit & Philosophy

e - Howdo you approach advising clients on controversial or high-profile issues?

RESPONSE: With our wide range of experience, we understand that just because something is legal
does not necessarily make it practical or non-controversial. Our firm has handled world-wide and
country-wide controversial and high-profile issues, Part of our approach with our clients is to advise
as to what the law is, and what the law requires, but then further advise on perceived or other factors
that the administration should consider when making a decision. Our office culture is one of deep
collaboration, so big issues arc often discussed, debated, and opined wpon by others with many
different perspectives, which helps us prepare our clients to see the many possible angles an issue may
have.

When there are controversies or high-profile matters requiring a more delicate touch, we are very well-
versed in directly handling or advising on how to handle some of the “public relations™ issues. We
have good relationships with major Chicago area media and often advise on preparing statements or
responses, of sometimes appeat in the media for interviews on behalf of our clients directly, if that is

what our clients desire.
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. ODELSON,
MURPHEY,

. FRAZIER &
McGRATH,

RESPONSE TO INTERVIEW QUESTIONS
FOR TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY CANDIDATES

e - How do you balance legal risk with practical governance needs?

RESPONSE: This is the lynchpin of our practice and one of the unique aspects of our approach.
We embrace the role as “counselor” to our government clients — while eliminating legal risk is nearly
impossible and while advising to do very little on the Township’s part will keep that exposure risk
down, we fully understand that the purpose of township government is to serve, and we do whatever
is in our power to assist in ensuring that the proposed services and actions fall within legal limits. We
work with our clients to get to the desired end result, even if the law requires a more roundabout, out-
of-the-box approach, Of course, where things are strictly forbidden, we will fully advise of same, but
we have learned through our expetience that good government and service goals of our township
clients are usually achievable, In reviewing any issuc, we will present a cost-benefit analysis in terms
of potential legal exposure and risk and how to mitigate same. We see ourselves as our township
clients’ partners in helping accomplish what is needed for the township.

® - Why do you believe your firm is a good fit for Ela Township?

RESPOMNSE: As described throughout this response and in the accompanying introductory letter,
we are a full-setvice, “one-stop-shop” law firm specializing in the representation of townships, local
governments, and school districts. We currently represent seventeen (17) townships as General
Counsel and continue to expand our township client base. In addition to the “regular™ services we
provide on bchalf of our townships, there are many “successful outcomes” and major
accomplishments for our township clients in which we have been instrumental. We pride ourselves
on being accessible to our clients and are community-focused, which sets us apart from other firms.
Our attorneys have decades of experience representing townships and are well-versed in the issues
facing townships and local governments. We provide quality representation at affordable rates, and
are well known and respected as one of the top municipal, governmental, and township firms in the
state,

Freebie - Do FOIA requests require staff and board members to share their texts from petrsonal
devices that discuss township business?

RESPONSE: In general, we advise that Township elected officials and Township employees should
act as if their personal phones are “FOIA-able” to the extent that FOTA would require them to
conduct a search of potentially responsive records concerning public business that are not otherwise
exempt. Additionally, in general, if an clected official uses a Township-provided device or email
address to discuss public business, the email is subject to disclosure under FOIA, barring an applicable

exemption.

However, with respect to purely personal devices and accounts, there are nuanced “grey™ areas in the
case law in this regard that hinge on the definition of whether the records are “in possession of the

Page 8



ODELSON,
MURPHEY,
FRAZIER &
McGRATH,

RESPONSE TO INTERVIEW QUESTIONS
FOR TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY CANDIDATES

LI

public body.” There is an apparent split amount the appellate court districts in Illinois, but the 20
District (which includes Lake County) does not have an opinion specifically on point, so it is not clear
which way a court would ultimately decide the issue. In general, the linois Attorney General (via
PAC opinions) generally agree with the 19 District’s opinion in, Better Gan't Ass'n v. City of Chicago, 2020)
IL App (1st) 190038 (the “Rahm Emanuel Texe Messages” case), which says that communications
sent or received from an individual elected officials” personal devices and accounts way be considercd
“public records™ subject to FOIA., As such, we advise adherence and compliance with this general

rule.

Under this rule, if an elected official uses a private device and email address, the communication is
subject to FOIA if it satisfies this test:

1. PFirst, the communication pertains to the transaction of public business, and
Second, the communication was: (1) prepated by a public body, (2) prepared for a
public body, (3) used by a public body, (4) received by a public body, (5) possessed

88 ]

by a public body, and/or (6) controlled by a public body.

See City of Chamipaizn v. Madigan, 2013 1L App (4th) 120662, 9 32; see also Better Gov't lss'n, 2020 1L App
(1st) 190038, 9 19 (finding a sufficient nexus to individual officers and the “public body” especially
where individual officers can function without a quorum or where, at a minimum such

communications are prepared for or are eventually used by the public body).

Hence, in this regard, we advise caution on behalf of public officials who use their personal devices
and accounts for public business. Tnstead, we recommend the Township adopt an electronic
communications policy that outlines expectations and requirernents with respect to official, electronic
communications and the use of personal devices and accounts. Upon request, we can further discuss
any local records act issues that arise from using purely personal accounts on purely personal devices

if the messages sent or received are not considered “transitory.”
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Redacted to remove pl"iVilegEd information. EXH I B'T A
N ODELSON,
b MURPHEY,
FRAZIER &
e 3 = ¥ B McGRATIL,
3318 West 95th Street
Evergreen Park, IL 40805
(708) 424-5678
www.omfrmlaw.com
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED:
Consult legal counsel before public disclosure
T hij
e Statement
Statement Number 247
Statement Date 03/27/2025
Amount Due $2,925.00
Fees
Date Description Staff Hours Total
02/19/2025  Review email correspondence from [ =nd FOIA request received RDS 0.50 $112.50
from R ; rcview relevant FOIA
pravisions and prepare initial advice to Township regarding [
02/21/2025 Review timesheets for years 2021, 2022 and 2023; redact records; draft PEC 550 $1,237.50
response requesting narrowing request,
02/27/2025 R FOIA Request: Continue to review records RDS 170  $38250

received from Township and prepare redactions to same; review and
respond to email correspondence from [NEIMEEN; Prepare response
correspondence regarding same,

Subtotal $1,732.50

21-1169 - 2011-2014 Tax Rate Objections

Fees

Date

Description

Client Statement NMo.: 247

Staff Hours Total
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02/27/2025

Fees

Date
02/05/2025

02/05/2025
02/06/2025

02/06/2025

02/10/2025
02/25/2025

Review correspondence from Lead Objector Attorney regarding court ordered ESH 0.20 $45.00
continuation of case management status to March 13; review several
correspondences from Circuit Court Clerk regarding copies of orders.
Subtotal $45.00
-
21-1116 - Miscellaneous/General
Description Staff Hours Total
Review Fair Labor Standards Act and Affordable Care Act regarding questions PEC 050 $112.50
comparing full time vs part time employees.
Review proposed job descriptions to ensure legal compliance, PEC 0.30 $67.50
Review email correspondence and questions regarding full time versus part RDS 050 $11250
time employees and request for additional information with respect to same;
review Township's Employee Handbook, FLSA, IL PLAWA, and Affordable Care
Act provision:; R o
review of draft, proposed additional Township job descriptions and prepare
advice and response regarding -
Review correspondence regarding part-time vs full time employee benefits; FLF 0.20 $45.00
prepare additional comments and advice regarding [l
Prepare for and attend February 10, 2025, Regular Township Board Meeting. RDS 3.00 $675.00
Telephone conference with i "crarding RDS 060 $13500
Subtotal $1,147.50
Statement Subtotal $2,925.00
Total $2,925.00
Total Balance Due $2,925.00
Page 2/2

Client Statement No.; 247



Redacted to remove privileged information,

ODELSON,
MURPHEY,
FRAZIER &
McGRATIL,

3318 West 95th Street
Evergreen Parl, IL 40805
(708) 424-5678
www.omfmlaw.com

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED:

Consult legal counsel befare public disclosure

ﬂ: Statement

Statement Number

18-066 - General

Fees

Date
02/02/2025

02/04/2025

02/04/2025

02/05/2025
02/06/2025

02/11/2025

02/11/2025

02/11/2025

02/12/2025

Statement Date

Amount Due
Description Staff
Review of Schindler Modernization proposal for elevator and proposed DKF

terms for consideration at Township Board meeting.

Telephone conference with IS Hccarding preparing for ~ RDS

upcoming Regular Township Board meeting, flling vacancy in office
procedures, and status updates with respect to NN -

Review of December 10, 2024 Township Board meeting minutes received DKF

fror SRR <I<pon conference with SN
B o R R T T

Review and edit Warrant of Appointment. RDS

Review proposed intergovernmental agreement with [ SPM
B resurfacing; provide feedback to e crarding B

Telephone conference with T sardin: DKF
) - TR R

Review of Township Board packet and agenda; attend meeting with DKF

Township Administrator regarding [ RETEEETE s
BRI -nd other miscellaneous Township matters;

continue preparing for and attend Township Board meeting,

Exchange correspondence with [ S| SPM

Begin to review Mental Health Board bylaws and review email RDS
correspondence guestions regarding-,

Client Statement No.: 248

Hours

070

0.50

0.50

0.20
1.20

0.50

3.50

0.20

0.20

248
03/27/2025

$2,497.50

Total

$157.25

$112.50

$112.50

$45,00
$270.00

$112.50

$787.50

$45.00

$45.00

Page 1/2



02/12/2025 Telephone conference with [ crarding policies DKF 0.20 $45.00
update.

02/17/2025 Continue to review MHB bylaws and materials; prepare response and advice RDS 0.70 $157.50
regarding

02/18/2025 Review of February 11, 2025 draft minutes and proposed revisions to same. DKF 0.70 $157.50

02/27/2025  Telephone conference with NN roz=rdin: N DKF 050  $11250
e R s S s R S A e AR

Subtotal $2,160.00
Fees
Date Description Staff Hours Total
02/25/2025 Review FOIA request; draft response extension letter; exchange SPM 150 $337.50
correspondence with [l regarding S
Subtotal $337.50
Statement Subtotal $2,497.50
Total $2,497.50
Total Balance Due $2,497.50

Client Statement No.: 248 Page 2/2



